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. INTRODUCTION

A. Study Background

Much is being asked of the 20 Interstate rest areas and 4 ports of entry (POEs) along Interstate
highways in South Dakota. Constantly in service, these havens provide safe places to nap,
picnic, and play. They offer traveler information, bathroom facilities, snack vending, tourism
services, overnight truck parking, and more. The South Dakota Department of Transportation
(SDDOT) devotes significant time and resources to its rest areas through routine maintenance
and regular investments in enhancements to services and infrastructure.

Though the network of Interstate rest areas is a tremendous asset to South Dakota residents
and visitors, the system is under pressure. Many rest area parking lots strain under increasing
truck parking demand as drivers require sleep and truck freight traffic continues to trend upward.
Most rest areas possess infrastructure first built in the 1970s, which requires maintenance and
upgrades to continue to serve the traveling public. Some rest area pedestrian pathways,
buildings, and restroom facilities need upgrades to conform to the Americans with Disabilities
Act (ADA) and provide accessibility for all visitors.

To direct investments in the system, SDDOT has undertaken the Interstate Rest Areas Study:
Along the I-29 and 1-90 Corridors (Rest Areas Study), a comprehensive analysis of seven rest
areas along Interstates 90 and 29 in South Dakota.

B. Study Purpose and Objectives

The purpose of the study is to assess rest area conditions, provide a plan for preserving the
ability of these rest areas to continue to meet demand, and determine when to stop investing
funds into preservation and channel monies toward constructing a new facility.

The objectives of this project are to:

1. Assess the current condition of rest area infrastructure and facilities
2. Assess current facility use levels and project future use

3. Identify current 24-hour truck parking demand at each rest area and project future
commercial truck parking needs

4. Complete a future facility needs assessment, addressing items such as ADA
conformance, parking capacity, and building needs

5. Prioritize a list of current and future needed improvements at each rest area and the
estimated year and cost of those improvements

6. Recommend a time for full facility replacement based on an understanding of costs and
benefits
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C. Study Process
Work Flow and Schedule

The project team designed a work flow and a schedule to meet the six study objectives, and the
result is depicted on Figure 1. The project began in summer 2013 with the development of the
Methods and Assumptions Document. Data collection efforts included site visits, interviews with
SDDOT maintenance staff, and traffic/parking data collection at each rest area. The gathered
data were used to develop an analysis of needs. Improvements were identified and prioritized in
the Implementation Plan stage. Four meetings with the Study Advisory Team were used to
support each step and to ensure that objectives were met.

Figure 1. Study Work Flow
Study Objectives

m Assess the current condition of rest area infrastructure and facilities
m Assess current facility use levels and project future use

Identify current 24-hour truck parking demand at each rest area and project future commercial
truck parking needs

Complete a future facility needs assessment, addressing items such as ADA conformance, parking capacity,
and building needs

Prioritize a list of current and future needed improvements at each rest area and the estimated year and cost
of those improvements

m Recommend a time for full facility replacement based on an understanding of costs and benefits
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Six project deliverables depicted on Figure 1 support the project objectives. They are described
as follows:

Study Methods and Assumptions — The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) requires the
Methods and Assumptions Document for all planning projects. The document, which was
approved by FHWA and SDDOT staff, includes basic study information (study area, schedule,
etc.) and the parameters to be used to govern the study’s analytical components. Such
parameters include analysis time periods, seasonal factors, forecasting methodology, data
collection plan, and measures of effectiveness to be used. Appendix A contains the approved
Methods and Assumptions Document for the Rest Areas Study.
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Facility Assessment — A detailed facility assessment was completed for each rest area. Each
assessment describes the facility design, operations, and building systems, including items such
as sidewalks, parking areas, lighting, signage, landscaping, restroom capacity, utilities, picnic
shelters, building shell and structure, mechanical and plumbing systems, electrical, interior
finishes, and communications/IT equipment.

Upon describing these characteristics, the assessment provides an evaluation of rest area
conditions using:

o Site visit and visual check e Code conformity review
¢ Interview with maintenance personnel e ADA compliance survey

Per the request of SDDOT staff, the assessment information was compiled into Auditmate
format and the complete ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal.

Appendix B presents the Facility Assessment.

Parking Analysis — The parking analysis provided, for each rest area, a count of current
parking spaces for trucks and passenger vehicles, a 24-hour profile of current parking demand
for both passenger vehicles and trucks, and forecasted growth in parking occupancy to the Year
2040. The analysis identified rest areas where additional spaces would be needed to meet
demand and provided a preliminary layout for future parking expansion.

Appendix C contains the Parking Analysis.

Needs Assessment — The Needs Assessments for each rest area provide a synopsis of
improvements needed to keep the rest area functioning to the Year 2040. The parking demand
forecasts included in the Parking Analysis are used to develop future user forecasts, which
translate to loading for the restrooms and other site infrastructure. Condition information from
the Facility Assessments is used to determine the nature and timing of improvements, which are
placed into 5-year increments from the Year 2020 through 2040 based on urgency of need. The
Needs Assessment provides conceptual cost information for all improvements.

Appendix D provides the Needs Assessment.

Prioritization and Financial Analysis — This deliverable applies a financial view to the needs
and improvements identified in the Needs Assessment, resulting in a series of
recommendations to SDDOT regarding how to channel resources toward maintenance and
replacement. The analysis offers a series of recommendations about timing of facility
replacement.

Appendix E includes the Prioritization and Financial Analysis.
Final Report — The Final Report summarizes the key conclusions and recommendations from
the project deliverables and provides a document SDDOT can use as a reference moving

forward. All of the project deliverables are referenced in the Final Report and included as
appendices.
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Project Governance

The project Study Advisory Team (SAT) was formed before the project kickoff in June 2013.
The SAT consists of consultant staff and SDDOT staff from a variety of departments, including
Project Development, Research, Road Design, Administration, and Traffic Engineering. A
representative of FHWA was also included on the SAT. Each SDDOT region containing at least
one of the rest area locations (Aberdeen, Mitchell, and Rapid City) was also represented on the
SAT.

D. Study Rest Areas

The study addresses infrastructure and parking needs at each of seven locations and identifies
actions needed to preserve rest area functionality into the future. These seven include a portion
of the 24 total rest areas and POEs along Interstates in South Dakota. These locations were
identified for study due to known needs or issues related to aging or deficient site infrastructure
and/or heavy demand for parking.

The rest areas studied include:

Valley Springs Westbound 1-90

Valley Springs Port of Entry (POE) Westbound 1-90
Homestead Northbound/Southbound I-29
Hidewood Northbound |-29

Hidewood Southbound 1-29

Tilford Eastbound 1-90

Tilford Westbound 1-90

No gk w2

Figure 2 provides a layout of rest areas in relation to the state boundary.
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‘ Valley Springs Westhound 1-90

. Valley Springs Port-of-Entry Westbound I-90
@ Homestead Northbound | Southbound I-29
@ Hidewood Northbound 1-29

. Hidewood Southbound 1-29

® Tilford Eastbound 1-90

@ Tilford Westhound I-90

SOUTH DAKOTA Wt
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Figure 2. Studied Rest Areas
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Il EXISTING CONDITIONS

A. Data Collection
The data collection effort consisted of the following activities:

Facility Assessments — Facility assessments were completed in the fall of 2013. On-site visual
reviews and meetings were held with responsible SDDOT maintenance staff, after which a
thorough review of the existing infrastructure was completed to determine the condition of
various infrastructure components. After this review, a second field visit was made to each rest
area to complete an ADA assessment and survey. The project team completed AuditMate-
compatible data sheets and ADA checklists for each rest area.

Figures 3 through 9 provide aerial depictions of each rest area and identify basic rest area
characteristics.

Parking Demand — Video cameras posted at each rest area were used to gather parking data.
The number of trucks and passenger vehicles was recorded at 5-minute intervals to create a
profile of current parking demand at each rest area.
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ADA Parking
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Outdoor Vending Machine
& Visitor Information
Display Area
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Passenger Vehicle Parking
(35 spaces)

Teepee Sculpture

4
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Figure 3. Valley Springs Rest Area Site Layout
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Figure 4. Valley Springs Port of Entry Site Layout
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REST AREA KEY MAP
SOUTH DAKOTA
5007
Rapid City @
o
NORTH
Storage Garage
Passenger Vehicle
Vending Machines Parking (39 spaces)
Truck Parking (27 spaces)
Vending Machine &
Visitor Display Area
Flag Pole
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(typ.) Storage Garage
Highway Patrol
NORTH

Figure 5. Homestead Rest Area Site Layout
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SOUTH DAKOTA
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Y Rapid City

Truck Parking
(8 spaces)

Passenger Vehicle

Parking (24 spaces) Picnic Shelter (typ.)

Underground Propane
Tanks (2)

Information Display

Picnic Shelter with . .
Vending Machine Mechanical Equipment

. To Dump Station

< Rural Water Meter
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4

To Septic Fields
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Figure 6. Hidewood Northbound Rest Area Site Layout
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SOUTH DAKOTA

c0\®7
Rapid City

Truck Parking
(7 spaces)

Dense Natural
Wind Break

Picnic Shelter
(typ.)

Rural

Water Meter
Mechanical
Equipment
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Visitor Center

Visitor
Information Sign

Passenger
Vehicle Parking
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Figure 7. Hidewood Southbound Rest Area Site Layout
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SOUTH DAKOTA

Truck Parking
(9 spaces)
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Teepee Picnic
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~- Passenger Vehicle
. Parking (21 spaces)
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Vending Machine &
Visitor Display Area

Plaza

North Entrance

Visitor Center
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Figure 8. Tilford Eastbound Rest Area Site Layout
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North Septic Field

Propane Tank

Storage Shed
(10'x20")

ADA Parking
(2 spaces)

Vending Machine &

Main Rest Area Buildi
ain Rest Area Building Visitor Display Area

South Entrance

Plaza Main Picnic Shelter
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(9 spaces)

Teepee Picnic Shelter
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Figure 9. Tilford Westbound Rest Area Site layout
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B. Rest Area Facility Conditions

SDDOT requested that a comprehensive assessment be performed to sharpen awareness of
issues that may be hindering the function of the rest areas. In response, the project team
conducted a detailed inventory and conditions assessment of each rest area. Elements
captured in the assessment included the following:

e Basic rest area amenities: vending, e Site infrastructure: parking areas,
information, artwork sidewalks, paths

e Structures e Paved areas

¢ Landscape amenities such as benches e Restrooms: access, stalls, lavatories,
and shelters toilets, sinks, signage

o Ultilities: water, wastewater, electric,
telephone, gas

e Building systems: architectural, e Accessibility per ADA requirements
plumbing, mechanical, electrical

¢ Building Code conformity

Table 1 describes the deficiencies found to be unique to each rest area and held in common
among the rest areas. This information was compiled from the Facility Assessments in
Appendix B. Deficiencies included non-compliant electrical outlets, lack of a family restroom,
aging components, pavement deficiencies, cramped restroom and lobby spaces, and
deteriorating or non-functional heating, ventilation, and air conditioning systems. As shown, all
of the rest areas possess ADA deficiencies, having been constructed before the legislation was
passed in 1990. Identified ADA deficiencies included door closing rates, counter heights, toilet
placement, and public telephone location.

In summary, these deficiencies indicate that various investments need to be made in repair and
rehabilitation, ADA upgrades, and Code compliance efforts for the rest areas to continue to
function in an acceptable fashion.
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N
Table 1. Rest Area Deficiencies
. Year s .
Rest Area Location Built Deficiencies Deficiencies in Common
Does not meet current Building Facility does not meet
Code for outlets, lacks a ventilation ADA standards for many
system, has storage areas that do components, including
Valley 1-90 not meet minimum clearance accessible parking
Springs Westbound 1973 Leaking sanitary lagoons spaces, signage, pathway
MRM 412 Many components beyond, at, or slopes, information
near the limit of service life displays, door handle
Inadequate air conditioning unit clearance, door width,
Deteriorating heater door closure time, picnic
Insufficient space in building for bench dimensions,
POE functions restroom counter heights
Confusion results from shared and stall and fixture
POE/public rest area access dimensions, public
Scale system can freeze in wintry telephone
conditions location/provision
Undesirable outdoor inspection Some pavement
Valley [-90 area deficiencies
Springs Westbound | 1984 Need for more electrical outlets per No family restroom
POE MRM 412 Building Code
Ceiling exhaust fans do not meet
Code
Inadequate heating and cooling
systems for occupants
Leaking sanitary lagoons
Many components beyond, at, or
near the limit of service life
Trash demand exceeding capacity
Inoperable exhaust ventilation for
NB/SB 1-29 basement equipment room
Homestead MRM 26 1977 Occasional clogging of lagoons
Exit ramp to SD 50 can be slippery
during wintry conditions
Noticeably small restrooms
Hidewood NB 1-29 1980 Cedar roofs in poor condition
Northbound | MRM 160 Some components are beyond, at,
or near the limit of service life
Cedar structure roofs in poor
Hidewood SB I-29 1980 g%:]:II;[I;):d narrow restrooms
Southbound | MRM 160 .
Truckers forced into a lengthy walk
to the building

N———————————

Page 15

. FELSBURG

{QHOLT & E’}% INK

ULLEVIG CoNsuLtinG




St

LU L

Connecting South Dakota and the Nation

The Interstate Rest Areas Study: Along the 1-29 and 1-90 Corridors

N
. Year _ . _ L

Rest Area Location Built Deficiencies Deficiencies in Common
Does not meet current Building Facility does not meet
Code for outlets, lacks a ventilation ADA standards for many
system, has storage areas that do components, including
not meet minimum clearance accessible parking

Tilford EB 1-90 Inad_eq_uate sto_rage space for spaces,_signage_, pathway

Eastbound MRM 41 1973 tourist information center sI_opes, information
Unpleasant odors emanating from displays, door handle
rest area open lagoons clearance, door width,
Difficult pedestrian access up 10- door closure time, picnic
15’ to the building from the parking bench dimensions,
lot restroom counter heights
Does not meet current Building and stall and fixture
Code for outlets, lacks ventilation dimensions, public
system, storage areas do not meet telephone
minimum clearance location/provision
Inadequate storage space for Some pavement
tourist information center deficiencies

Tilford WB 1-90 Building not winterized or insulatec’! No family restroom

Westbound MRM 41 1973 Difficult p_e(jestnan access d_own 5
to the building from the parking lot
Unpleasant odors emanating from
rest area open lagoons
Water piping insulation in poor
condition
Furnace and AC unit in need of
replacement

C. Parking Conditions

Parking capacity is a precious resource at the Interstate rest areas. The seven rest areas
provide a total of 67 truck parking spaces and 166 passenger vehicle spaces, for an average of
10 truck and 24 passenger vehicle spaces. Table 2 summarizes the available parking capacity

at each rest area.

Table 2. Current Rest Area Parking Capacity

Rest Area Truck Parking Spaces Passenger Vehicle Spaces

Valley Springs 0 37

Valley Springs POE 7 4 (POE staff)

Homestead 27 33

Hidewood Northbound 8 24

Hidewood Southbound 7 26

Tilford Eastbound 9 21

Tilford Westbound 9 21
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To gain an understanding of how this capacity is currently being used, the project team
conducted 24-hour parking occupancy counts at each rest area during the week of
September 16 through September 20, 2013. Video cameras were used to capture parking
conditions for a 24-hour block of time in both the passenger vehicle and truck parking areas.
Trucks are defined as semi-truck and trailer, while passenger vehicles represent all other
vehicle types.

After compiling the parking data at each rest area, several factors were analyzed to quantify
how the parking lots operate during the study period.

Total Parked Vehicles — Over the full 24-hour period, the results show that the Valley Springs
Westbound Rest Area serves the most passenger vehicles during the study period. The two
Hidewood Rest Areas accommodate a similar number of parked trucks during the 24-hour
period, which exceeds truck visits at the other facilities.

Parking Duration — The average duration of both passenger vehicles and trucks over the
24-hour collection period was calculated. In general, passenger vehicles are parked at rest
areas for less time than trucks. The time vehicles are parked increases during the nighttime
hours, especially for trucks. The duration of truck parking during the nighttime increases to
between 2 to 15 times that of daytime operations.

Parking Occupancy — The average number of occupied spaces (parking occupancy) for both
passenger vehicles and trucks at each facility was analyzed to determine the adequacy of the
existing parking facilities.

Figure 10 depicts the truck parking spaces and demand. As shown, truck parking capacity
meets average and maximum demand at each rest area, though the maximum number
recorded at both Hidewood Rest Areas nearly reaches the capacity.

Figure 10. Current Truck Parking Spaces and Demand

30

W # of Truck Parking Spaces on site

N
(6, ]

B Maximum # of parked trucks

B Average # of parked trucks, Daytime

N
o

Average # of parked trucks, Nighttime
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Parking Spaces and Demand
=
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(2]
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o
1

Valley Springs Homestead Hidewood Hidewood Tilford Tilford
POE Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound

.FELSBURG BIBIC)
QuoLt & M
;{ ULLEVIG Reumais [N

Page 17



S
DOoT

‘Connecting South Dakota and the Nation g

The Interstate Rest Areas Study: Along the 1-29 and 1-90 Corridors

Figure 11 depicts the passenger vehicle parking spaces and occupancy. As shown, passenger
vehicle parking capacity easily meets average and maximum demand at each rest area.

Figure 11. Current Passenger Vehicle Parking Spaces and Demand
40 | # of passenger vehicle spaces on site
35 B Maximum # of parked vehicles

M Average # of parked vehicles, Daytime

30 +

1 Average # of parked vehicles, Nighttime

25 A

20 +

15

Parking Spaces and Vehicles

10 -

Valley Springs Valley Springs Homestead Hidewood  Hidewood Tilford Tilford
POE Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound

As stated previously, parking at some rest areas was shown to operate at or near the capacity
threshold during portions of the day. In addition, parking conditions at each facility vary
throughout the day and experience unique trends. The Parking Analysis in Appendix C
describes these trends in detail.
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lll. FUTURE USE FORECASTS

The potential for future increase in rest area demand must be considered to adequately
evaluate the need for improvements. Anticipated future increase in interstate traffic flows, both
passenger vehicles and trucks, will place additional strain on parking supply. Additional visitors
will stretch the capabilities of restrooms, lobbies, walkways, utilities, and site amenities. The
project team developed future use forecasts to account for these impacts.

A. Parking Forecasts
Two separate actions were taken to forecast future parking demand:

1. The truck and passenger vehicle parking counts were adjusted to reflect seasonal
increases in traffic experienced in South Dakota.

Parking conditions at rest areas throughout South Dakota can fluctuate based on the time of
year (higher in the summer, lower in the winter) due to tourist-related traffic and the weather. To
account for these changes in travel patterns during a typical year, September 2013 parking
counts at each rest area were adjusted to reflect peak conditions. Historical traffic counts at rest
area automated traffic records (ATRs) or the mainline counts nearest the facility were used to
adjust the existing parking counts to peak conditions. Seasonal adjustment factors varied from
1.1 to 1.6, with the greatest difference at the Tilford Rest Areas adjacent to the tourist-heavy
Black Hills.

2. The seasonally adjusted conditions were projected to the future planning year, 2040.

Different methodologies were used for projecting passenger vehicle and truck traffic parking.
For the passenger parking estimates, the Highway Needs and Project Analysis Report (SDDOT,
2013) and the South Dakota Decennial Interstate Corridor Study (Felsburg Holt & Ullevig, 2010)
were consulted. Growth rates in interstate traffic were used to estimate passenger parking
demand at each facility. Information from the FHWA Freight Analysis Framework (FAF) was
used to develop long-term truck parking estimates at each rest area. The FAF includes long-
term truck volume projections for each section of interstate and key state highways throughout
the nation. These truck traffic projections were used to develop the long-term truck parking
estimates at each rest area.

Table 3 summarizes the results.

Table 3. Parking Growth Rates and Factors
Annual Growth Rate (2013—2040 Factor)
Rest Area -
Trucks Passenger Vehicles
Valley Springs Westbound & POE 2.96% (2.2) 2.16% (1.78)
Homestead 2.64% (2.0) 1.38% (1.45)
Hidewood Northbound 3.87% (2.8) 1.32% (1.42)
Hidewood Southbound 3.87% (2.8) 1.32% (1.42)
Tilford Eastbound 3.08% (2.2) 0.89% (1.27)
Tilford Westbound 3.08% (2.2) 0.89% (1.27)
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The growth factors were applied to the existing parking occupancy count results to determine
long-term parking demand and to identify locations where expansion would be needed.
Figure 12 depicts the truck parking spaces and demand.

Figure 12. Forecast 2040 Truck Parking Spaces and Demand

W # of Truck Parking Spaces on site

30 B Maximum # of parked trucks

B Average # of parked trucks, Daytime

= Average # of parked trucks, Nighttime|

Parking Spaces and Demand

Valley Springs  Homestead Hidewood Hidewood Tilford Tilford
POE Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound

As shown, truck parking capacity is exceeded by maximum demand at all locations but
Homestead. Table 4 lists the additional needed spaces.

Table 4. Additional Truck Parking Needs
Number of Truck Parking Spaces
Rest Area
Current Additional Needed Total Needed

Valley Springs POE' 7 5 12
Hidewood Northbound 8 16 24
Hidewood Southbound 7 12 19
Tilford Eastbound 9 10 19
Tilford Westbound 9 4 13

'Based on discussions with SDDOT, in the future POEs throughout the State may be equipped with
electronic pass capabilities, resulting in up to 60 percent of all truck traffic bypassing POEs. Therefore, a
second 2040 projection was added assuming electronic metering is installed at the POE. Based on the
expected 60 percent reduction in truck traffic requiring inspection, the existing POE would be able to
handle the projected parking demand through year 2040.
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Figure 13 shows the passenger vehicle parking spaces and occupancy. As shown, passenger
vehicle parking capacity by 2040 continues to meet average and maximum demand at each rest
area.

Figure 13. Forecast 2040 Passenger Vehicle Parking Spaces and Demand
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B. Rest Area Visitor Forecasts

The project team used the current and forecasted parking demand as a basis for current and
future user demand, which was used to assess the ability of rest area buildings and site
infrastructure to accommodate visitor growth. Several assumptions were made to translate
vehicles parked into visitor totals, described as follows:

Vehicle Occupancy — In the memorandum 7992 Safety Rest Area Usage Survey Reports
(Minnesota Department of Transportation, 1992), a user survey of motorists at the Marion Rest
Area in Minnesota identified an average of 2.3 persons per vehicle. This average was used as
an estimate for the occupants per passenger vehicle. In addition, it was assumed that the
number of male and female occupants per vehicle would be equal.

Truck Occupancy — Truck occupancy is anticipated to be fewer than passenger vehicles, as
most trucks have only a single driver. For purposes of this analysis, a 1.5 persons per vehicle
occupancy rate was used for truck parking, which accounts for the presence of tandem truck
drivers. Currently, around 93 percent of truck drivers are male, but the number of female drivers
is expected to increase in the future (http://gobytrucknews.com/female-truckers-growing-in-
number/). To remain conservative, an 80/20 mix of male to female users was applied to the
truck parking to account for an increase in female truck drivers.
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Using these assumptions, the number of parked trucks and vehicles per peak season day was
translated into visitor numbers for each rest area. Table 5 summarizes the results.

Table 5. Daily Visitor Summary
Current Visitors Per Day 2040 Visitors Per Day
Rest A
est Area Trucks Passgnger Total | Trucks Passgnger Total
Vehicles Vehicles
Valley Springs' 84 812 896 185 1,436 1,621
Homestead 90 266 356 182 388 570
Hidewood
Northbound 136 504 640 384 715 1,099
Hidewood
Southbound 153 430 583 429 612 1,041
Tilford Eastbound 123 294 417 270 375 645
Tilford Westbound 108 239 347 260 304 564
"Includes visitors from trucks parked at adjacent Valley Springs Port of Entry

Peak period use of the facilities was derived from hourly parking occupancy rates contained in
the Parking Analysis. Peak use was compared with the available number of stalls in the men’s
and women’s restrooms at each rest area, and expansion needs were noted where capacity
would not be sufficient to meet Year 2040 demand. All restrooms and lagoons were found to be
sufficient to meet current visitor demand, and capacity in the women'’s restrooms is adequate to
the Year 2040. However, some men’s restrooms would need expansion by the Year 2040 to
meet increased demand. The restrooms at the Hidewood Rest Areas would need two to three
additional stalls and one additional stall at the Tilford Rest Areas. Table 6 summarizes the
restroom expansion and lagoon capacity needs by rest area.

Table 6. 2040 Restroom and Lagoon Expansion Needs by Rest Area

Rest Area Men’s Women’s Lagoon Capacity
Valley Springs' OK OK Adequate to 2040
Homestead OK OK Adequate to 2030
Hidewood Northbound 2 additional stalls® OK Adequate to 2030
Hidewood Southbound 3 additional stalls® OK Adequate to 2030
Tilford Eastbound 1 additional stall? OK Adequate to 2040
Tilford Westbound 1 additional stall? OK Adequate to 2040

"Includes visitors from trucks parked at adjacent Valley Springs Port of Entry

2Assumes loss of one existing stall to ADA consolidation
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IV. FUTURE NEEDS

In its Long Range Transportation Plan, SDDOT has articulated its goal to “Preserve and
maintain South Dakota’s transportation system.” Consistent with this objective, the project team
developed recommendations with a focus on rest area preservation rather than expansion and
enhancement. Expansion and enhancement may be accomplished by reconstructing a rest area
when it has reached breakdown in basic preservation functions and cannot be cost-effectively
repaired.

The Parking Analysis, Site Assessments, and forecasts were used to develop a picture of future
needs at each rest area, resulting in a list of the minimum investments needed over the next 25
years to:

Provide Code conformity
Achieve ADA compliance
Provide adequate parking space for trucks and passenger vehicles
Provide sufficient restroom capacity for visitors
Preserve building system functionality, including
o Plumbing
o Mechanical
o Electrical
e Preserve acceptable site conditions, including
o Pavement
o Structures (including out-buildings, picnic shelters, and sculptural elements)
o Lagoons
o Lighting
Provide routine maintenance and upkeep

The project team developed a plan for accomplishing these items, grouping investments into
5-year increments based on the level of urgency to maintaining rest area function. This includes
an assessment of when the facility should be fully reconstructed due to the inability of any rest
area to continue to meet minimum functionality without costly repairs.

The findings are described as follows by future horizon year, as a preservation plan for each
rest area through the Year 2040. The items described are detailed and expanded upon in the
detailed Needs Assessments provided in Appendix D.
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A. Valley Springs

A significant amount of work on the Valley Springs Rest Area is necessary in the near future to
bring the facility into code and ADA compliance and provide minimum functionality. Upon
completion of this renovation, the rest area will require routine maintenance and some
pavement work until full reconstruction is needed.

The following sections generally describe improvements to the facility in 5-year increments
starting in year 2020 through year 2040:

Year 2020: The facility was constructed in 1973 and is in need of a significant renovation to
provide ADA upgrades and to refurbish the aged infrastructure. It is recommended that this work
be accomplished by the Year 2020. With this renovation, the service life of the facility can be
extended to 2040 when it will be nearing capacity and ready for replacement. The following
summarize the 2020 horizon improvements:

e Code Improvements (IBC 2012): Provide GFI outlets, new mechanical system, standard
storage areas, and accessible drinking fountain
ADA Improvements: Address parking lot grade issues, picnic seating, narrow doors, counter
heights, restroom interior clearances, accessible restroom stalls, heights of dispensers, etc.
Site Systems: Regular lagoon upgrade, replace irrigation system, repair pavement
deficiencies, replace lighting fixtures, inspect structures, and refurbish picnic shelters
Main Building and Building Systems: Renovate main building with exterior and interior
upgrades to walls, windows, doors, roofing, and cabinetry. Upgrade storage garage
o Plumbing System: Replace aging components, including water heater, piping,
lavatory sinks
o Mechanical System: Provide new mechanical system for main building to comply
with Code
o Electrical System: Replace circuit breaker panels, replace electric hand dryers, and
upgrade CCTV system for remote monitoring

Year 2025: Major improvements are not anticipated from year 2020 through year 2025. Annual
maintenance allows the facility to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.

Year 2030: Provide additional concrete pavement panel replacement (10 percent). Replace
20 percent of the sidewalks. Replace all asphalt shoulders.

Year 2035: Major improvements are not anticipated from year 2030 through year 2035. Annual
maintenance allows the facility to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.

Year 2040: At this time, the facility will have reached the service life limits for both the facility
and the site infrastructure. The facility will also reach capacity and require an expansion as well
as for parking. Given the extent of the projected renovation, plus the costs of the addition, a new
expanded 40-year replacement facility will be of better value at this time extending the useful life
goal to 2080.
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B. Valley Springs Port of Entry

The POE is unique among the seven rest areas studied because it performs an administrative
function and does not serve the general public as a rest area. SDDOT is seeking to reconstruct
the Valley Springs POE to enhance its administrative function by providing a similar facility to
the newly reconstructed POE recently completed near Sisseton, South Dakota, along
southbound [-29. The existing POE is too small to meet current and future needs, does not
provide an electronic pass system, and needs an enclosed inspection station.

The project team assessed the ability of the current site to accommodate an updated POE, and
found that while it is physically feasible to expand and update the POE on the current site, an
upgraded POE would still need to share vehicular access with the adjacent rest area, and
sanitary service may require pumping. For these reasons, consideration should also be given to
finding an alternative facility location for the upgraded POE.

Though it is anticipated that the facility will be reconstructed, the project team completed a
preservation plan to provide POE services should the reconstruction project be delayed or
deemed infeasible.

The following sections generally describe improvements to the facility in 5-year increments
starting in year 2020 through year 2040:

Year 2020: The facility infrastructure has been so heavily used it is essentially ready for a total
renovation, plus an addition. The following list of deficiencies will need to be addressed to
restore the facility to long-term viability:

e Code Improvements (IBC 2012): Provide GFI outlets, new HVAC system, standard storage
areas, and dual water cooler drinking fountain
o ADA Improvements: Designate accessible parking space and upgrade ramp, doors,
restrooms, and counters
o Site Systems: Repair deteriorating pavement and replace outdoor lighting fixtures
e Main Building and Building Systems: Renovate building with exterior and interior upgrades
to walls, windows, doors, roofing, and cabinetry
o Plumbing System: Replace aging components, including water heater and piping
insulation
o Mechanical System: Replace restroom fan and provide a new HVAC system
o Electrical System: Replace interior lighting fixtures, circuit breaker panel, and CCTV
system; and provide closed circuit alarm with central monitoring

Year 2025: Major improvements are not anticipated from year 2020 through year 2025. Annual
maintenance allows the facility to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.

Year 2030: Provide additional concrete pavement panel replacement, and replace asphalt
paving/shoulders.

Year 2035: Major improvements are not anticipated from year 2030 through year 2035. Annual
maintenance allows the facility to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.

Year 2040: At this time, the facility will have reached the service life limits for much of the site
infrastructure and truck parking will likely require expansion.
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C. Homestead

A significant amount of work on the Homestead Rest Area is necessary in the near future to
bring the facility into code and ADA compliance and provide minimum functionality. Upon
completion of this renovation, the rest area will require routine maintenance and some
pavement work until full reconstruction is needed.

The following sections generally describe improvements to the facility in 5-year increments
starting in year 2020 through year 2040:

Year 2020: The facility was constructed in 1977 and is in need of a significant renovation to
provide ADA upgrades and to refurbish the aged infrastructure. As the facility has sufficient
capacity, a complete renovation will be more feasible than ongoing maintenance repairs. With
this renovation, it is believed that the service life of the facility can be extended to 2040. The
following summarizes the 2020 horizon improvements:

e Code Improvements (IBC 2012): Provide GFI outlets, standard storage areas, and additional
standard drinking fountain
ADA Improvements: Provide ramps of correct slope, revise parking signing and striping,
modify picnic bench, replace main doors, add accessible restroom stalls and replace phone
Site Systems: Repair deteriorating pavement, modify main trash lid, replace irrigation
system, replace exterior lighting, repair picnic shelters and teepee structure, update
landscaping
Main Building and Building Systems: Completely renovate building with exterior and interior
upgrades to walls, windows, doors, and roofing
o Plumbing System: Renovate piping and fixtures; replace water closets, lavatories,
and pipe insulation
o Mechanical System: Refurbish and replace elements of the mechanical system,
including pumps, return air registers, electric heaters, and exhaust fans
o Electrical System: Replace interior lighting fixtures, circuit breaker panels, CCTV
system, and electric hand dryers; enhance internet services and replace alarm

Year 2025: Major improvements are not anticipated from year 2020 through year 2025. Annual
maintenance allows the facility to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.

Year 2030: Provide concrete pavement panel replacement and replace portions of the
walkways.

Year 2035: Major improvements are not anticipated from year 2035 through year 2040. Annual
maintenance allows the facility to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.

Year 2040: By 2040, the site and facility as a whole will have reached age and capacity
limitations. Given the extent of renovation projected, plus the costs of a needed addition to
support another generation of growth, a new expanded 40-year replacement facility will be of
better value at this time extending the useful life goal to 2080. The site infrastructure will need to
be expanded and completely overhauled as well (that is, paving, lighting, landscape, shelters,
garage, etc.) to also extend service life to 2080.
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D. Hidewood Northbound

The preservation plan provides for facility and site renovation work sufficient enough to extend
the service life of the building to 2030, when the rest area will be approaching the end of its
service life and will have begun to exceed capacity limitations. At this time, the building will be
ready for an expansion and a complete renovation. Given the scale of work, it will be as or more
feasible to provide a new expanded 40-year building. At this same time (2030), it is also
recommended to provide a10-year upgrade of the existing site infrastructure until a full
replacement of paving and site amenities will be required in the future (2040).

The Interstate Rest Areas Study: Along the 1-29 and 1-90 Corridors

The following sections generally describe improvements to the facility in 5-year increments
starting in year 2020 through year 2040:

Year 2020: The facility was constructed in 1980, renovated in 1992, and requires additional
improvements to meet ADA standards and to refurbish components of the aging infrastructure.
With this renovation, it is anticipated that the service life of the facility can be extended to 2030.

Code Improvements (IBC 2012): Provide GFI outlets and additional outlets
ADA Improvements: Provide parking signs and striping, modify bench, replace entrance
door, replace signs, provide phone, reset dispensers, provide accessible stalls
Parking: Expand truck parking to 24 spaces (detailed in Parking Analysis, Appendix C)
Site Systems: Replace roofing on shelters, replace irrigation system, repair pavement,
replace lighting
Main Building and Building Systems: Replace roof and repair roof deck, trim, and gutters
o Plumbing System: Replace flush valves with up-to-date units
o Mechanical System: Replace furnaces with high-efficiency models
o Electrical System: Replace interior lighting and electric hand dryers; inspect and
update power system as needed

Year 2025: Major improvements are not anticipated from year 2020 through year 2025. Annual
maintenance allows the facility to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.

Year 2030: Make maintenance improvements to site infrastructure, including pavement, sewage
lagoon relining, and renovation of picnic shelters. For the building, a major renovation and
expansion of the facility will be needed at a minimum; however, a total replacement facility will
be of better value. Total replacement of the building is recommended.

Year 2035: Major improvements are not anticipated from year 2035 through year 2040. Annual
maintenance allows the facility to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.

Year 2040: Major improvements are not anticipated for the building from year 2035 through year
2040. Annual maintenance would allow the building to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.
A major overhaul of the site infrastructure will be required.
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E. Hidewood Southbound

The preservation plan provides for facility and site renovation work sufficient enough to extend
the service life of the building to 2030, when the rest area will be approaching the end of its
service life and will have begun to exceed capacity limitations. At this time, the building will be
ready for an expansion and a complete renovation. Given the scale of work, it will be as or more
feasible to provide a new expanded 40-year building. At this same time (2030), it is also
recommended to provide a 10-year upgrade of the existing site infrastructure until a full
replacement of paving and site amenities will be required in the future (2040).

The following sections generally describe improvements to the facility in 5-year increments
starting in year 2020 through year 2040:

Year 2020: The facility was constructed in 1980, renovated in 1992, and requires additional
improvements to meet ADA standards and to refurbish components of the aging infrastructure.
With this renovation, it is anticipated that the service life of the facility can be extended to 2030.

Code Improvements (IBC 2012): Provide GFI outlets and additional outlets
ADA Improvements: Provide parking signs and striping, modify bench, replace entrance
door, replace signs, provide phone, reset dispensers, provide accessible stalls
Parking: Expand truck parking to 19 spaces (detailed in Parking Analysis, Appendix C)
Site Systems: Replace roofing on shelters, replace irrigation system, repair pavement, and
replace lighting
Main Building and Building Systems: Replace roof and make repairs to roof deck, trim, and
gutters

o Plumbing System: Replace flush valves with up-to-date units

o Mechanical System: Replace furnaces with high-efficiency models

o Electrical System: Replace interior lighting and electric hand dryers; inspect and

update power system as needed

Year 2025: Major improvements are not anticipated from year 2020 through year 2025. Annual
maintenance allows the facility to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.

Year 2030: Make maintenance improvements to site infrastructure, including pavement, sewage
lagoon relining, and renovation of picnic shelters. For the building, a major renovation and
expansion of the facility will be needed at a minimum; however, a total replacement facility will
be of better value. Total replacement of the building is recommended.

Year 2035: Major improvements are not anticipated from year 2035 through year 2040. Annual
maintenance allows the facility to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.

Year 2040: Major improvements are not anticipated for the building from year 2035 through year
2040. Annual maintenance would allow the building to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.
A major overhaul of the site infrastructure will be required.
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F. Tilford Eastbound

The facility, at a minimum, will need immediate ADA improvements, component updates, a new
lighting system, and other upgrades. Given the extent of work immediately required, a general
renovation is recommended as soon as possible. By providing a complete renovation, the
service life of the facility will be extended to 2040, when the facility will ready for replacement
with a new and larger facility.

The following sections generally describe improvements to the facility in 5-year increments
starting in year 2020 through year 2040:

Year 2020: The facility was constructed in 1973 and is in need of a renovation to address ADA
deficiencies and to upgrade and refurbish components of the aging infrastructure. With this
renovation, the service life of the facility can be extended to 2040 when it will be nearing
capacity and will be ready for replacement.

e Code Improvements (IBC 2012): Provide GFI outlets, standard storage areas, and
accessible drinking fountain; replace information counters
o ADA Improvements: Address parking lot grade issues, improve signage, modify bench,
replace main doors and interior signage, provide new public phone, rest dispensers, provide
accessible stalls, modify counters, widen door between information area and storage,
provide accessible restroom stalls
o Site Systems: Regular lagoon upgrade, replace irrigation system, replace water pump,
repair pavement deficiencies, replace lighting fixtures, inspect structures, and refurbish
picnic shelters
e Parking: Expand truck parking to 18 spaces
¢ Main Building and Building Systems: Replace failing information booth gate system,
renovate building including exterior and interior walls, roofing, insulation, windows, doors
and flooring
o Plumbing System: Renovate plumbing (piping and fixtures), replace water closets
and urinals, replace sinks, and provide protected bottle filler
o Mechanical System: Operate exhaust air continuously, install energy recovery units,
and replace outdoor AC unit and exhaust fan
o Electrical System: Replace interior lighting and replace/inspect power system, hand
dryers, and CCTV system

Year 2025: Major improvements are not anticipated from year 2020 through year 2025. Annual
maintenance allows the facility to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.

Year 2030: Repair pavement deficiencies; replace ramp, parking, and pedestrian lighting

Year 2035: Major improvements are not anticipated from year 2035 through year 2040. Annual
maintenance allows the facility to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.

Year 2040: By 2040, the facility will have reached the service life limits for both the facility and
the site infrastructure. The facility will also be reaching capacity and require an expansion of
both the building and the parking areas. Given the extent of renovation projected, plus the costs
of the addition, a new expanded 40-year replacement facility will be of better value at this time
providing a new useful life goal to 2080.
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G. Tilford Westbound

The facility, at a minimum, will need immediate ADA improvements, component updates, a new
lighting system, and other upgrades. Given the extent of work immediately required, a general
renovation is recommended as soon as possible. By providing a complete renovation, the
service life of the facility will be extended to 2040, when the facility will be ready for replacement
with a new and larger facility.

The following sections generally describe improvements to the facility in 5-year increments
starting in year 2020 through year 2040:

Year 2020: The facility was constructed in 1973 and is in need of a significant renovation to
provide ADA upgrades and to refurbish the mostly original infrastructure. With this renovation,
the service life of the facility can be extended to 2040 when it will be nearing capacity and will
be ready for replacement.

e Code Improvements (IBC 2012): Provide GFI outlets, standard storage areas, and
accessible drinking fountain; replace information counters
o ADA Improvements: Address parking lot grade issues, improve signage, modify bench,
replace main doors and interior signage, provide new public phone, provide rest dispensers,
provide accessible stalls, modify counters, widen the door between the information area and
storage, provide accessible restroom stalls
o Site Systems: Regular lagoon upgrade, replace irrigation system and water pump, repair
pavement deficiencies, replace lighting fixtures, inspect structures, and refurbish picnic
shelters
e Parking: Expand truck parking to 13 spaces
¢ Main Building and Building Systems: Replace failing information booth gate system,
renovate building including exterior and interior walls, roofing, insulation, windows, doors
and flooring
o Plumbing System: Replace water closets and urinals, replace sinks, provide
protected bottle filler
o Mechanical System: Operate exhaust air continuously, install energy recovery units,
replace outdoor AC unit and exhaust fan
o Electrical System: Replace interior lighting and replace/inspect power system, hand
dryers, and CCTV system

Year 2025: Major improvements are not anticipated from year 2020 through year 2025. Annual
maintenance allows the facility to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.

Year 2030: Repair pavement deficiencies and replace ramp, parking, and pedestrian lighting

Year 2035: Major improvements are not anticipated from year 2035 through year 2040. Annual
maintenance allows the facility to meet demand through the 5-year horizon.

Year 2040: By 2040, the facility will have reached the service life limits for both the facility and
the site infrastructure. The facility will also be reaching capacity and require an expansion of
both the building and the parking areas. Given the extent of renovation projected, plus the costs
of the addition, a new expanded 40-year replacement facility will be of better value at this time
providing a new useful life goal to 2080.
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H. Preservation Cost Estimates

The project team developed estimated costs associated with the preservation plans for each
rest area, as shown in Table 7.

Table 7. Cost of Preservation by Rest Area
Five-year Horizon Costs, Year of Expenditure Dollars
Rest Area

2013-2020 | 2020-2025 | 2025-2030 | 2030-2035 | 2035-2040

Valley Springs $1.45M $325,000 $668,000 $502,000 $12.30 M
Homestead $1.52 M $335,000 $532,000 $410,000 $12.13 M

Hidewood Northbound $1.20 M $345,000 $2.6 M $531,000 $9.75M

Hidewood Southbound $1.06 M $345,000 $2.6 M $531,000 $9.75M
Tilford Eastbound $1.93 M $304,000 $932,000 $469,000 $12.26 M
Tilford Westbound $2.24 M $304,000 $798,000 $469,000 $12.26 M
TOTALS $9.40 M $1.96 M $8.13 M $2.91 M $68.45 M
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V. BENEFIT COST AND PRIORITIZATION

The Interstate Rest Areas Study: Along the 1-29 and 1-90 Corridors

SDDOT currently faces critical decisions regarding future maintenance for many facilities within
the rest area system. Rest areas across the state are beginning to reach the end of their useful
lives and SDDOT must either reconstruct the facilities or continue making essential repairs to
extend the facilities’ lifespans. This decision is complicated by limited funds and the fact that
SDDOT does not use bonds to fund capital investments.

The project team developed an analytical framework to approach this multifaceted problem. The
framework uses priorities set by SDDOT to integrate the engineering and architectural studies
conducted with financial and prioritization analysis based on costs and benefits of alternative
investment strategies. This section describes the strategic facilities management approach used
by the project team. It also includes the financial analysis and future recommendations.

A Strategic Facilities Management Approach

Strategic facilities management is a planning process that allows planners to make complex
decisions about the development, expansion, and maintenance of their capital investments. This
complicated process often requires making decisions based on multiple variables and
uncertainties. To simplify the decision process, facility managers need to develop concise goals
and priorities that can then be translated into construction and maintenance objectives and
eventually into concrete strategies and actions.

The Planning Process

Whether the analysis is for a chemical plant, a university, or a rest area, the same general steps
can help guide maintenance decisions toward a successful outcome.

Step 1. Document clear high-level goals and objectives. Planners must make important
decisions about their priorities. This is often a vision of what the organization should look like
after a certain time period. If clear goals are not well established, it is difficult to make consistent
decisions throughout the complex decision making process.

Step 2. Evaluate current conditions. To determine what must be done to achieve the goals
established in Step 1, there must be a detailed understanding of the current situation. This
includes a complete inventory of sites, capital costs, labor costs, and other inputs that are
critical to success.

Step 3. Analyze capital needs. Once the current conditions have been examined, “gap analysis”
can be conducted. “Gap analysis” simply means that there is a clear understanding of the
difference between the current situation and future needs. This will reveal the concrete
construction and maintenance needs that can then be prioritized according to their ability to
contribute to the high-level objectives. These needs then can be conceptualized in a facility life
plan, or a strategic schedule to maintain each unit throughout its expected useful life.

Step 4. Conduct financial and risk analysis. Unfortunately, it is unrealistic to assume that the
entire gap can be covered under a typical budget. Therefore, the established needs must be
balanced against monetary realities. This step typically involves return on investment (ROI), net
present value (NPV), and internal rate of return (IRR) analysis. Life cycle and whole life cost
analysis can also assist in this decision making process. This will enable planners to better
understand the costs of all the maintenance items. These costs can be compared to the benefit
of the investment and then can be used to make a cost/benefit rating for all the alternatives and
needs.
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Step 5. Recommendations and alternatives. Based on the analysis from the previous steps,
planners can recommend a strategic action plan. It is important to develop various alternative
scenarios that are all consistent with the high level objectives. This creates flexibility so that
effective decisions can be made even as conditions change.

SDDOT and the consultant team have completed these steps through the Rest Areas Study.

The Maintenance Decision

While the steps above can help planners navigate the decision making process, it can still be
difficult to accurately evaluate every specific maintenance item and building system.
Maintenance is a complex process that addresses a wide range of actual and potential system
failures. A failure is said to occur when a part can no longer meet its designated function.
Failures can either be partial, meaning impacts are isolated, or complete, meaning there are
facility wide consequences. All failures are addressed in one or two ways; there are either
preventive steps that are conducted before the failure occurs or corrective steps that are a
response to an active failure.

A facility system is made up of complex attributes that all work together to achieve a certain
objective. To make efficient decisions, it helps to approach the problem by dividing the larger
facility into more manageable parts that can be evaluated independently.

The Hierarchy of Parts

A rest area can be broken down into groups of parts organized by function. Figure 14 illustrates
this hierarchy, in wherein a rest area is made up of units, systems, and components.

Figure 14. Hierarchy of Parts

Whole Rest Area

Paved Surfaces @

UNIT: Performs a major function and can be replaced as a whole

SYSTEM: A collection of components that perform major unit function

COMPONENT: The lowest possible replaceable part

Buildings

Source: Strategic Maintenance Planning, Anthony Kelly
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The repair or replace decision. Once this hierarchy has been established, it can be used to
develop a facility life plan. Over time, every part of the facility will deteriorate to the point where
it must be either repaired or replaced. While this is a common problem, it is not necessarily an
easy decision. Strategic planners propose that there are typically three ways to respond to the
repair/replace decision: Always repair, always replace, or wait until the decision making failure
happens.

The Interstate Rest Areas Study: Along the 1-29 and 1-90 Corridors

The best course of action depends on the failure mode, or the manner in which the part fails.
Items higher on the hierarchy have more potential failure modes because there are larger
combinations of ways for the part to fail. Evaluating parts based on where they are in the
hierarchy can aid in decision making because it consolidates all of the possible failure modes
into comprehensive elements. It can also indicate what approach might be best suited for the
part, depending on where it is in the hierarchy. For higher level units with many potential failure
modes, it is often best to wait until the failure causing event occurs. Complete replacement is
likely expensive and can often be addressed by making repairs to lower level parts as
warranted. However, if there is a high probability of multiple failure modes, it may be best to
completely replace the part in question. For lower level, less complex, components, it is usually
helpful to look at statistical failure rates. Components that are likely to fail are often most
efficient to replace before failure.

However, no matter where the part is within the hierarchy, for decisions to maximize efficiency,
the continued cost of repair must be less than the cost of replacement. Preventative
maintenance tends to be less expensive at one point in time; however, costs increase as more
repairs must be made. Eventually it will be less expensive to replace the item than to make
repeated repairs.

The project team used the above strategic facility maintenance process to determine a
favorable year for facility replacements for seven rest areas in the SDDOT system. The team
also established a prioritization method that will help SDDOT make future facility maintenance
decisions.

B. Rest Area Study Process

The Needs Assessment in Appendix D includes the detailed analysis for individual components
and systems at each facility and the preservation plan cost estimates. The financial analysis to
support SDDOT in making efficient maintenance decisions is described as follows.

As major building systems in rest area facilities deteriorate, SDDOT must decide to either
rebuild the facilities or delay reconstruction by preserving major systems in the aging facilities.
Most individual maintenance problems do not warrant complete replacement; however, there
are two situations when investing in a new facility is preferable to conducting continual repairs.
The first is when a single catastrophic facility failure occurs that would be more expensive to fix
independently than it would be to build a new facility. The second, and more likely situation, is
that during a given time horizon, continually repairing a facility will become more expensive than
building a new facility. When this occurs, it is no longer financially efficient to continue
maintaining the facility.

The project team established facility replacement recommendations for each rest area in the
study by comparing potential costs of various repair plans for each facility. Each repair plan
includes annual maintenance, repairs, and construction of a new facility. The plans differ
depending on when the facility is rebuilt, which, in turn, affects the total cost of each plan. When
SDDOT delays reconstruction, facilities deteriorate and require more expensive maintenance
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and repairs. This cost of continual preservation for each rest area was calculated in the Needs
Assessment. Alternatively, as soon as a facility is rebuilt, maintenance and repair costs are
significantly lower; although these costs will increase again as the facility ages.

For each rest area facility, the project team calculated the present value of 26 repair plans. Each
repair plan simulates rebuilding the rest area in a different year between 2014 and 2040.
Appropriate repair and maintenance costs are applied in accordance with the age of the facility.
For example, if SDDOT rebuilds a facility in 2014, maintenance costs will be very low initially,
but the facility will require additional repairs as the facility ages. Alternatively, if SDDOT does not
replace the facility until 2030, then SDDOT must pay to preserve the facility for the next 16
years as well as the cost of reconstruction in 2030. This plan also includes the diminished
annual maintenance costs after a new facility is constructed. If SDDOT delays reconstructing
the facility until 2040, the facility will require expensive preservation for 25 years before it is
rebuilt. This plan includes both the preservation and new facility costs but does not benefit from
the diminished annual maintenance costs after the new facility is constructed.

C. Repair Plan Calculations

While each rest area is unique and will require different repairs over time, the study model
includes calculations for each repair plan based on several general assumptions. Table 8
summarizes the assumptions included in the model.

Table 8. Assumptions for Facility Reinvestment Model

Present value calculations

Escalation rate 4.43% per year
Discount rate 4.43% per year
Annual increase in preservation plan costs 12% per year
Cost of preservation through 2040* $5.8-$7.0 million
New facility costt $3.15 million
Maintenance costs
Annual maintenance on a new facility $10,000 per year
Periodic reinvestments 8% every 10 years
(percent of new facility cost) 15% every 20 years

Note: *Preservation plans differ between rest areas.
tNew facility cost for the Valley Springs POE is approximately $2.7 million
Source: SDDOT, TSP, FHU, and BBC Research and Consulting, 2014.

These assumptions were based on various conversations with the SAT. It is estimated that
preservation costs for deteriorating facilities increase approximately 12 percent per year.
Further, it is estimated that a new facility, sized to future capacity, would cost approximately
$3.1 million in 2014 dollars to construct. For the Valley Springs POE facility, the replacement
cost would be approximately $2.7 million. Given SDDOT'’s current practice to use identical
discount and cost escalation rates, these values stay constant across the time horizon.
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General maintenance is $10,000 per year for a new facility, which is approximately 25 percent
of current annual facility maintenance costs. Because the new facilities will eventually
deteriorate with age, it is assumed that periodically the facilities will require larger
reinvestments. These reinvestment costs represent repairs made on larger parts, such as the
lagoon, parking lot, or lighting system. This model assumes that 8 percent of cost of a new
facility will be reinvested every 10 years and 20 percent will be invested every 20 years.

The preservation plans included estimated costs of preserving the rest areas to the Year 2040,
in 5-year intervals. The present value of these plans ranges from $5.8 million to $7 million over
26 years. To complete the financial analysis, it was assumed that the costs occur evenly over
the 5-year intervals. In practice, the costs are likely concentrated in specific years according to
the actual repairs. Therefore, the results presented do not necessarily show the precise costs
for each given year. Instead, they suggest a general estimate of costs during that time period.

D. Results

Using the methodology described above, the project team calculated the present value of all
potential repair plans for every rest area in the study. Results for Hidewood North Rest Area are
discussed below as an example, with complete results included in Appendix E.

Given the age and condition of all facilities in the study, SDDOT can minimize costs by
reconstructing new facilities as soon as possible. Preserving existing facilities is expensive and
SDDOT would financially benefit by investing in new facilities immediately. However, due to
budget constraints, it is not feasible to suggest rebuilding all facilities at this time. Instead, these
financial analyses enable SDDOT to consider the costs of deferring significant investments.

The most efficient repair plan minimizes the present value of future annual facility expenditures.
Figure 15 summarizes the total present value for the various repair plans for Hidewood North.

Each column represents a different repair plan, depending on when the rest area will be rebuilt.
The first column on the left labeled “2014” shows the total value of rest area construction and
maintenance costs if the facility is rebuilt in 2014. Each subsequent column represents the costs
of preserving the facility until the designated year, rebuilding the facility, and annual
maintenance after reconstruction.

As evident in Figure 15, costs can be minimized by immediately rebuilding the rest area facility.
Like many rest areas in SDDOT'’s system, Hidewood North is approaching the end of its useful
life. The present value analysis recommends rebuilding it as soon as possible because
preservation becomes increasingly expensive over time. It will cost SDDOT approximately

$4 million more over 26 years to rebuild Hidewood North in 2040 than to rebuild it in 2014.

Although costs increase when SDDOT delays rebuilding the facility, the analysis suggests that,
on the margin, preserving the rest area until approximately 2030 does not add significant
amounts to the total costs. However, it is not advisable to delay rebuilding the facility beyond
2030 because preservation costs begin to increase at a faster rate.

The preservation plan provides a cost-effective method for SDDOT to delay rebuilding facilities.
For Hidewood North, the plan can extend the useful life of the facility until 2030 without adding
prohibitive costs. However, this preservation window eventually closes and SDDOT must rebuild
the facility or incur markedly higher costs.
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Figure 15. Present Value of Repair Plans — Hidewood North
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Note:  Total present value of the preservation plan through 2040 is $6.1 million, not including the value of a new facility.
Source: TSP and BBC Research & Consulting. 2014.

E. Cost-Benefit Prioritization

For rest areas, public benefit is derived from services provided to users. Useful metrics to
analyze the benefits from various rest areas are total visitors and visitor hours. Using visitor
hours rather than total visitors prioritizes truck usage because truckers are more likely to take
long breaks at rest area. The project team calculated projected total visitor hours for all rest
areas. These values were based on visitor projections and parking duration estimates described
in Section 3 of the report.

Visitation calculations were then compared to projected costs of preservation through 2040 and
the present value of a new facility. Table 15 and Table 16 show these calculations.

Rest areas with lower investment costs per visitor hour are facilities where the recommended
investments serve the most people. Therefore, these facilities produce the most public benefit
for the money spent on repairs. Table 9 presents the present value of the preservation plans
through 2040, and Table 10 shows the investment per visitor hour for a new facility at each rest
area. These values can help SDDOT prioritize facility replacements.

Table 9. Preservation Investment per Visitor Hour
.. ) Preservation
Total Visitor Hours Preservation Costs Investment per Visitor

2015-2040 through 2040 .

Hour

Hidewood South 3,917,353 $5,795,306 $1.48
Hidewood North 3,739,290 $6,103,503 $1.63
Valley Springs RA 3,289,353 $6,202,527 $1.89
Tilford East 2,607,355 $7,043,987 $2.70
Tilford West 2,374,695 $7,719,043 $3.25
Homestead 1,963,344 $6,897,049 $3.51
Valley Springs POE 1,348,173 $6,103,503 $4.53
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Table 10. New Facility Investment per Visitor Hour
New Facilit
Total Visitor Hours Present Value of a Investment per \\;isitor

2015-2040 New Facility .

Hour

Hidewood South 3,917,353 $3,153,786 $0.81
Hidewood North 3,739,290 $3,153,786 $0.84
Valley Springs RA 3,289,353 $3,153,786 $0.96
Tilford West 2,374,695 $3,153,786 $1.33
Tilford East 2,607,355 $3,153,786 $1.21
Homestead 1,963,344 $3,153,786 $1.61
Valley Springs POE 1,348,173 $2,506,320 $1.86

While the Valley Springs POE ranks poorly in this analysis, it is difficult to compare it to other
facilities because it meets a different function and need. Prioritization for the POE facility
requires independent consideration.

Using these metrics, SDDOT should replace the Hidewood South Rest Area first because it will
provide the most value to future visitors. Preservation and reconstruction of rest areas at
Hidewood North and Valley Springs should also be high priorities for SDDOT. The rest areas at
Tilford East and Tilford West serve fewer visitor hours and have higher costs than other
facilities, making them less valuable investments. When compared to other rest areas in this
study, the Homestead rest area is the most expensive to preserve and is the least used by
visitors.

F. Other Priority Considerations

This study analyzed rest areas on the facility level. It may be necessary to make crucial repairs
at various locations regardless of facility investment per visitor figures. If disregarded, these
maintenance items could result in total facility failure and may need to be remedied before that
occurs.

There may also be repairs that are most efficient to coordinate among rest areas. Once
equipment has been rented and crews have been hired, it could potentially be financially
efficient to combine maintenance work at multiple locations. This may be particularly applicable
for projects such as repaving parking lots.

This study considers facilities individually, not as part of an entire rest area system. When
analyzed as part of the system, it may become evident that certain rest areas are either more or
less significant. For example, it may be more important to invest in a facility that is
comparatively isolated where there are no other functional rest options than to repair a heavily
used facility that is in closer proximity to other rest areas or potential stops.

G. Final Recommendations

Results from the architectural and financial analysis indicate that current facilities in SDDOT'’s
rest area system are rapidly deteriorating and are becoming increasingly expensive to preserve.
As funds become available, the department should prioritize reconstructing the facilities
according to the ranking shown in Table 10. Replacing the rest areas as soon as possible will
minimize total costs over the next 25 years, as well as better serve visitor needs.
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To operate within the annual budget, rest area reconstruction will likely need to take place over
time. Making essential repairs, outlined in the Needs Assessment, can help preserve the
existing facilities until they can be rebuilt. These repair plans can extend the lifespan of the
facilities by between 20 and 25 years, depending on the rest area, without significantly
increasing total costs. This should provide SDDOT time to make the necessary facility
replacements without incurring prohibitively high costs; however all rest areas should be
replaced as soon as possible, and certainly before the preservation window closes.
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VI. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Interstate Rest Areas Study: Along the 1-29 and 1-90 Corridors

SDDOT has completed a study of seven rest areas along Interstates 90 and 29 in South
Dakota. The purpose of the study is to assess rest area conditions, provide a plan for preserving
the ability of these rest areas to continue to meet demand, and determine when to stop
investing funds into preservation and channel monies toward constructing a new facility. The
seven rest areas include six traditional general public rest areas and one POE:

e Valley Springs Westbound 1-90 ¢ Hidewood Southbound 1-29
e Valley Springs Port of Entry Westbound 1-90 e Tilford Eastbound I-90
o Homestead Northbound/Southbound [|-29 ¢ Tilford Westbound 1-90

¢ Hidewood Northbound 1-29

The Rest Areas Study included a data collection effort focused on identifying current rest area
performance and condition, addressing parking capacity and building and infrastructure
condition. The data collection efforts identified many issues and deficiencies, ranging from truck
parking demand nearing capacity to non-ADA compliant restrooms. Forecasted future increases
in parking and visitor demand revealed additional deficiencies in need of correction.

The project team collaborated with a Study Advisory Team (SAT) made up of SDDOT
representatives to consider the issues identified and develop a plan for investing in the rest
areas to preserve their functionality. The plan includes a list of needs at each rest area, projects
necessary to meet those needs between the Years 2013 and 2040, and the costs associated
with accomplishing the work grouped into 5-year increments.

Strategic facilities management methods were applied to evaluate the rest area preservation
plans from a financial perspective, weighing the costs and benefits associated with the decision
to continue to preserve the rest areas or replace them. Study results indicate that current
facilities in SDDOT'’s rest area system are rapidly deteriorating and are becoming increasingly
expensive to preserve. As funds become available, the department should prioritize
reconstructing the facilities according to the ranking shown below, based on dollars invested per
visitor hour:

1. Hidewood Southbound 4. Tilford Westbound
2. Hidewood Northbound 5. Tilford Eastbound
3. Valley Springs Westbound 6. Homestead

Replacing the rest areas as soon as possible will minimize total costs over the next 25 years, as
well as better serve visitor needs.

To operate within the annual budget, rest area reconstruction will likely need to occur time.
Making the essential repairs outlined in the Needs Assessment can help preserve the existing
facilities until they can be rebuilt. These repair plans can extend the lifespan of the facilities by
between 20 and 25 years, depending on the rest area, without significantly increasing total
costs. This should provide SDDOT time to make the necessary facility replacements without
incurring prohibitively high costs; however all rest areas should be replaced as soon as
possible, and certainly before the preservation window closes.
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Appendix A. Methods and Assumptions Document for the
Rest Areas Study
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I STAKEHOLDER ACCEPTANCE

The undersigned parties concur with the Methods and Assumptions for the SDDOT Rest
Area Study as presented in this document.

FHWA SDDOT
syl m //ﬂ
Signature Signature
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Date Date

Participation of the Study Advisory Team and/or signing of this document does not constitute
approval of the SDDOT Rest Area Study’s Final Report or conclusions.

All members of the Study Advisory Team will accept this document as a guide and reference
as the study progresses through the various stages of development. If there are any agreed
upon changes to the assumptions in this document a revision will be created, endorsed and
signed by all the signatories.
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] INTRODUCTION AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A Background Information

South Dakota’s Interstate rest areas face a number of current challenges and trends anticipated
to continue into the future, and this study is positioned to keep the system and individual rest
areas ahead of the curve to meet the needs of users and the priorities of the State of South
Dakota.

A few challenges include:

e Aging Facilities: The aging of rest area infrastructure necessitates the development of a
future plan for maintaining and upgrading facilities. The system has adapted and thrived
through many changes in transportation culture and technology. The study will highlight
improvements to ensure that rest areas continue to do so.

e Increasing Traffic: Passenger cars, motorcycles, RVs, commercial trucks and buses
together place significant demand on the rest area system, and traffic will only increase
into the future. Tourist visits are on the rise and Interstate traffic volumes are expected to
increase by up to 50 percent by the Year 2030. Interstate truck traffic in South Dakota is
expected to increase to carry tens of thousands of long haul freight trucks per day by the
Year 2040 (FHWA). The study will recommend improvements to accommodate the
parking, access, and facility demands of a surging number of users.

e Constrained Funding: The SDDOT continues to rise to the challenge of meeting the
State’s highway needs out of a constrained funding pool. Money for highway and rest
area projects comes from a variety of sources in relatively small amounts, so the
available resources must be carefully allocated to meet priority needs. An important
outcome of the study will be a prioritized listing that will allow critical projects to be
matched with available funding.

B. Location

The seven specific rest areas that will be analyzed in this study are located along the Interstate
90 and Interstate 29 corridors and represent the rest areas which show the greatest need for
improvement. These rest areas include:

Valley Springs (I-90 westbound at MRM 412)
Valley Springs POE (I-90 westbound at MRM 412)
Homestead (1-29 NB/SB at MRM 26)

Hidewood Northbound (1-29 NB at MRM 160)
Hidewood Southbound (I-29 SB at MRM 160)
Tilford Eastbound (1-90 EB at MRM 41)

Tilford Westbound (I-90 WB at MRM 41)
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C. Purpose

The purpose of this study is to update and enhance the existing rest area AuditMate inventory,
collect and analyze rest area usage during a typical day, identify rest area deficiencies and the
cost of needed improvements, and recommend enhancements to existing rest area facilities to
meet future demand.

D. Schedule

It is anticipated that the project can be completed in six months from notice to proceed. The
following graphic illustrates the schedule in detail:

scope Seoe . 2013 2014
ep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
Literature Review
Methods and Assumptions NN
Facility Assessment |
Facility Use Data Collection |
Truck Parking Analysis [ T =we— |

Facility Needs Assessment
Prioritizing Methodology

List of Improvements e |

Facility Size Assessment
Documentation

S|~ o] |N =

E. Facility Impact

The seven rest areas will be studied in detail during a 24 to 48 hour period. During that time it is
anticipated that day-to-day operations will not be impacted significantly, and each facility will
remain open and functioning to the traveling public during the data collection process.

F. Team Members

The following table summarizes the key members of the project team:

Felsburg Holt and Ullevig

Jeremy Hahn — Project Manager | Lyle DeVries — Principal in Charge

South Dakota Department of Transportation

Brad Remmich — Project Manager |

FHWA

Mark Hoines — Project Manager |

TSP

Robert Morcom — Principal in Charge Tim Roach — Project Architect

Elizabeth Obaka — Project Architect

All Traffic Data

Eric Boivin — Project Manager |

BBC

Todd Pickton — Managing Director | Adam Orens - Director
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m STUDY AREA

The study area for each rest area is generally bound by property / right-of-way line and at the
pavement cut separating the rest area from the adjacent transportation network. This includes,
but is not limited to, each structure contained within the property boundary, the pavement /
parking areas, and water quality features.

The following list summarizes the list of rest areas that are included in the study area:

Valley Springs (I-90 westbound at MRM 412)
Valley Springs POE (I-90 westbound at MRM 412)
Homestead (1-29 NB/SB at MRM 26)

Hidewood Northbound (I-29 NB at MRM 160)
Hidewood Southbound (I-29 SB at MRM 160)
Tilford Eastbound (I-90 EB at MRM 41)

Tilford Westbound (I-90 WB at MRM 41)

IV ANALYSIS PERIODS

The study will review typical weekday conditions during summer months. The usage of rest
areas in South Dakota drops significantly during the winter months, so the study will focus only
on the summer period.

As is discussed in the following section, the data collection effort will occur over several weeks
starting in September, with traffic / parking data and the infrastructure inventory collected at
different times. The traffic, parking, water and wastewater data collected in September 2013 will
be calibrated to peak summer conditions using historical data from SDDOT. The calibrated data
will become the baseline peak analysis period.

The study will review existing conditions (year 2013) and year 2035 (22 years) will be set to
define the long term impacts and facility enhancements at each rest area.

Vv DATA COLLECTION

The data collection will occur in two major phases. The first phase includes the traffic and
parking count. On a weekday agreed to by the project team (anticipated to occur the 2" or 3™
week of September 2013), video collection data will be placed at each rest area by ATD staff
and will be run for a 24-hour period. The video will capture both passenger car and heavy
vehicle parking counts, as well as ingress / egress volumes. Since the peak tourist season has
passed (historically June through July), parking counts will be calibrated to the peak season
using historical daily traffic counts conducted by SDDOT staff at the rest area ingress / egress
points and historical seasonal factors. The following lists the historical September seasonal
traffic factors at each rest area:

Tilford — 0.79 Seasonal Factor Valley Springs — 0.79 Seasonal Factor
Hidewood — 0.90 Seasonal Factor Homestead — 0.90 Seasonal Factor

HOLT &
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At the Homestead rest area, a facility which is accessed via State Highway 50, existing turning
movement counts at the access point will be derived from historical daily traffic counts on State
Highway 50 collected by SDDOT and the ingress / egress volumes from the video collection.

The second phase of data collection will include the facility assessment of each rest area. A
weekday during the 2™ or 3" week of September 2013 will be selected by the project team for
each rest area. The inventory will be conducted by TSP staff and will include representatives
from SDDOT maintenance staff. An on-site meeting will be held to determine site specific
issues / concerns from SDDOT staff which will guide the inventory process. During this time,
utilities (water) may be shut off for a small period of time but will not impact facility use by the
traveling public.

VI  TRAFFIC OPERATIONS ANALYSIS

Operational analysis will be based on procedures documented in the Highway Capacity Manual
2010, (Transportation Research Board, 2010). More specifically, the following chapters of the
HCM will be used to analyze specific operational conditions:

Mainline 1-29 and 1-90 Level of Service
e Chapter 11 — Basic Freeway Segments
o Chapter 13 — Freeway Merge and Diverge Segments

Homestead Rest Area Level of Service
e Chapter 19 — Two-Way Stop Controlled Intersections

It is anticipated that the most current version the Highway Capacity Software package will be
utilized for the project. Parking counts will be analyzed by calculating both parking occupancy
and parking duration throughout the 24-hour period. These two metrics will help to define
parking issues at each rest area.

VIl TRAVEL FORECAST

Future use of the rest area facilities will be determined using historical traffic counts at each rest
area facility, historical 10-year ATR data on I-90 and I-29, and historical planning studies which
reviewed future traffic conditions along the South Dakota Interstates including, but not limited to,
NCHRP Synthesis 317 Dealing with Truck Parking Demands, A Synthesis of Highway Practice,
2003 and Commercial Driver Rest & Parking Requirements: Making Space For Safety, FHWA,
1996. The current SDDOT growth factors for each rest area are as follows:

Tilford — 1.28 Growth Factor Valley Springs — 1.52 Growth Factor
Hidewood — 1.35 Growth Factor Homestead — 1.44 Growth Factor

Vil SAFETY ISSUES

Specific accident data will not be analyzed as part of this project. However, safety issues
outlined by SDDOT maintenance staff during the facility assessment will be incorporated into
the analysis.

ﬁ FELSBURG
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IX MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS (MOE)

The following outline the specific MOE's that will be utilized in the project:

e Traffic - Freeway and intersection operations at each rest area ingress / egress point will
be quantified using HCM level of service thresholds. The LOS for a freeway segment is
a function of three variables which include free flow speed, flow rate and density.
Merging and diverging operations take into account factors including conflicting traffic
flows, merging / diverging distances and density.

¢ |Infrastructure — Design life will be used to quantify specific items inventoried in the
AuditMate software. A combination of design life, replacement cost and on-going

maintenance costs will be used to develop the methodology for improving specific rest
areas.

X FHWA INTERSTATE ACCESS MODIFICATION POLICY POINTS

Additional access will not be gained onto either [-29 or 1-90.

Xl  DEVIATIONS / JUSTIFICATIONS

We do not anticipate any deviations from stated standards.

HOLT &
ULLEVIG Page 6
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Connecting South Dakota and the Nation |

. INTRODUCTION

The Valley Springs Westbound Rest Area is located along Interstate 90, near the town of Valley
Springs, South Dakota. More specifically, the facility which is approximately 12 miles east of the
Sioux Falls metropolitan area, and adjacent to the Minnesota border line. The rest area
services westbound truck and passenger car traffic entering into South Dakota from Minnesota.

The rest area has direct access to and from Interstate 90 which is shared with the Port of Entry
(POE) located south of the rest area. The rest area includes parking for passenger vehicles and
trucks, a picnic area, and dump station. Trucks that park at the POE are required to walk to the
visitor center to utilize the facilities. The POE facilities are reviewed in a separate report.

The purpose of this report is to summarize the condition of existing site components and
building systems for the facility as a whole. The intent for this report is to define the general
status of the existing facilities given their age and use.

The report has been divided into two general areas of focus. The first section includes a general
overview of the facility design and operations. Architectural issues, including the general
capacity of the facilities and current operations, are reviewed and compared to current facility
standards (i.e., building codes, ADA, etc.).

The systems overview section covers the type and condition of the components that make up
the facility, and includes a summary evaluation of the site and building infrastructure. The site
infrastructure repairs/replacement review includes sidewalks, lighting, signage, landscaping,
and picnic shelters. The building systems infrastructure review includes items such as the
building shell and structure, mechanical and plumbing systems, electrical, interior finishes, and
communications/IT equipment.
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I. GENERAL OVERVIEW
A. Rest Area Layout

The developed portion of the site is harrow and long running east to west paralleling the parking
lot. The main facility is centrally located on the higher end of the properties. To the east and
west are the walking paths and picnic areas. Roughly 500’ to the north east are two sewage
ponds supporting the facility.

Outdoor facilities include:

One 24'x20’ framed storage garage

Four dual brick picnic shelters (2 tables ea.) approx. 19'x29’

One 20'x50’" area under main building structure

Exterior visitor display structure

Exterior uncovered vending machines and advertising equipment
Two 3'x8’ concrete benches

Large lodge pole teepee structure

Six integral reinforced concrete tables/bench sets on concrete slabs are placed
throughout the site

Six precast backless benches on steel posts

e Dumping station

¢ Flag pole

Utilities Include:

o Well and rural rater systems including an underground tank and pump to pressurize the
system

Gravity sewer system with lagoons (2)

No city gas or propane tanks

Electric power and transformer

Telephone service

The facility in general consists of a 4,005 square foot canopy structure (plus 5’ overhang), with
an enclosed 1,333 square foot rest area within it. The facility includes:

e Lobby, and secured visitor center
e Men's and women’s restrooms
¢ Mechanical, maintenance and storage area

Building Systems include:
e Heating and cooling including radiant electric panels and room air conditioners
e Exhaust only ventilation with no outside air
o Power is single phase, 120/240 volt, 225 amp

Figure 1 shows the layout of the Valley Springs Westbound Rest Area facility including the rest
area’s location in relation to major roadways in the area.
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Figure 1. Vialley Springs Rest Area Site Layout
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B. Field Visit Observations

A field meeting was held with TSP and SDDOT officials on September 18, 2013 to gain initial
insights from the SDDOT maintenance team about the operation, history, and condition of the
existing on-site facilities at the Valley Springs Rest Area. A copy of the meeting minutes are
contained in Appendix A in this report, the following summarizes the key points of the meeting:

e The facility was designed and constructed in 1973 with minimal changes or upgrades to
meet current industry standards (ADA requirements, building codes).

e The facility appears to have been expanded at front and back sides of the lobby where
the recessed glass areas were moved outward further to the building face.

e The facility was designed to be seasonally used, does not appear to have been
winterized, is not insulated, and has limited mechanical systems.

e Operationally, a main issue with the site concerns the confusion created by the shared
access with the POE for trucks, and the lack of overflow parking space for campers in
peak tourist season.

e The Information lobby area is very small, with minimal circulation area and clearances.

e There is no dedicated storage space within the tourist information center where items
can be stored — as such, in any available maintenance area (or chase) material is
stored. Winter and bulk storage has been provided for in the constructed garage added
a few years ago.

e ADA requirements for this facility have not been addressed. Each restroom includes
three sinks. The men’s restroom has three stalls and three urinals, while the women’s
restroom has five stalls. In general, the restrooms are very small with little space for
circulation.

o ADA maodifications have the potential impact entrances or loss of one stall and sink in
each restroom.

C. User Environment

Architecturally, the facility is inviting, thoughtfully designed, and a clean modernist style. The
exposed white concrete structural frame and flat roof gives form and scale the structure, while
providing space for outdoor information display and vending equipment. The smaller
information/toilet structure is placed under the canopy, and skinned with a vibrant red glazed
brick. The entrance to the information center is glazed front and back to make space inviting,
and to enhance natural daylight.

The facility was designed by Ward Whitwam, AIA a prominent State of SD Architect, as a

sculptured modernist form. The design remains fresh, appropriate, and substantial.
Unfortunately, the property is set back behind the “POE” which is utilitarian and dated.
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The site is very lush, spacious, quiet and inviting. The lodge pole teepee structure can be seen
from 1-29, originally intended to attract visitors to the rest area. The structure is not an
organizing element on the site, nor is anything more provided concerning a further message or
function associated with South Dakota history.

D. Existing Building Code Conformity

The current facilities were designed and constructed in 1973 to the codes at the time, which
lacked consideration for people with disabilities. To quantify the differences in code standards,
the existing main building was evaluated per the ICC 2012 International Building Code which
has been adopted by the State of South Dakota. Based on the use of the existing facility, the
following building classifications were utilized in the comparison:

Size: 5,408 square feet (size of canopy)
Occupant Type: Mercantile
Construction Type: Type 2-b (or 2-a)
Occupant Load: < 50

Maximum access travel: 75 feet
Required Exits: 1

The following outline the major areas where the existing building deviates from the requirements
of the current Building Code (IBC 2012):

o GFI power outlets are not present in restrooms, and the information desk requires
additional power outlet boxes

e Ventilation system is required
Facility does not include a family / assisted-use restroom

e Several areas are not ADA compliant per ICC A117.1-2009 (outlined in following
sections)

e Storage placed around some electrical panels does not meet 36” minimum clearance

It should be noted that per the “Existing” Building Code, unless there are significant safety
hazards, the facilities are not required to be modernized as a whole to meet current code
standards. However, any repairs or new additions will need to be completed to these standards.
The exception concerns ADA requirements, which are a retroactive federal requirement. When
the ADA is addressed the project will need to also be completed per building code, which
includes accessibility criteria (ICC- A117.1-2009).

E. Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Survey

The building was originally constructed prior to the ADA, and it has not been updated meet
current standards. To quantify the improvements required to the current facility for compliance
with ADA standards, a detailed survey was completed utilizing the “ADA Checklist for Readily
Achievable Barrier Removal” per the DOJ ADA Standards for Accessible Design - 2010. The
survey identified the following general deficiencies, and more detailed information is referenced
in Appendix B of this report:
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Priority 1 Deficiencies (access to building):

Accessible parking spaces at the front of the building do not meet maximum slope
limitations

Parking signs do not meet current MUTCD standards

Access aisle is not striped

Accessible route to front door is steeper than 5%

ADA pull handle on entrance door has insufficient clearance

Door closer takes less than 5 seconds to close from an open position

Priority 2 Deficiencies (Access to Goods and Services):

Doorways from the lobby to each of the restrooms do not have sufficient corridor width
There is insufficient ADA clearance with the existing 36” wide corridor when using
operable restroom entrance doors (46-52"min.required depending upon configuration)
Information Area:

0 Area behind counter and information desks / map count height do not meet ADA

clearance or height standards

o0 There is a section of counter that is higher than 36 inches above the floor.

0 Signage, upgrade existing signs to current ADA standards
Only one of twelve exterior picnic benches has been modified to current ADA standards

Priority 3 (Restrooms):

Stall doors not self- closing

The sign on the wall, located on the push side of the door does not meet ADA standards
There is not adequate clearance on the pull side of the door

The door hardware is not located in compliance with ADA standards

The door cannot be opened with 5 Ibs. or less of force

The door does not take more than five seconds to close from an open position

The front of the lavatory counter is more than 34 inches above the floor

Pipes below the lavatories are not insulated or covered

Soap dispensers above the lavatory counter are more than 44 inches above the floor
Men’s and women'’s toilet is more than 18 inches from the side wall or partition

Men’s and women'’s toilet does not have adequate clearance to meet ADA standards.
Grab bars do not meet ADA standards

Toilet paper holders in men’s and women'’s stalls do not meet standards

Entrance doors to stalls do not meet closure pressure or ADA pull handle standards
Toilet compartment is less than 60 inches wide
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Priority 4 (additional access) Deficiencies:

e Phone is wall mounted and does not meet ADA standards for sound control, TTY plug
in, and shelf.

F. Energy and Water Usage Review

TSP has not received any data concerning this information:
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[ll.  BUILDING SYSTEM OVERVIEW

The following sections include a general review of individual building and site components,
starting with site components and then broken down by individual disciplines (Architectural
Systems, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, and Civil/Site systems). The discussion generally
parallels SDDOT AuditMate database format.

A detailed summary of each discipline section in the current AuditMate format including general
comments of individual line items are contained in Appendix C of this report. The table contains
both existing line items and recommended updates to the SDDOT database, which are shown
in bold font.

A. Architectural System

The original structure was constructed in 1973 to service travelers in the summer months. There
has been minor upgrades including expansion of the information area of the lobby, adding low
cost electric heat for year round operations, and unit air conditioners. The building has not been
insulated for year round use.

The building structure includes a reinforced two-way poured in place concrete structural system,
with a membrane roof on insulation board. The exterior and interior walls are masonry on
foundations, and both are in excellent condition requiring only a few minor repairs.

The exposed and painted underside of the roof structure is nine feet above the ground, except
at the lobby where a section of it is raised approximately 10’-6” above the floor. These
clearances are limited and make it difficult to provide for modern ventilation ductwork and
lighting systems.

B. Plumbing System

All plumbing fixtures installed in 1973 are vitreous china including wall hung water closets and
urinals, and countertop lavatory sinks. Lavatories faucets and water closets flush valves are
electronic type; battery operated, and were installed roughly between 2005 to 2008. The electric
water cooler is wall hung and was installed in 2006. There is water bottle filler inside the
building.

Waste and vent piping is cast iron and original (1973). Water piping is copper and was also
installed in 1973. Water piping insulation is partially original fabric covered pipe insulation and
partially closed cell foam insulation. Roof drain piping is copper, installed in 1973, and is
partially insulated with original fabric covered pipe insulation.

Water for domestic use is supplied by a rural water system. The system has a water pressure
regulator, water meter, and backflow preventer. The system supplies all plumbing fixtures in the
building. The domestic water is heated with an electric water heater located in the basement
that was installed in 1994.

Water for the lawn irrigation system is supplied from a shallow well and pumped to a 6,000

gallon underground fiberglass holding tank. Water is pumped from the storage tank, into the
building, and out to the lawn irrigation system, by a water pressure booster system. The water
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system that supplies the lawn irrigation system was installed in 1993 and some components
have been replaced over time.

C. Mechanical System

The building is heated by electric radiant panels in the lobby and toilet rooms and with electric
unit heaters in the equipment / storage rooms. Lobby and toilet rooms are cooled with
residential type window air conditioners. The radiant panels, unit heaters and window air
conditioners do not provide any outside air for ventilation.

Exhaust ventilation for each of the toilet rooms is ducted to small utility fan set that was installed
in 1993. Exhaust grilles are wall mounted on the water closet wall in each toilet room. The fan
sets have been disconnected and abandoned, leaving no operable exhaust ventilation systems
in the building.

D. Electrical System

The building is served by a one phase 240 volt, 225 amp service. There are two 225 amp
panels located the mechanical room, and are clearly labeled as to what each beaker serves. All
wiring is run in conduit, and panel boards appear to be original equipment (1993 installed).

All indoor lighting fixtures are original. All lamps are fluorescent, and lighting fixtures are a mix of
recessed cans and indirect fluorescent in the main lobby, and ceiling mounted fixtures in the
restrooms and equipment rooms.

Outdoor lighting is primarily high pressure sodium or HID. Recessed and surface mounted
fixtures are used on the building. Some fixtures had signs of moisture, indicating the lens is no
longer sealing properly. Outdoor lighting fixtures very in age, from original (1993) to recent
replacements in 2005.

Hand dryers are electric and operating properly.

CCTV is installed in the lobby. There is also an emergency beacon system, the operation of
which was not immediately observable, but confirmed by staff.

E. Sanitary Sewer System

The sanitary sewer system consists of gravity flow sewer lines to two sewage lagoons located at
the northeast corner of the site. Each pond is approximately the same size, with the southern
pond serving as overflow for the north pond. Maintenance personal suspect both ponds are
leaking, and are scheduled for re-lining and riprap work in the near future. Capacity of the
ponds is not known due to their leaking, but the piping system is adequate and has not caused
any problems historically.

F. Water System

Water is supplied by rural water. There is a well in the rear of the building that is used for
irrigation. The irrigation system leaks and requires regular maintenance.
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G. Infrastructure

The parking area is concrete with some asphalt shoulders along the ramps. The general
condition of the concrete is good for the ramps and parking area, with most of the deterioration
being in the joints. There is one longitudinal crack that bisects the parking spaces for nearly the
entire length of the lot. Joint repair and sealing should be done soon to extend the life of the
pavement another 15 years to a life span of 60 yeatrs.

Asphalt pavement is used for shoulders along the ramps. This asphalt should have major cracks
sealed and have a seal coat applied to extend the life of the asphalt. Maintenance should
include spraying of grass or weeds that appear in cracks.

Concrete walk extends along the parking spaces, around the building, and to picnic shelters
around the site. The majority of the concrete sidewalk is in good shape, and estimate that 10%
of the sidewalk has cracks that will warrant replacement in the future. Portions of the walk
surrounding the teepee and around the main building may need to be replaced.
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V. SUMMARY

The Valley Springs Westbound Rest Area is located along Interstate 90 supporting westbound
traffic. More specifically, the site is adjacent to the Minnesota border approximately 12 miles
east of the Sioux Falls, South Dakota metropolitan area.

The rest area has direct access to and from Interstate 90 which is shared with the Port of Entry
(POE) facility located south of the rest area. The rest area includes parking for passenger
vehicles and campers, and trucks must park at the POE and walk to the visitor center to utilize
the facilities.

The purpose of this report was to summarize the condition of existing site components and
building systems for the facility as a whole, and to define the general status of the existing
facilities given their age and use.

As the main building structure was built in 1973 and the systems as a whole are nearing the end
of their design life. There will be an increasing need in the years ahead for repairs and
reconstruction including upgrades to the mechanical, power and lighting systems, as well as to
general interior finishes, doors, windows, and equipment. The facility will need to be modified
to comply with ADA/building code requirements. The extent of which has yet to be determined,
as an additional factor will be in identifying the added space required to modify the restroom
entrances, to support increased user loads (if any), and to provide family assist restroom(s).

The site is substantial with area to expand and make changes. Several deficiencies have been

identified requiring future consideration including shared access with the POE, ADA compliance
and the appropriateness of the lodge pole/TeePee sculptural element.
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October 15, 2013

MEETING MINUTES

SDDOT INTERSTATE REST AREA STUDY
FHU Reference No. 113039-01

Valley Springs Maintenance Review Meeting
Valley Springs Rest Area
Date of Meeting: September 18, 2013

In attendance:

Brad Remmich — SDDOT
Keith Voegeli — SDDOT
Jeff Gustafson - SDDOT
Tim Roach — TSP

Bob King — TSP

Todd Schultz - TSP

The purpose of the meeting was to gain initial insights from the SDDOT maintenance team about
the operation, history, and condition of the existing on-site facilities at the Valley Springs rest area.
The following summarizes the key points of the meeting:

FACILITY USE

There is a consistent year round use of the facilities by truckers, and local commuters. In
the summer, there is a notably a large increase in tourist use. The facility only overflows
during the Sturgis rally week.

The properties are shared with the neighboring SDDOT port of entry (POE) which has
consistent flow of truckers all year. To use the facilities, truckers typically walk about 100
yards over from the adjacent POE (as no facilities are provided for them there). Truckers
often overnight at the POE when the weather sours or the roads are closed.

The facility houses a full time manned tourist center which is in operation in the summer
months (roughly June — September). It was in operation while we were present. From the
attendants we learned that at peak times 500-700 sign-in’s per day (during the Sturgis
Rally), but it is heavily used all season. It appears that the space was enlarged slightly
within the structure some time ago however the space is still too small. When the displays
are up, there is no space for waiting - it appears, from the visitor attendant’s perspective, as
if more display and circulation space is sorely needed.

The structure itself seems to be limited in interior space for both the restrooms and the
visitor's area. The restrooms comfortably support perhaps 3-4 people at a time, but there is
little maneuvering space.

The picnic shelters are heavily used most of the summer months (June — August).
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A separate storage garage was fairly recently built behind the building for maintenance
equipment, and for tourist information storage which appears to be sufficient.

Camper parking at the rest area stop is limited and undersized at times, and there is no
access to the truck parking area when the lot is full. General parking seems adequate all
year round, including the rally.

Based on SDDOT information, with the exception of the Sturgis Rally, the building seems to
be sized appropriately for travelers except for the information area which is undersized,
more information and counter space is needed, and space for short term storage of
brochures.

USER INFORMATION

There are a balanced proportion of general travelers and tourists at this location. The
dumping station is heavily used. There is also higher trucker use due to the presence of
the adjacent POE.

The neighboring POE is a busy location. Many of the truckers will overnight at the POE
and it is a safe refuge in bad weather. (see POE report)

FACILITY NEEDS / ISSUES

There have been some common complaints at this location

As the site ramp entrance and exit is shared with the separate POE, Truck and Camper
parking and access is confusing and is an issue which needs to be further reviewed and
addressed (see POE report). The shared entrance ramp is unusual and unexpected, and
not seen in most other states. This is a main cause for problems and complaints - truckers
often bypass the POE unintentionally. Or, they often mistakenly enter the visitor center
entrance and have no way to get back to the POE. They then require an escort to proceed
forward on the highway, turn around and return.

Given the age, condition, and limitations of the existing site and facilities, substantial
reinvestment in this site will be required.

Dual Men’s entrance/women’s entrance door to main lobby is confusing and awkward.

Ventilation and better heating and Cooling are needed. There are no central heating,
cooling, and ventilation systems in the building. Complaints on bathroom smells from the
visitor center occupants.

There is no immediate safety issues reported. A video monitor system is very successful in
reducing vandalism and security problems. However the system, which can be remotely
accessed, is old and only about half of the cameras are in working order.

Neighboring POE provides a reassuring sense of safety for occupants and truckers. The
staff at the visitor's information desk feels very safe as the facility is visible from the
neighboring POE State Police office. They see a large benefit in sharing the site with the
POE.

There is no history of accidents related to current facility and on site circulation.

Site Systems (landscaping, lighting, trash, ponds, etc.):
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Sidewalk, stairs, and paving show signs of aging and wear, but otherwise surfaces
are in good condition.

Lagoon System leaks and is being rebuilt at the time of this visit. They have had no
problems with piping leaks.

There are two water systems — one supports the domestic water need for the facility
which is rural water, the second is well water which supplies the lawn irrigation
system. The lawn irrigation system and well housing will need replacement.

There are no gas lines or propane tanks — the building is heated with electric heat.
Site parking, pedestrian, and exterior building lighting systems are original and are
becoming unruly and expensive to maintain. Need replacement ASAP.

Site drainage is excellent, and there isn’t a history of ponding or flooding.

Dog walk area has heavy use, could use baggie stand to assist and encourage user
pick up and disposal of dog waste.

Landscaping includes some very mature trees. Some of these sustained some
damage in the ice storm of Spring, 2013 and may need to be replaced in the future.

e Building Systems (shell, interior finishes, MEP):

o
o
o

O O0OO0O0 (e}

(e}

Upgrade to ADA Requirements.

Replace video camera system.

Replace plumbing fixture valves/sensors — they’re failing all the time at this location.
DOT maintenance personnel do not want automatic sensors at all.

Ongoing roof leaks in main facility need final repair (5 years old but under warranty
and not fixed).

Lawn irrigation system needs to be replaced.

Heat and Ventilation system replacement/modernization is past due.

Electrical power upgrades in support of the visitor station desk are needed.

Interior Lighting outdated and failing — maintenance cost and problems...needs
replacement.

There is no bathroom exhaust (per code) - bathroom smells are distinct and
noticeable most of the time.

Heating and ventilation are inadequate at this facility. There is no fresh air
ventilation system in the building as the facility was originally designed as a one
season non-insulated structure. Existing exhaust ventilation fan units have been
shut down. Electric radiant panel heaters were later added, as were window
mounted residential A/C units. There have been condensation problems on the
underside of roof structure, and on windows. All interior spaces within can get
chilled and damp.

SDDOT MAINTENANCE STAFF REQUESTS
e Address display space for the tourist information area and internal storage.

e Address need for additional recreational vehicle/motor home parking.

These meeting minutes were prepared by Tim Roach (TSP). Please contact me at
roachtj@teamtsp.com or 605-343-6102 for corrections or clarifications.
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

SDDOT Rest Area Improvements
FHU Reference Number 13-039-01
Project | ISP Proiect Number 03120855

Building VALLEY SPRINGS

Location 90 W., MRM 412
Date 09-18-2013 (Inspection)

Surveyors Timothy Roach, AIA
Todd Schultz, PE

Robert King, CPD

Contact Information TSP (605) 343-6102

An accessible route from site arrival points and an accessible entrance should be provided for

everyone.
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www.HumanCenteredDesign.org Questions on the ADA 800-949-4232 voice/tty
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

This checklist was produced by the New England ADA Center, a project of the Institute for Human Centered Design and a
member of the ADA National Network. This checklist was developed under a grant from the Department of Education,
NIDRR grant number H133A060092-09A. However the contents do not necessarily represent the policy of the Department
of Education, and you should not assume endorsement by the Federal Government.

Questions or comments on the checklist contact the New England ADA Center at 617-695-0085 voice/tty or
ADAinfo@NewEnglandADA.org

For the full set of checklists, including the checklists for recreation facilities visit www.ADAchecklist.org.
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

Comments

Possible Solutions

1.1

Is there at least one route from
site arrival points (parking,
passenger loading zones, public
sidewalks and public
transportation stops) that does
not require the use of stairs?

Yes DNO

If yes, location
of route:

Photo#: 1.1

e Add a ramp

* Regrade to 1:20
maximum slope

¢ Add a lift if site
constraints prevent other
solutions

Parking (2010 Standards — 208 & 502) Note: Accessible parking spaces should be identified by size, access aisle and signage.

1.2 If parking is provided for the Accessible ¢ Reconfigure by
public, are an adequate number Yes D No| _Total Spaces Spaces The 47 parking spaces include | repainting lines
of accessible spaces provided? 1-25 1 RV parking spaces. .
Total #: 47 26 - 50 5 .
Accessible #: 51-75 3
2 76 - 100 4
100+ see 2010 Standards 208.2
Photo #: 1.2
1.3 Of the accessible spaces, is at Yes D No *For every 6 or fraction of 6 parking * If constructed before
least one a van accessible spaces required by the table above, 3/15/2012, parking is
space?* at least 1 should be a van accessible compliant if at least 1 in
space. every 8 accessible spaces
is van accessible
¢ Reconfigure by
Photo #: 1.3 repainting lines
1.4 Are accessible spaces at least 8 Yes D No 7 ¢ Reconfigure by
feet wide with an access aisle at / 11 ft Space repainting lines
least 5 feet wide? .

Measurement: / 5 ft Aisle Two spaces can share an
access aisle (check state
requirements; some states,

% such as Connecticut,
Photo #:

<+— 8’ min —»<45'min»

require an access aisle for

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

each space)

1.5 Is the van accessible space: ¢ Reconfigure to provide
van-accessible space(s)
At least 11 feet wide with an Yes D No .
access aisle at least 5 feet o
wide? Measurement:
or 11 feet
At least 8 feet wide with an Yes D No
access aisle at least 8 feet Measurement: Photo #: 1.5
wide? 5 feet
1.6 Is at least 98 inches of vertical Y D N ¢ Reconfigure to provide
clearance provided for the van €s ° No Roof van-accessible space(s)
accessible space? J
Measurement: o
Photo #:
1.7 Are the access aisles marked so - * Mark access aisles
as to discourage parking in Yes D No o
them? .
The marking method and
color may be addressed by
Photo #: 1.7 state/local requirements
1.8 Is the slope of the accessible ¢ Regrade surface

parking spaces and access aisles
no steeper than 1:48 in all
directions?

DYes No

Measurement:
2.8% -2.9%
1:36-1:35

Photo#: 1.8.1 & 1.8.2

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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Do the access aisles adjoin an
accessible route?

ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Yes DNo

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

Photo #: 1.9

¢ Create accessible route
¢ Relocate accessible space

Are accessible spaces Identified
with a sign that includes the
International Symbol of
Accessibility?

Is the bottom of the sign at
least 60 inches above the
ground?

Yes D No

Yes DNo

Measurement:

60”

Photo #: 1.10

¢ Install signs

The International Symbol
of Accessibility is not
required on the ground by
the 2010 Standards

Are there signs reading “van
accessible” at van accessible
spaces?

Yes DNo

Photo #: 1.10

¢ Install signs

Of the total parking spaces, are
the accessible spaces located
on the closest accessible route
to the accessible entrance(s)?

Yes DNo

Photo#: 1.12

¢ Reconfigure spaces

If parking lot serves
multiple entrances,
accessible parking should
be dispersed

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

Exterior Accessible Route (2010 Standards — Ch.4)

1.13 Issl,i;c)f_\reegci);;gable, firm and - Yes D No : EiTlpSar:atljlns:;npsz\;Icr;g
breaks with patches
¢ Replace gravel with
Photo #: 1.13 asphalt or other surface
1.14 :fli':jhee?route at least 36 inches - Yes D No o CI::gsg;girnrgoftﬁniShings
or other items
Note: Measurement: ¢ Widen route
The accessible route can .
narrow to 32 inches min. for a !
max. of 24 inches. These
narrower portions of the route
must be at least 48 inches from
each other. | | ' |
:g-z ”max+.<—: 48”max—m-: 24"max-pi
Photo #: 1.13
1.15 If the route is greater than 200 ¢ Widen route for passing

feet in length and no less than
60 inches wide, is there a
passing space no less than 60 x
60 inches?

DYes DNo

Measurement:

NA

Photo #:

space

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.16 If there are grates or openings
on the route, are the openings
no larger than % inches to the

DYes DNO

* Replace or move grate

dominant direction of travel? Measurement:

Is the long dimension DYes D No

perpendicular to the dominant NA

direction of travel? Photo #:

1.17 Isthe running slope no steeper - ¢ Regrade to 1:20 max.

than 1:20, i.e. for every inch of DYes No ¢ If steeper than 1:20 and

height change there are at least no steeper than 1:12,

20 inches of route run? Measurement: treat as a ramp and add
5.9% other features such as
1:17 edge protection and

Photo #: 1.17

handrails

1.18 Is the cross slope no steeper
than 1:48?

Yes DNo

Measurement:

<2%

Photo #:

¢ Regrade to 1:48 max.

Curb Ramps (2010 standards — 406)

1.19 If the accessible route crosses a
curb, is there a curb ramp?

Yes DNo

Photo #: 1.19

¢ Install curb ramp

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.20 Is the running slope of the curb - * Regrade curb ramp
ramp no steeper than 1:12, i.e. Yes DNO <’_.:2 1 .
for every inch of height change _ ) 12 min ! .
there are at least 12 inches of Measurement:
curb ramp run? <1:12

Photo #:

1.21 Is the cross slope of the curb - * Regrade curb ramp
ramp, excluding flares, no Yes D No = . 1 o
steeper than 1:48? " . 48 min g .

easurement:
<1:48
Photo #:
1.22 Is the curb ramp, excluding - e Widen curb ramp
flares, at least 36 inches wide? Yes D No o
[ ]
Measurement:
>36"
Photo #:

1.23 At the top of the curb ramp is - * Reconfigure
there a level landing (slope no DYes No 36,,% ¢ Add ramp flares
steeper than 1:48 in all M . J
directions) that is at least 36 easurement:
inches long and at least as wide >1:48
as the curb ramp? SEE 1.17
If there are curb ramp flares, DYes DNO
are the slopes of the flares no
steeper than 1:10, i.e. for every NA
inch of height change there are | Measurement:
at least 10 inches of flare run? Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.24

If the landing at the top is less
than 36 inches long, are there
curb ramp flares?

Are the slopes of the flares no
greater than 1:12, i.e. for every
inch of height change there are
at least 12 inches of flare run?

Yes DNo

Yes DNo

Measurement:

<1:12

Photo #:

e Add ramp flares
¢ Regrade flares

Ramps (2010 Standards — 405 & 505) Note:

1.25

If there is a ramp (other than
curb ramps), is it at least 36
inches wide? If there are
handrails, measure between
the handrails.

If any portion of the accessible route is steeper than 1:20, it

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

should be treated as a ramp.

Photo #:

¢ Alter ramp

1.26

Is the surface stable, firm and
slip resistant?

DYes DNO

NA

Photo #:

¢ Resurface ramp

1.27

For each section of the ramp, is
the running slope no greater
than 1:12, i.e. for every inch of
height change there are at least
12 inches of ramp run?

Note:

Rises no greater than 3 inches
with a slope no steeper than
1:8 and rises no greater than 6
inches with a slope no steeper

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

1

/

12 min

-

¢ Alter or relocate ramp
¢ Lengthen ramp to
decrease slope

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

than 1:10 are permitted when
such slopes are necessary due

to space limitations. Photo #:
1.28 Isthere a level landing that is at e Alter ramp
least 60 inches long and at least o
as wide as the ramp: NA o
At the top of the ramp? DYes D No . landing widths must
=607, be at least equal to
Measurement: ramp width
Cves O >
At the bottom of the ramp? Yes No
Measurement:
Photo #:
1.29 Is there alevel landing where e Alter ram
. § . DYes DNO P
the ramp changes direction that .
is at least 60 x 60 inches? NA o
Measurement:
Photo #:
1.30 If the ramp has a rise higher ¢ Add handrails
. P 8 DYes D No
than 6 inches, are there °
handrails on both sides? NA o

Measurement:

if greater than 6”

Photo #:

Curb ramps are not
required to have handrails

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.31 s the top of the handrail ¢ Reconfigure or replace

gripping surface no less than 34 DYes D No handrails

inches and no greater than 38 _ NA o

inches above the ramp surface? Measurement: o

34"-38"
Photo #:

1.32 Is the handrail gripping surface * Reconfigure or replace

continuous and not obstructed DYes D AL \ handrails

along the top or sides? NA o

[ ]
]
Is the bottom of the handrail DYes D No

gripping surface obstructed for
no more than 20 percent of its Measurement:

length? / Photo #:

1.33 If the handrail gripping surface Replace handrails
. . .g pPing DYes DNo P

is circular, is it no less than 1 % o

inches and no greater than 2 NA .

. . Measurement:
inches in diameter?

Photo #:

1.34 !f the ha‘ndrail gripping surface DYes D No Replace handrails
is non-circular, is it no less than
4 inches and no greater than 6
% inches in perimeter and no
more than 2 % inches in cross

section?

NA ¢

Measurement:

4”-6 %" perimeter Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
2011 Page 11




ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.35 Does the handrail: ¢ Add extensions
¢ Reconfigure handrails
Extend at least 12 inches DYes D No NA .
horizontally beyond the top and
bottom of the ramp? Measurement:
Return to a wall, guard, or DYes D No
landing surface? Photo #:
1.36 To prevent wheelchair casters e Add curb
and crutch tips from falling off: ¢ Add barrier
¢ Extend ramp width
Does the surface of the ramp DYes D No .
extend at least 12 inches NA
beyond the inside face of the Measurement:
handrail?
Or
Is there a curb or barrier that DYes D No
prevents the passage of a 4-
inch diameter sphere? Measurement:
Photo #:
Entrance (2010 Standards — 404)
1.37 Isthe main entrance ¢ Redesign to make it
accessible? -Yes DNO accessible
[ ]
Photo #: 1.37 .
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

2011 Page 12
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Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.38 If the main entrance is not ¢ Designate an entrance
accessible, is there an DYes D No and ?nake it accessible
alternative accessible entrance? ¢ Ensure that accessible

entrance can be used
Can the alternative accessible D D independently and
entrance be used Yes No NA during the same hours as
independently and during the the main entrance
same hours as the main o
entrance?
Photo #:

1.39 Do all inaccessible entrances DYes D No e Install signs
have signs indicating the ¢ Install signs on route
location of the nearest NA before people get to
accessible entrance? inaccessible entrances so

that people do not have
to turn around and
retrace route
[ ]
Photo #:

1.40 If not all entrances are ¢ Install sign
accessible, is there a sign at the DYes D No o
accessible entrance with the NA o
International Symbol of
Accessibility?

Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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1.41 Is the clear opening width of - e Alter door
the accessible entrance door at ves D No :} L [ ¢ Install offset hinges
least 32 inches, between the ‘ : 327 min ? o
face of the door and the stop, Measurement: 90°
when the door is open 90
32"
degrees?

Photo #: 1.41

If there is a front approach to
the pull side of the door, is
there at least 18 inches of
maneuvering clearance beyond
the latch side plus at least 60
inches clear depth?

On both sides of the door, is the
ground or floor surface of the
maneuvering clearance level
(no steeper than 1:48)?

Yes DNo

Measurement:

Yes DNo

Measurement:

squ
min

Photo #: 1.37

See 2010 Standards
404.2.4 for maneuvering
clearance requirements on
the push side of the door
and side approaches to the
pull side of the door

e Remove obstructions

¢ Reconfigure walls

¢ Add automatic door
opener

Is the door threshold edge no
more than % inch high?

Or

No more than % inch high if
slope is beveled no steeper
than 1:27?

Note: The first % inch of the
threshold may be vertical; the
rest must be beveled.

DYes DNO

Measurement:

Yes DNO
Measurement:

%I’

Photo #: 1.41

* Remove or replace
threshold

Institute for Human Centered Design
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Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.44 Is the door equipped with Yes D No ¢ Replace inaccessible
hardware, including locks, that knob with lever, loop or
is operable with one hand and ) push hardware
dges r\ot requir.e 'Fight grasping, | ﬁ‘ 7o | ”fL ¢ Add automatic door
pinching, or twisting of the @ | |% opener
wrist? o

Photo #: 1.41

1.45 Are the operable parts of the - ¢ Change hardware height
door hardware no less than 34 Yes D No o
inches and no greater than 48 ‘ o
inches above the floor or Measurement:
ground surface? i [

34’1_ 48”
Photo #: 1.37

1.46 |If the door has a closer, does it - ¢ Adjust closer
take at least 5 seconds to close DYes No {: .
from an open position of 90 ‘ by .
degrees to a position of 12 Measurement: 90°\*
degrees from the latch? 3 SEC. .

<o’°f{;\°
i Photo #: 1.46
1.47  If there are two doorsin a e Remove inner door

series, e.g. vestibule, is the
distance between the doors at
least 48 inches plus the width
of the doors when swinging into
the space?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

or

NA

¢ Change door swing

Institute for Human Centered Design
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Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

{:l.l

'.4— 48" min —»1.

g i

or

#Ll

.'4— 48"’ min —p

ﬂ.,%

Photo #:
1.48 If provided at the building * Replace or remove mats
entrance, are carpets or mats DYes D No U
no higher than % inch thick? .
8 : Measurement: ____T____ NA
V”rilax
Photo #:
1.49 Are edges of carpets or mats e Secure carpeting or mats
securely attached to minimize DYes D AL at edges
tripping hazards? NA .
Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011
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Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

H projet SDDOT Rest Area Improvements

FHU Reference Number 13-039-01
TSP Project Number 03120855

E o suding  VALLEY SPRINGS
| | Location 90 W., MRM 412

pate  09-18-2013 (Inspection)

surveyors Timothy Roach, AIA
Todd Schultz, PE

Robert King, CPD
Contact Information TSP — (605) 343-6102

The layout of the building should allow people with disabilities to obtain goods and services
and to participate in activities without assistance.
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This checklist was produced by the New England ADA Center, a project of the Institute for Human Centered Design and a
member of the ADA National Network. This checklist was developed under a grant from the Department of Education,
NIDRR grant number H133A060092-09A. However the contents do not necessarily represent the policy of the Department
of Education, and you should not assume endorsement by the Federal Government.

Questions or comments on the checklist contact the New England ADA Center at 617-695-0085 voice/tty or
ADAinfo@NewEnglandADA.org

For the full set of checklists, including the checklists for recreation facilities visit www.ADAchecklist.org.
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Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.1

Does the accessible entrance
provide direct access to the
main floor, lobby and elevator?

Yes DNO

Comments

Photo#: 2.1

Possible Solutions

* Create accessible route

Interior Accessible Route (2010 Standards — Ch.4)

2.2 Areall public spaces on at least DY N Lobby makes public * Create accessible route
. es o)
? .
one accessible route? spaces (t0|Iets) :
accessible; however,
doorways are not
compliant and need
modifications.
Photo #: 2.2
2.3 Is the route stable, firm and - ¢ Repair uneven surfaces
slip-resistant? ves DNO o
Photo #: 2.2 .
24 Is the route at least 36 inches ¢ Widen route
wide? -Yes DNO R
[ ]
Note: Measurement:
The accessible route can
narrow to 32 inches min. for a
max. of 24 inches. These
narrower portions of the route
must be at least 48 inches from Photo #: 2.2

each other.
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

}1—24"max+]i<— 48"”"m ax—>§+24”max-b§
I | 1 |
25 If the route is greater than 200 DY DN * Widen route for passing
feet in length and no less than e ° NA space
36 inches wide, is there a o
passing space no less than 60 x Measurement: .
60 inches?
Photo #:
2.6 Is the running slope no steeper * Regrade
than 1:20, i.e. for every inch of -Yes DNO e |f steeper than 1:20 and
height change there are at least no steeper than 1:12,
20 inches of route run? Measurement: treat as ramp and add
other features such as
edge protection and
Photo #: 2.2 handrails
[ ]
2.7 Is the cross slope no steeper - * Regrade
than 1:48? ves Lo .
[ ]
Measurement:
Photo #: 2.2
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
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2.8

Do all objects on circulation
paths through public areas, e.g.
fire extinguishers, drinking
fountains, signs, etc., protrude
no more than 4 inches into the
path?

Or

If an object protrudes more
than 4 inches, is the bottom
leading edge at 27 inches or
lower above the floor?

Or

Is the bottom leading edge at
80 inches or higher above the
floor?

DYes No

Measurement:

Yes DNo

Measurement:

25 %"

DYes DNO

Measurement:

BATHROOM j“\l
777777 A

80"min

1
1
1
|
1
|
1
|
4"
|
|

ELECTRIC WATER
COOLER

Photo #: 2.8

NA

Photo #:

e Remove object

¢ Add tactile warning such
as permanent planter or
partial walls

2.9

Are there elevators or platform
lifts to all public stories?*

DYes DNo

*Vertical access is not
required in new
construction or
alterations if a facility is
less than three stories or

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

has less than 3,000
square feet per story,
unless a facility is a
shopping center,
shopping mall,
professional office of a
health care provider,
transportation terminal,
state facility or
government facility

¢ Install if necessary
¢ Offer goods and services
on an accessible story

Ramps (2010 Standards 404 & 505)

2.10 Ifthereis aramp, is it at least
36 inches wide? If there are
handrails, measure between
the handrails.

DYes DNo

Measurement:

¢ Alter ramp

2.11 Is the surface stable, firm and
slip resistant?

DYes DNO

NA
Photo #:

NA
Photo #:

NA
Photo #:

¢ Change surface

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011
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2.12

For each section of the ramp, is
the running slope no greater
than 1:12, i.e. for every inch of
height change there are at least
12 inches of ramp run?

Note:

Rises no greater than 3 inches
with a slope no steeper than
1:8 and rises no greater than 6
inches with a slope no steeper
than 1:10 are permitted when
due to space limitations.

DYes DNO

Measurement:

12 min

Photo #:

NA

¢ Lengthen ramp to
decrease slope

¢ Reconfigure ramp to
include switchbacks

¢ Relocate ramp

2.13

Is there a level landing that is at
least 60 inches long and at least
as wide as the ramp:

At the top of the ramp?

At the bottom of the ramp?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNo

Measurement:

Photo #:

NA

¢ Alter ramp
¢ Relocate ramp

Institute for Human Centered Design
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2.14 Is there a level landing where Increase landing size
. § . DYes DNo ° ng siz
the ramp changes direction that o
is at least 60 x 60 inches? J
Measurement: NA
Photo #:
2.15 If the ramp has a rise high Add handrail
mphasarisegher | [, [y A handrais
than 6 inches are there J
handrails on both sides? J
Measurement: NA
if greater than 6”
Photo #:
2.16 Is the top of the handrail Adjust handrail height
the top Chves Owe L Adjust handrai g
gripping surface no less than 34 J
inches and no greater than 38 J
inches above the ramp surface? Measurement: 347.38" NA
Photo #:
2.17 Is the handrail gripping surface DY DN ¢ Regrade to 1:20 max
continuous and not obstructed es ° o If steeper than 1:20 and
along the top or sides? no steeper than 1:12,
DY DN NA treat as a ramp and add
If there are obstructions, is the es ° other features such as
bottom of the handrail gripping edge protection and
surface obstructed by no more Measurement: handrails
than 20%? o
Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
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2.18 If the handrail gripping surface ¢ Alter handrails
. ‘.gppg DYes DNo
is circular, is it no less than 1 % .
inches and no greater than 2 NA J
inches in diameter? Measurement:
Photo #:
2.19 If the handrail gripping surface e Alter handrails
. . g Pp & DYes DNo
is non-circular, is it no less than .
4 inches and no greater than 6 J
% inches in perimeter and no Measurement: NA
more than 2 % inches in cross
section?
4”-6 %" perimeter
Photo #:
2.20 Does the handrail: ¢ Alter handrails
[ ]
Extend at least 12 inches DYes DNO .
beyond the top and bottom of Measurement: NA
the ramp?
If a 12” extension would be
Return to a wall, guard, or DYes DNo hazardous (in circulation
landing surface? min Photo #: path), it is not required

Institute for Human Centered Design
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2.21

To prevent wheelchair casters
and crutch tips from falling off:

Does the surface of the ramp
extend at least 12 inches
beyond the inside face of the
handrail?

Or

Is there a curb or barrier that
prevents the passage of a 4-
inch diameter sphere?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNo

Measurement:

NA y

Photo #:

Add curb
Add barrier
Extend ramp width

Elevators — Full Size & LULA (limited use, limited ap

2.22

If there is a full size or LULA
elevator, are the call buttons no
higher than 54 inches above the
floor?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA y

plication) (2010 Standards — 407 & 408) Note: LULA elevators are often used in alterations.

¢ Change call button height

Photo #:

2.23 If there is a full size or LULA DY DN * If constructed before
elevator, does the sliding door es ° 3/15/2012 and manually
reopen automatically when NA operated, the door is not
obstructed by an object or required to reopen
person?* automatically

¢ Install opener
[ ]
Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.24 If there is a LULA elevator with ¢ Add power operated
a swinging door: door
¢ Adjust opening time
Is the door power- operated? Cves Do NA .
Does the door remain open for Dves DNo
at least 20 seconds when
activated? Time: Photo #:
2.25 If there is a full size elevator: * Replace elevator
[ ]
Is the interior at least 54 inches DYGS D No e 36"min—») A o
deep by at least 36 inches wide
with at least 16 sq. ft. of clear Measurement: NA
floor area? 16 sq.ft.min flc,n o0
Is the door opening width at DYES D No
least 32 inches? b 327 min pet---Y
Measurement: Photo #:
2.26 If thereis a LULA elevator, is ¢ Replace elevator
the interior: .
[ ]
At least 51 x 51 inches with a Cves Cno NA
door opening width of at least Measurement:
36 inches?
Or
At least 54 inches deep by at DYeS DNO
least 36 inches wide with at Measurement:
least 15 sq. ft. of clear floor
area and a door opening width
of at least 32 inches? Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.27

If there is a full size or LULA
elevator, are the in-car
controls:

No less than 15 inches and no
greater 48 inches above the

DYes DNo

¢ Change control height

Measurement:
floor? NA
Or
Up to 54 inches above the floor Dves DNo Or
for a parallel approach?
Measurement:
Photo #:
2.28 |If thereis a LULA elevator, are ¢ Reconfigure controls
. DYes DNO g
the in-car controls centered on .
a side wall? .
Measurement: NA
Photo #:
2.29 [f there s a full size or LULA ¢ Add raised characters
elevator: e Add Braille
[ ]
Are the car control buttons DYes D No NA
designated with raised
characters?
Are the car control buttons DYES D No Photo #:

designated with Braille?

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.30 If thereis a full size or LULA D D ¢ Install audible signals
. Yes No
elevator, are there audible o
signals which sound as the car NA J
passes or is about to stop at a Photo #:
floor?
2.31 Ifthereiis a full size or LULA e Install signs
elevator: * Change sign height
[ ]
Is there a sign on both door DYeS DNO .
jambs at every floor identifying
the floor?
Is there a tactile star on both DYES DNO
jambs at the main entry level?
NA
Do text characters contrast with DYes D No
their backgrounds?
Are text characters raised? DYeS D No
ile?
Is there Braille® DYeS DNO * If constructed before
3/15/2012 and mounted
Is the sign mounted between DYes DNo / / .
) ) no higher than 60 inches
48 inches to the baseline of the .
| t ch ) 460 inch to the centerline of the
owest character and 60 inches Measurement: sign, relocation is not
to the baseline of the highest .
Photo #: required

character above the floor?*

Platform Lifts (2010 Standards — 410)

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.32 Ifaliftis provided, can it be D D ¢ Reconfigure so
. . Yes No .
used without assistance from independently operable
others? o
NA .
Photo #:
2.33 Isthere a clear floor space at e Remove obstructions
least 30 inches wide by at least DYes D No o
48 inches long for a person M _ o
using a wheelchair to approach easurement: NA
and reach the controls to use
the lift?
T 48;’}51}1 Photo #:
30"min_.--
2.34 Are the lift controls no less than ¢ Change control height
15 inches and no greater than DYes D No .
48 inches above the floor? M ; NA .
easurement:
Photo #:
2.35 Isthere a clear floor space at * Replace lift
least 30 inches wide by at least DYes DNO .
48 inches long inside the lift? M ¢ o
easurement:
NA
Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.36 Ifthereis an end door, is the D D e Alter door width
. . Yes No
clear opening width at least 32 — .
inches? \ o
Measurement: 32”min NA
1
Photo #:
2.37 |Ifthereis a side door, is the D D e Alter door width
. . Yes No -
clear opening width at least 42 .
inches? ¢
Measurement: 42”min NA
N *
Photo #:

Signs (2010 Standards — 703) Note: “Tactile characters” are read using touch, i.e. raised characters and Braille.

2.38

If there are signs designating
permanent rooms and spaces
not likely to change over time,
e.g. room numbers and letters,
room names, and exit signs:

Do text characters contrast with
their backgrounds?

Are text characters raised?

Is there Braille?

Is the sign mounted:
On the wall on the latch side of
the door?

Yes DNO

DNO
DNO

Yes
Yes

Yes DNO

\, L\\\ 354

LIBRARY

Ny s

centered on
SBRARY
—= 1 tactile characters
418"
min :
=i \\
450~ o~

¢ Install tactile sign
¢ Relocate sign

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

Note:

Signs are permitted on the push
side of doors with closers and
without hold-open devices.

With clear floor space beyond
the arc of the door swing
between the closed position
and 45-degree open position, at
least 18 x 18 inches centered on
the tactile characters?*

So the baseline of the lowest
character is at least 48 inches
above the floor and the
baseline of the highest
character is no more than 60
inches above the floor? *
Note:

If the sign is at double doors
with one active leaf, the sign

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

Yes DNO

Measurement:

53” BOTTOM
58” TOP

v/

48’

60"max

min

*If constructed before
3/15/2010 and a person
may approach within 3
inches of the sign without
encountering protruding
objects or standing within
the door swing, relocation
not required

*If constructed before
3/15/2012 and mounted
no higher than 60 inches
to the centerline of the
sign, relocation not
required

should be on the inactive leaf; if Photo #:
both leaves are active, the sign

should be on the wall to the

right of the right leaf.

2.39 If there are signs that provide ¢ Install signs with
direction to or information contrasting characters
about interior spaces: ¢ Change sign height

= NA °
—
Do text characters contrast with DYES D No =
their backgrounds? 40"min Raised characters and
Braille are not required
Is the sign mounted so that DYes DNo
characters are at least 40 inches Photo #:

above the floor?

Measurement:

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

Interior Doors — to classrooms, medical exam rooms, conference rooms, etc. (2010 Standards — 404)

2.40

Is the door opening width at

DYes D No

¢ Install offset hinges

least 32 inches clear, between :}:‘_32,, min_’_[ ¢ Alter the doorway
the face of the door and the : ] NA .
stop, when the door is open 90 Measurement: ._/900
degrees?
D=(_}=[I Photo #:
2.41 If thereis a front approach to * Remove obstructions
the pull side of the door, is DYes D No ¢ Reconfigure walls
there at least 18 inches of N ¢ Add automatic door
maneuvering clearance beyond Measurement: opener
the latch side plus at least 60 NA
inches clear depth? fnom See 2010 Standards 404.2.4
for maneuvering clearance
On both sides of the door, is DYes D No requirements on the push
the floor surface of the il side of the door and side
maneuvering clearance level Measurement: approaches to the pull side
(no steeper than 1:48)? Photo #: of the door
2.42 Is the door threshold edge no ¢ Remove or replace

more than % inch high? DYes D No threshold

Measurement: NA ¢
Or °
No more than % inch high if DYes D No
slope is beveled no steeper
than 1:2? Measurement:
Note: The first % inch of the
threshold may be vertical; the Photo #:

rest must be beveled.

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

243

Is the door equipped with
hardware that is operable with
one hand and does not require
tight grasping, pinching and
twisting of the wrist?

DYes D No

B | 2| e

Photo #:

NA

* Replace inaccessible knob
with lever, loop or push
hardware

¢ Add automatic door
opener

2.44

Are the operable parts of the
hardware no less than 34
inches and no greater than 48
inches above the floor?

DYes D No

Measurement:

34’"- 48"

Photo #:

NA

¢ Change hardware height

2.45

Can the door be opened easily
(5 pounds maximum force)?

Note:

You can use a pressure gauge
or fish scale to measure force.
If you do not have a pressure
gauge or fish scale you will
need to judge whether the
door is easy to open.

DYes D No

Measurement:

Photo #:

NA

¢ Adjust or replace closers

¢ Install lighter doors

¢ Install power-assisted or
automatic door openers

2.46

If the door has a closer, does it
take at least 5 seconds to close
from an open position of 90
degrees to a position of 12
degrees from the latch?

DYes D No

Measurement:

Photo #:

NA

¢ Adjust closer

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

Rooms and Spaces — stores, supermarkets, libraries, etc. (2010 Standards — 302, 304, & 402)

2.47 Are aisles and pathways to D D ¢ Rearrange goods,
. Yes No . .
goods and services, and to one equipment and furniture
of each type of sales and .
. vp Measurement: NA
service counters, at least 36 .
inches wide?
Photo #:
2.48 Are floor surfaces stable, firm i ¢ Change floor surface
iy | e O lor e vasbecame. |
. °
age...consider carpet
pads at doorways at a
minimum.
Photo #: 2.48
2.49 If thereis carpet: ¢ Replace carpet
[ ]
Is it no higher than % inch? DYES DNO T NA .
Measurement: %”Tax
Is it securely attached along the
edges? DYes D No
Photo #:

Controls — light switches, security and intercom systems, emergency/alarm boxes, etc. (2010 Standards — 309)

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.50

Is there a clear floor space at
least 30 inches wide by at least
48 inches long for a forward or

DYes D No

¢ Change height of control

Measurement:
parallel approach?
Are the operable parts no DYES D No *|f constructed before
higher than 48 inches above 3/15/2012 and a parallel
the floor?* Measurement: approach is provided,
controls can be 54 inches
NA above the floor
Photo #:
2.51 Can the control be operated ¢ Repl trol
. ; Chves Ol eplace contr
with one hand and without o
tight grasping, pinching, or NA J
twisting of the wrist?
Photo #:

Seating: Assembly Areas — theater

2.52

Are an adequate number of
wheelchair spaces provided?

s, auditoriums, s

DYes D No

Total #:

Wheelchair #:

tadiums, theater style classroom

# of Seats Wheelchair Spaces
4-25 1
26-50 2
51-150 4
151 - 300 5

300+ see 2010 Standards 221.2.1.

S, etc. (2010 Standards —221 & 8

Photo #:

NA

02)

¢ Reconfigure to add
wheelchair spaces

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.53

Are wheelchair spaces
dispersed to allow location
choices and viewing angles
equivalent to other seating,
including specialty seating
areas that provide distinct
services and amenities?

DYes D No

Photo #:

NA

* Reconfigure to disperse
wheelchair spaces

2.54

Where people are expected to
remain seated, do people in
wheelchair spaces have a clear
line of sight over and between
the heads of others in front of
them?

DYes D No

Photo #:

NA

e Alter for line of sight

2.55

Where people are expected to

stand, do people in wheelchair
spaces have a clear line of sight
over and between the heads of
others in front of them?

DYes D No

Photo #:

NA

e Alter for line of sight

2.56

If there is a single wheelchair
space, is it at least 36 inches
wide?

DYes D No

Measurement:

+«—36"min—»

Photo #:

NA

e Alter space

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.57 If there are two adjacent e Alter spaces
wheelchair spaces, are they DYeS D No .
each at least 33 inches wide? M ¢ NA o
easurement:
Photo #:
2.58 If the wheelchair space can be e Alter space
entered from the front or rear, DYes D No .
is it at least 48 inches deep? Measurement: NA .
Photo #:
2.59 If the wheelchair space can only e Alter space
be entered from the side, is it DYes D No o
at least 60 inches deep? M ¢ .
easurement:
NA
Photo #:
2.60 Do wheelchair spaces adjoin, e Alter spaces
but not overlap, accessible DYes D No égfﬁz-‘»ibe fﬁ .
routes? \ ﬁ @% NA .
s
0
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.61 Isthere at least one companion
seat for each wheelchair space?

DYes D No

Photo #:

NA

¢ Add companion seats

2.62 Is the companion seat located
so the companion is shoulder-
to-shoulder with the person in
a wheelchair?

DYes D No

Photo #:

NA

e Alter seating

2.63 Is the companion seat
equivalent in size, quality,
comfort and amenities to
seating in the immediate area?

DYes D No

Photo #:

NA

¢ Add equivalent seating

Seating: At dining surfaces (restau
Standards — 226 & 902)

2.64 Are at least 5%, but no fewer
than one, of seating and

rants, cafeterias, bars, etc.) and non-employee w

DYes D No

ork surfaces (libraries, conference rooms, etc.) (2010

e Alter to provide
accessible spaces

standing spaces acce55|ble. for Total #: NA .
people who use wheelchairs? .
Wheelchair #:
Photo #:
2.65 Isthere a route at least 36 e Widen route
. . . DYes D No
inches wide to accessible .
seating? .
& Measurement: NA
36”"min
Photo #:
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2.66 At the accessible space(s), is 2 e Alter surface height
P . (s) DYes D No ] 8
the top of the accessible £ o
surface no less than 28 inches . NA o
and no greater than 34 inches Measurement:
above the floor? >8”-34%
) Photo #:
2.67 Isthere a clear floor space at e Alter table or work
. . P DYes D No
least 30 inches wide by at least surface
48 inches long for a forward Measurement: ¢ Add accessible table or
approach? work surface
[ ]
Does it extend no less than 17 DYes DNo
!nches and no greater than 25 Measurement: NA
inches under the surface?
Is there knee space at least 27 DYes D No
inches high and at least 30 Measurement:
inches wide?
Photo #:
Seating: General — reception areas, waiting rooms, etc. (2010 Standards — 801)
2.68 Isthere at least one space at D D ¢ Move furniture and
. . Yes No . .
least 36 inches wide by at least equipment to provide
48 inches long for a personin a M _ space
wheelchair? easurement: NA .

Photo #:
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

Benches — In locker rooms, dressing rooms, fitting rooms (2010 Standards — 803 & 903)

2.69 Inlocker rooms, dressing rooms
and fitting rooms, is there at
least one room with a bench?

DYes DNo

Photo #:

NA

¢ Add bench

2.70 Isthere a clear floor space at

least 30 inches wide by at least
48 inches long at the end of the
bench and parallel to the short

axis of the bench?

Is the bench seat at least 42
inches long and no less than 20
inches and no greater than 24
inches deep?

Does the bench have back
support or is it affixed to a
wall?

Is the top of the bench seat no
less than 17 inches and no
greater than 19 inches above
the floor?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNo

Measurement:

DYes DNO

DYes DNO

Measurement:

-

. 42" min
207 207>

-
-
-

o]

Photo #:

NA

* Move bench
¢ Replace bench
¢ Affix bench to wall

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

Check-Out Aisles — supermarkets, large retail stores, etc. (2010 Standards — 904)

2.71 Is the aisle at least 36 inches

DYes DNo

¢ Widen aisle

wide? o
°
Measurement: NA
Photo #:
2.72 Is the counter surface of at e Lower counter
least one aisle no higher than DYeS DNO .
38 inches above the floor? NA .
Measurement:
38" max Photo #:
2.73 Is the top of the counter edge ¢ Lower edge protection
protection no higher than 2 DYes DNO o
inches above the counter M _ NA o
surface? easurement:
\::1¢2"max
Photo #:
2.74 |If there is a check writing e Alter check writing
surface, is the top no less than DYes DNO surface
28 inches and no greater than M . NA o
34 inches above the floor? easurement: % .
7 o
Izg”_34”
Photo #:
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2.75

If there is more than one check-
out aisle is there a sign with the
International Symbol of
Accessibility at the accessible
aisle?

DYes DNO

NA

Photo #:

¢ Add sign

Sales & Service Counters — banks, s

2.76

Is there a portion of at least
one of each type of counter

tores, dry cleaners, auto repair shops, fitness clubs, etc. (2010 Standards - 904)

¢ Lower section of counter
¢ Lengthen section of

that is: counter
DYes No .
No higher than 36 inches above M .
the floor? eas:rze’:nen )
At least 36 inches long? - Photo #: 2.76
Yes DNo T
Measurement:
72”
2.77 Does the accessible portion of ¢ Alter accessible portion
the counter extend the same DYES DNO .
depth as the counter top? M ¢ NA .
easurement:

Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
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2.78 Is there a clear floor space at
least 30 inches wide by at least
48 inches long for a forward or

parallel approach?

DYes D No
DParaIIeI

Measurement:

¢ Reconfigure to provide a
parallel or forward
approach

- ,,"AS"min NA
D “-30"min -,
Forward $ -
Measurement: Or
Photo #:
2.79 For a parallel approach, is the ¢ |f a parallel approach is
P PP - DYes DNO P . PP
clear floor space positioned not possible, a forward
with the 48 inches adjacent to NA approach is required
. Measurement:
the accessible length of .
counter? .
Photo #:
2.80 Foraforward approach: ¢ Reconfigure to provide
knee clearance
Do no less than 17 and no DYES DNO NA J

greater than 25 inches of the
clear floor space extend under
the accessible length of the
counter?

Is there at least 27 inches
clearance from the floor to the

Measurement:

DYes DNO

Institute for Human Centered Design
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bottom of the counter? Measurement:

:ﬁ\/ Photo #:

Food Service Lines — in cafeterias, salad bars, eat-in fast food establishments, etc. (2010 Standards — 904)

2.81 Does at least one of each type
. P DYes D No
of self-service shelf or

dispensing device for
tableware, dishware, D Forward
condiments, food and
beverages have a forward or D

parallel approach? Parallel

¢ Reconfigure to provide
approach

NA

Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
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2.82

If there is an unobstructed
parallel approach, is the shelf
or dispensing device no higher
than 48 inches above the floor?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

¢ Lower shelf and/or
dispensing device
[ ]

2.83

If there is a shallow obstruction
no deeper than 10 inches with
a parallel approach, is the shelf
or dispensing device no higher
than 48 inches above the floor?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

¢ Lower shelf and/or
dispensing device

2.84

If there is an obstruction no
less than 10 inches and no
greater than 24 inches deep
with a parallel approach, is the
shelf or dispensing device no
higher than 46 inches above
the floor?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

e Lower shelf and/or
dispensing device

2.85

If there is an unobstructed
forward approach, is the shelf
or dispensing device no higher
than 48 inches above the floor?

DYes DNo

Measurement:

NA
Photo #:

NA
Photo #:

NA
Photo #:

NA
Photo #:

e Lower shelf and/or
dispensing device
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If there is an obstruction no
deeper than 20 inches with a
forward approach:

2.86

Does clear floor space extend
under the obstruction that is at
least the same depth as the
obstruction?

Is the shelf or dispensing device
no higher than 48 inches above
the floor?

DYes DNo

Measurement:

DYes DNO

Measurement:

Photo #:

NA

¢ Reconfigure to provide
knee space

e Lower shelf and/or
dispensing device

2.87 If the obstruction is no less
than 20 inches and no greater
than 25 inches deep with a
forward approach:

Does clear floor space extend
under the obstruction that is at
least the same depth as the
obstruction?

Is the shelf or dispensing device
no higher than 44 inches above
the floor?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNo

Measurement:

2011_25."
=

Photo #:

NA

¢ Reconfigure to provide
knee space

¢ Lower shelf and/or
dispensing device

2.88 If thereis a tray slide, is the top
no less than 28 inches and no
greater than 34 inches above

the floor?

DYes DNo

Measurement:

— e

28"- 34"

Photo #:

NA

¢ Reconfigure
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The ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 3 — Men’sToilet Rooms

project SDDOT Rest Area Improvements
FHU Reference Number 13-039-01
TSP Project Number 03120855

Building VALLEY SPRINGS
Location 90 W., MRM 412

Date 09-18-2013 (Inspection)

surveyors Timothy Roach, AIA
Todd Schultz, PE

Robert King , CPD

Contact Information TSP — (605) 343-6102

When toilet rooms are open to the public they should be accessible to people with
disabilities.
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms Comments Possible Solutions
3.1 If toilet rooms are available to ¢ Reconfigure toilet rooms
. . Yes D No . 8 .
the public, is at least one toilet e Combine toilet rooms to
room accessible? (Either one create one unisex
for each sex, or one unisex.) accessible toilet room
Photo #: 3.5 .
3.2 Are there signs at inaccessible e Install signs
. & . . . DYes D No &
toilet rooms that give directions o
to accessible toilet rooms? o
NA
Photo #:
33 If not all toilet rooms are ¢ Install sign
. . . DYes DNO &
accessible, is there a sign at the .
accessible toilet room with the NA o
International Symbol of
Accessibility?
Photo #:
Accessible Route (2010 Standards — Chapter 4)
3.4 Is there a route to the e Alter route
. . Yes DNO
accessible toilet room(s) that 0
does not include the use of o
stairs?
Photo #: 3.4

Is the route accessible? (See
Priority 2 Interior Accessible
Route for specifics.)

Yes DNO

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Signs at Toilet Rooms (2010 Standards — 703)

3.5

Do text characters contrast with
their backgrounds?

Are text characters raised?
Is there Braille?

Is the sign mounted:
On the wall on the latch side of
the door?

Note:

Signs are permitted on the push
side of doors with closers and
without hold-open devices.

With clear floor space beyond
the arc of the door swing
between the closed position
and 45-degree open position, at
least 18 x 18 inches centered on
the tactile characters? *

So the baseline of the lowest
character is at least 48 inches
above the floor and the
baseline of the highest
character is no more than 60
inches above the floor? *

Note:

If the sign is at double doors
with one active leaf, the sign
should be on the inactive leaf; if
both leaves are active, the sign

Yes DNO
Yes DNo
Yes DNO

DYes No

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

@@EN

centered on
=
—= 1 tactile characters
418"
min :
\\
450~ /oY

"o
oo T 2T1IIIII00 A A
60" max
N 48"min
= A

Photo #: 3.5

¢ Install tactile sign
¢ Relocate sign

*If constructed before
3/15/2010 and a person
may approach within 3
inches of the sign without
encountering protruding
objects or standing within
the door swing, relocation
not required

*If constructed before
3/15/2012 and mounted
no higher than 60 inches
to the centerline of the
sign, relocation is not
required

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

should be on the wall to the
right of the right leaf.

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Entrance (2010 Standards — 404)

3.6 Is the door opening width at

Yes DNO

e Install offset hinges

least 32 inches clear, between :}54_32,“” L e Alter the doorway
the face of the door and the M _ ? ; .
stop, when the door is open 90 easurement: ‘_/90
degrees? 33"
) Photo #: 3.6
3.7 If there is a front approach to ¢ Remove obstructions
. PP . DYes No .
the pull side of the door is there e Reconfigure walls
at least 18 inches of ¢ Add automatic door
maneuvering clearance beyond Mea’s’ureme:t: opener
the latch side plus 60 inches 22" X 41
clear depth? ee tandards
lear depth? See 2010 Standard
Yes D NG 404.2.4 for maneuvering

On both sides of the door, is the clearance requirements on
floor surfaFe of the Measurement: l | ‘:_ ______ ﬁ ________ | ‘ the pgsh side of the door
maneuvering clearance level Photo #: 3.1 and side approaches to the
(no steeper than 1:48)? pull side of the door

3.8 Is the door threshold edge no * Remove or replace
more than % inch high? DYes D No threshold

Measurement: ¢

Or °
No more than % inch high if DYes DNO NA
slope is beveled no steeper
than 1:2? Measurement:
Note: The first % inch of the
threshold may be vertical; the
rest must be beveled. Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.9 Is the door equ'ipped with . Yes D No . Re;place knobs or latches
hardware that is operable with with lever or loop
one hand and does not require handles
tight grasping, pinching, or Measurement: ¢ Install power-assisted or
twisting of the wrist? 7T} automatic door openers
Check door handle and lock (if é N .
provided).
Photo #: 3.9
3.10 Are the operable parts of the ¢ Change hardware height
door hardware mounted no less DYes -No .
than 34 inches and no greater M _ .
than 48 inches above the floor? easurement:
39 %2 BOTTOM ol
50 TOP
34;1_ 48H
Photo #: 3.9
3.11 Canthe door b'e opened easily DYes No e Adjust Qr replace closers
(5 pounds maximum force)? e Install lighter doors
¢ Install power-assisted or
Measurement: automatic door openers
10LB
Photo #: 3.11
3.12 If the door has a closer, does it ¢ Adjust closer

take at least 5 seconds to close
from an open position of 90
degrees to a position of 12
degrees from the latch?

DYes No

Measurement:

3 SEC.

Photo #: 3.11

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.13 If there are two doorsin a
series, e.g. vestibule, is the
distance between the doors at

DYes DNO

LL:}},Q— 48" min —N{:Jl

e Remove inner door
¢ Change door swing

. . : // TamseVEa.
least 48 inches plus the width of Measurement:
the doors when swinging into
-
the space? ] [ ] [
or
NA
‘e— 48" min —
or
%Jﬁi— 48"min _’;%J‘l
Photo #:
3.14 If there s a privacy wall and the * Reconfigure space
. P .y DYes D No 8 P

door swings out, is there at T o
least 24 inches of maneuvering M _ 24 min T . .
clearance beyond the door easurement: | agmin NA
latch side and 42 inches to the i _ privacy wall
privacy wall? ) e 4zmin

‘E H

Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.15 [f thereis a privacy wall and the
door swings in, is there at least
24 inches of maneuvering
clearance beyond the door
latch side and at least 48 inches
to the privacy wall if there is no

door closer or at least 54 inches

DYes DNO

Measurement:

48”min

le—— 48"min —»

=]
2[ min

"’/pnvacy wall

NA

* Reconfigure space

| — Photo #:
if there is a door closer? '
In the Toilet Room
3.16 Isthere a clear path to at least * Remove obstructions
P . Yes D No
one of each type of fixture, e.g. o
lavatory, hand dryer, etc., that M .
is at least 36 inches wide? easurement:
38"
Photo #: 3.16
3.17 Isthere clear floor space *The door to the toilet
available for a person in a Yes D No room may swing into
wheelchair to turn around, i.e. ”:T_GQ"_min__—_V; the required turning
a circle at least 60 inches in Measurement: Rl \\ I I space
diameter or a T-shaped space J/ W\ 367 E £
within a 60-inch square?* 61” x 31” at * Move or remove
Lavs '\ S I partitions, fixtures or
; @?\ L 24 :
ISR vy base | objects such as trash
34—60”min—hf 436”min » cans
[ ]
Photo #: 3.17 .
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.18 Inasingle user toilet room if * Reverse door swing
the door swings in and over a DYes D No e Alter toilet room
clear floor space at an NA ]
accessible fixture, is there a Measurement:
clear floor space at least 30 x 48
inches beyond the swing of the
door?

Photo #:

3.19 If the mirroris over a lavatory - * If installed before
or countertop, is the bottom Yes D No 3/15/2012 and the
edge of the reflecting surface - bottom edge of the
no higher than 40 inches above Meas:(r)e’:nent. reflecting surface is no
the floor? higher than 40 inches
Or DYes D No above the floor, lowering
If the mirror is not overthe | || | the mirror to 35 inches is
lavatory or countertop, is the Measurement: not required
bottom edge of the reflecting ' 40" max
surface no higher than 35 e Lower the mirror
inches above the floor?* NA ¢ Add another mirror

Photo #: 3.19 .
3.20 If thereis a coat hook, is it no ¢ Adjust hook

less than 15 inches and no
greater than 48 inches above
the floor?

DYes DNo

Measurement:

NA

Photo #:

* Replace with or provide
additional accessible
hook

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Lavatories (2010 Standards — 606) Note: 2010 Standards refer to sinks in toilet rooms as lavatories.

3.21 Does at least one lavatory have - ¢ Alter lavatory
a clear floor space for a forward Yes D No <— 48"min —» ¢ Replace lavatory
approach at least 30 inches M _ r ]T .
wide and 48 inches long? easurement: ~ '
61” x 39”
L S ‘J_*__
Photo #: 3.17
3.22 Do nolessthan 17 inches and Y D N ¢ Alter lavatory
no greater than 25 inches of the s 0 ¢ Replace lavatory
clear floor space extend under M _ o
the lavatory so that a person easurement:
using a wheelchair can get close ”
enough to reach the faucet? 25
«177-25" Photo #: 3.17
< 48" >
3.23 Is the front of the lavatory or - R o e Alter lavatory
counter surface, whichever is DYes No — ¢ Replace lavatory
higher, no more than 34 inches _ J
above the floor? Measurement: 34”max
364 |
Photo #: 3.23
3.24 |sthere at least 27 inches e Alter lavatory

clearance from the floor to the
bottom of the lavatory that
extends at least 8 inches under
the lav for knee clearance?

Yes DNo

Measurement:

30 %"

Photo #: 3.23

¢ Replace lavatory

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.25

Is there toe clearance at least 9
inches high?

(Space extending greater than 6
inches beyond the available toe
clearance at 9 inches above the
floor is not considered toe
clearance.)

Yes DNo

48"

Photo #:

¢ Alter lavatory
¢ Replace lavatory

3.26

Are pipes below the lavatory
insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact?

DYes No

Photo #: 3.25

¢ |nstall insulation
¢ Install cover panel

3.27

Can the faucet be operated
without tight grasping,
pinching, or twisting of the
wrist?

Is the force required to activate
the faucet no greater than 5
pounds?

Yes DNo

DYes DNO

NA

==

~

2 lavs with sensor
faucets — (one not
operable)

Photo #: 3.28

¢ Adjust faucet
¢ Replace faucet

Soap Dispensers and Hand Dryers (2010 Standards — 603)

3.28

Are the operable parts of the
soap dispenser within one of
the following reach ranges:

Above lavatories or counters no
less than 20 inches and no
greater than 25 inches deep: no
higher than 44 inches above the
floor?

DYes No

Measurement:

47"

4-20-25"% 44”max

]

¢ Adjust dispensers

* Replace with or provide
additional accessible
dispensers

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Above lavatories less than 20 DYes D No
inches deep: no higher than 48
inches above the floor? Measurement: - . 48"max

<4-<20"p:
N‘ot over an obftructlon: no DYes D No
higher than 48 inches above the
floor? Measurement: L:l

48”"max
Photo #: 3.19
3.29 Are the operable parts of the B ¢ Adjust dispensers

hand dryer or towel dispenser T A  Replace with or provide
within one of the following additional accessible
reach ranges: - ! dispensers

€-20-25" 9 44”max .
Above lavatories or counters no DYes D No J |
less than 20 inches and no
greater than 25 inches deep: no Measurement:
higher than 44 inches above the @ ___________________
floor?
Above lavatories less than 20 Lves Cno .
inches deep: no higher than 48 € <20"p
. Measurement: N :
inches above the floor? J
Not over an obstruction: no Yes D No
higher than 48 inches above the
floor? Measurement:

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

2011 Page 11




ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Can the operable parts of the
hand dryer or towel dispenser
be operated without tight
grasping, pinching or twisting of
the wrist?

Is the force required to activate
the hand dryer or towel
dispenser no greater than 5
pounds?

42"

Yes DNO

Yes DNO

Measurement:

3lbs

48"max

Photo #: 3.29

Water Closets in Single-User Toilet Rooms and Compartments (Stalls) (2010 Standards — 603 & 609) Note: 2010 Standards refer to toilets as water

closets.

3.30

Is the centerline of the water
closet no less than 16 inches
and no greater than 18 inches
from the side wall or partition?

DYes No

Measurement:

20”

Photo #: 3.30

* Move toilet
* Replace toilet
e Move partition

3.31

Is clearance provided around
the water closet measuring at
least 60 inches from the side
wall and at least 56 inches from
the rear wall?*

DYes No

Measurement:

67 %" x 41 %"

* If constructed before
3/15/12, clearances
around water closets in
single user toilet rooms
can be 48 inches wide by
66 inches long or 48
inches wide by 56 inches
long (depending on the
approach to the water
closet, see 1991
Standards Figure 28) and
the lavatory may overlap
that clearance if the
door to the room does

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Photo #: 3.30

not swing into the
required clearances at
fixtures (such as
lavatories, water closet
and urinals) and the
edge of the lavatory is at
least 18 inches from the
centerline of the water
closet

¢ Alter room/compartment
for clearance

3.32

Is the height of the water closet
no less than 17 inches and no
greater than 19 inches above
the floor measured to the top
of the seat?

Yes DNo

Measurement:

18"

177-19”

Photo #: 3.30

¢ Adjust toilet height
¢ Replace toilet

3.33

Is there a grab bar at least 42
inches long on the side wall?

Is it located no more than 12

inches from the rear wall?

Does it extend at least 54
inches from the rear wall?

Is it mounted no less than 33
inches and no greater than 36

DYes No

Measurement:

32”

Yes DNo

Measurement:
ATTACHED TO
WALL

DYes No

Measurement:

32”

DYes No

112,,7 54”min ——»!
e 42"min —

¢ Install grab bar
¢ Relocate grab bar
¢ Relocate objects

[ )

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

inches above the floor to the
top of the gripping surface?

Is there at least 12 inches
clearance between the grab bar
and protruding objects above?*

Is there at least 1% inches
clearance between the grab bar
and projecting objects below?*

Is the space between the wall
and the grab bar 1 % inches?

Measurement:

30”

DYes No

Measurement:
3%” TO PAPER
DISPENSER

Yes DNo

Measurement:
29 %"

Yes DNo

Measurement:
1%” RIGHT SIDE
1%” LEFT SIDE

33”-36"

12”min ‘

1%"min-¥

Photo #: 3.30

* If constructed before
3/15/2012 grab bars do
not need to be relocated;
there are no space
requirements above and
below grab bars in the
1991 Standards

3.34

Is there a grab bar at least 36
inches long on the rear wall?

Does it extend at least 12
inches from the centerline of
the water closet on one side
(side wall)?

Does it extend at least 24
inches on the other (open)
side?

Is it mounted no less than 33
inches and no greater than 36
inches above the floor to the
top of the gripping surface?

Are there at least 12 inches

DYes No

Measurement:
24”

Yes DNo

Measurement:
12"

DYes No

Measurement:
12”

Yes DNO

Measurement:
34”

DYes DNO

i—— 36”min EETae
' 2oant | §
< 24”"min —uq—l mmt;,

[(e

(C D)

337-36”

Photo #: 3.30

Photo #: 3.30

¢ Install grab bar
¢ Relocate grab bar
¢ Relocate objects

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

clearance between the grab bar
and protruding objects above?*

Are there at least 1% inches
clearance between the grab bar
and projecting objects below?*

Is the space between the wall
and the grab bar 1 % inches?

Measurement:

NA

DYes No

Measurement:
1” TO FLUSH
VALVE

DYes DNo

Measurement:

12”min

(K
1%"min ¥ EQ ----
:}

Photo #: 3.30

* If constructed before
3/15/2012 grab bars do
not need to be relocated;
there are no space
requirements above and
below grab bars in the
1991 Standards

3.35 If the flush control is hand DYes D No SENSOR OPERATED ¢ Move control
operated, is the operable part C =) ¢ Install sensor with
located no higher than 48 I override button no
inches above the floor? Measurement: higher than 48 inches

48”"max .
NA Photo #:

3.36 If the flush control is hand e Change control
operated, can it be operated DYes D No NA ¢ Adjust control
with one hand and without ) o
tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist?

Is the force required to activate DYes D No
the flush control no greater
than 5 pounds? Measurement:
Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.37 Is the flush control on the open * Move control
side of the water closet? DYes D No e 5 .
NA .
< open side »
Photo #:

3.38 Is the toilet paper dispenser - * If constructed before
located no less than 7 inches DYes No 3/15/2012 dispenser
and no greater than 9 inches does not need to be
from the front of the water Measurement: relocated if it is within
closet to the centerline of the 37 . N reach from the water
dispenser?* closet seat; the 1991

E] Standards do not specify
distance from the front
79 of the water closet
¢ Relocate dispenser
L]
L]
Photo #: 3.30
3.39 Isthe outlet of the dispenser: ¢ Relocate dispenser

Located no less than 15 inches
and no greater than 48 inches
above the floor?

Not located behind grab bars?

Yes DNo

Measurement:

35”

DYes No

15”

Qi

Photo #: 3.28

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.40

Does the dispenser allow
continuous paper flow?

Yes DNo

'

R,

Photo #: 3.28

¢ Adjust dispenser
* Replace dispenser

Toilet Compartments (Stalls) (2010 s

tandards — 604)

3.41 |Isthe door opening width at Yes D No ¢ Widen door width
least 32 inches clear, between 327min —sF——— J
the face of the door and the M _ ' J
stop, when the door is open 90 easure':nent.
degrees? 32
Photo #: 3.44
3.42 If thereis a front approach to - *See 2010 Standards
the pull side of the door, is DYes No 604.8.1.2 Doors for
there at least 18 inches of maneuvering clearance
maneuvering clearance beyond | Measurement: | 18" min») requirements on the push
the latch side plus 60 inches . ., ! side of the door and side
clear depth?* 6" X 42 approaches to the pull
side of the door
== ¢ Remove obstructions
L]
Photo #: 3.44
3.43 Isthe door self-closing? ¢ Add closer

DYes No

=

Photo #: 3.44

¢ Replace door

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.44 Are there door pulls on both * If constructed before
sides of the door that are DYes - No 3/15/2012 door pulls do
operable with one hand and do not need to be added;
not require tight grasping door pulls are not
pinching or twisting of the required in the 1991
wrist?* Standards

¢ Replace hardware
o
o

Photo #: 3.44

3.45 s the lock operable with one ¢ Replace lock
hand and without tight DYes - No o
grasping, pinching or twisting of J
the wrist? 10LBSTO

MOVE LATCH
Photo #: 3.44

3.46 Are the operable parts of the ¢ Relocate hardware
door hardware mounted no less -Yes D No o
than 34 inches and no greater _ J
than 48 inches above the floor? Measurement: 0 T

407 347- 48’
l Photo #: 3.44
3.47 Is the compartment at least 60 ¢ Widen compartment

inches wide?

DYes No

Measurement:

40”

Photo #: 3.30

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.48 If the water closet is wall hung, Y D N 7 ¢ Widen compartment
is the compartment at least 56 s 0 [ o
inches deep? Measurement: )

67" «— 56”"min—>
Photo #: 3.30

3.49 |If the water closet is floor ¢ Alter compartment
mounted, is the compartment DYes D No o
at least 59 inches deep? M ¢ NA J

easurement:
Photo #:
3.50 If the door swings in, is the ¢ Reverse door swing
minimum required DYes D No L g e Alter compartment
compartment area provided M _ : ' .
beyond the swing of the door easurement: 60 e NA
(60 inches x 56 inches if water b
closet is wall hung or 59 inches . i
if water closet is floor :E_ 56”0r 59"min . _————
mounted)? Photo #:
[ ]
DYes D No o
[ )

Photo #:
[ ]
DYes D No o
[ )

Photo #:
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

The ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 3 — Women’s Toilet Rooms

project SDDOT Rest Area Improvements

FHU Reference Number 13-039-01
TSP Project Number 03120855

Building VALLEY SPRINGS

%\ Location 90 W., MRM 412

— = Date 09-18-2013 (Inspection)

Surveyors Timothy Roach, AIA
Todd Schultz, PE

Robert King, CPD
Contact Information TSP — (605) 343-6102

When toilet rooms are open to the public they should be accessible to people with

disabilities.
Institute for Human Centered Design ADA National Network
www.HumanCenteredDesign.org Questions on the ADA 800-949-4232 voice/tty
November 2011 www.ADAchecklist.org
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms
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Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms Comments Possible Solutions
3.1 If toilet rooms are available to ¢ Reconfigure toilet rooms
. . Yes D No . 8 .

the public, is at least one toilet e Combine toilet rooms to

room accessible? (Either one create one unisex

for each sex, or one unisex.) accessible toilet room

Photo #: 3.7
3.2 Are there signs at inaccessible ¢ Install signs
. § . . . DYes D No g
toilet rooms that give directions .
to accessible toilet rooms? NA .
- Photo #:
33 If not all toilet rooms are ¢ Install sign
. . . DYes DNo g

accessible, is there a sign at the .

accessible toilet room with the NA .

International Symbol of

Accessibility?

Photo #:
Accessible Route (2010 Standards — Chapter 4)
34 Is there a route to the e Alter route
. . Yes DNO

accessible toilet room(s) that 0

does not include the use of o

stairs?

Is the route accessible? (See Yes D No

Priority 2 Interior Accessible Photo #: 3.4

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Route for specifics.)

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Signs at Toilet Rooms (2010 Standards — 703)

3.5

Do text characters contrast with
their backgrounds?

Are text characters raised?
Is there Braille?

Is the sign mounted:
On the wall on the latch side of
the door?

Note:

Signs are permitted on the push
side of doors with closers and
without hold-open devices.

With clear floor space beyond
the arc of the door swing
between the closed position
and 45-degree open position, at
least 18 x 18 inches centered on
the tactile characters? *

So the baseline of the lowest
character is at least 48 inches
above the floor and the
baseline of the highest
character is no more than 60
inches above the floor? *

Yes DNO
Yes DNo
Yes DNO

DYes No

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

@@EN

centered on
= -
—= 1 tactile characters

"o
oo T 2T1IIIII00 A A
60" max
N 48"min
= A

¢ Install tactile sign
¢ Relocate sign

*If constructed before
3/15/2010 and a person
may approach within 3
inches of the sign without
encountering protruding
objects or standing within
the door swing, relocation
not required

*If constructed before
3/15/2012 and mounted
no higher than 60 inches
to the centerline of the
sign, relocation is not
required
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Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Note:
If the sign is at double doors
with one active leaf, the sign
should be on the inactive leaf; if
both leaves are active, the sign
should be on the wall to the
right of the right leaf. Photo #: 3.7
Entrance (2010 Standards — 404)
3.6 Is the door opening width at - " e Install offset hinges
least 32 inches clear, between Yes D No :}54_32,“” ] e Alter the doorway
the face of the door and the ? } .
. Measurement: 90°
stop, when the door is open 90 i ——
degrees? 33
) Photo #: 3.6
3.7 If there is a front approach to * Remove obstructions
. PP ) DYes No .
the pull side of the door is there ® Reconfigure walls
at least 18 inches of _ ¢ Add automatic door
maneuvering clearance beyond Measurement." opener
the latch side plus 60 inches Side of door 0
clear depth? 63” clear depth See 2010 Standards
404.2.4 for maneuvering
On both sides of the door, is the clearance requirements on
floor surface of the Yes D No l | ‘E_ ______ w __JE ‘ the push side of the door
maneuvering clearance level Measurement: and side approaches to the
(no steeper than 1:48)? Photo #: 3.7 pull side of the door

Institute for Human Centered Design
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Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.8 Is the door threshold edge no * Remove or replace
more than % inch high? DYes DNO threshold
o Measurement: NA ¢
r .
No more than % inch high if DYes DNO
slope is beveled no steeper
than 1:2? Measurement:
Note: The first % inch of the
threshold may be vertical; the Photo #:
rest must be beveled.
3.9 Is the door equipped with * Replace knobs or latches
hardware th:t ispsperable with Yes D No witr;m lever or loop
one hand and does not require _ handles
tight grasping, pinching, or Measurement: ¢ Install power-assisted or
twisting of the wrist? 7T} automatic door openers
Check door handle and lock (if é N .
provided).
Photo #: 3.9
3.10 Are the operable parts of the ¢ Change hardware height
door hardpware mZunted no less DYes No . ° °
than 34 inches and no greater _ .
than 48 inches above the floor? Measurement:
39 5" bottom I (I
50 2" top
34;1_ 48H
Photo #: 3.9
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3.11

Can the door be opened easily
(5 pounds maximum force)?

DYes No

Measurement:

10 Ibs.

Photo #: 3.11

¢ Adjust or replace closers

e Install lighter doors

¢ Install power-assisted or
automatic door openers

3.12

If the door has a closer, does it
take at least 5 seconds to close
from an open position of 90
degrees to a position of 12
degrees from the latch?

DYes No

Measurement:
3 sec.

Photo #: 3.11

¢ Adjust closer

3.13

If there are two doors in a
series, e.g. vestibule, is the
distance between the doors at
least 48 inches plus the width of
the doors when swinging into
the space?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

LL:}},Q— 48" min —N{:Jl

]
SO S
,

| i |

or

]
\ :' Hi J
1 'y H I
\ ::4_ 48"’min —P:| !
N 1
. i ! /
Uy UL

or

NA

* Remove inner door
¢ Change door swing

Institute for Human Centered Design
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< U

iﬁ—-4$%nm

\
\
\
\

I
i

Photo #:

3.14

If there is a privacy wall and the
door swings out, is there at
least 24 inches of maneuvering
clearance beyond the door
latch side and 42 inches to the
privacy wall?

DYes DNo

Measurement:

24”min T

l 48”"min

privacy wall
4—42"min

L ii

NA

Photo #:

e Reconfigure space

3.15

If there is a privacy wall and the
door swings in, is there at least
24 inches of maneuvering
clearance beyond the door
latch side and at least 48 inches
to the privacy wall if there is no
door closer or at least 54 inches
if there is a door closer?

DYes DNo

Measurement:

48”min

3
24”"min
"’/privacy wall

le—— 48"min —»

NA

Photo #:

e Reconfigure space

In the Toilet Room

3.16

Is there a clear path to at least
one of each type of fixture, e.g.
lavatory, hand dryer, etc., that
is at least 36 inches wide?

DYes No

Measurement:

33"

e Remove obstructions

Institute for Human Centered Design
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Photo #: 3.16

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.17 Is there clear floor space *The door to the toilet
) : X N
available for a person in a Yes D No room may swing into
wheelchair to turn around, i.e. B ”:T_GQ"_min__—_V; the required turning
a circle at least 60 inches in Measurement: Rl \\ I I space
diameter or a T-shaped space 126” x52” |/ «\ N\ 36"E E|
within a 60-inch square?* ¢ Move or remove
z titions, fixtures or
\ w\ PRSI 1 par )
DN Yer by base objects such as trash
34—60”min—hf 436”min » cans
[ ]
Photo #: 3.17 .
3.18 Inasingle user toilet room if * Reverse door swing
the door swings in and over a DYes D No e Alter toilet room
clear floor space at an M .
accessible fixture, is there a easurement: NA
clear floor space at least 30 x 48
inches beyond the swing of the
door?
Photo #:
3.19 If the mirror is over a lavatory Yes D No * |f installed before

or countertop, is the bottom
edge of the reflecting surface
no higher than 40 inches above
the floor?

Or

If the mirror is not over the
lavatory or countertop, is the

Measurement:

40”

3/15/2012 and the
bottom edge of the
reflecting surface is no
higher than 40 inches
above the floor, lowering
the mirror to 35 inches is
not required

Institute for Human Centered Design
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bottom edge of the reflecting
surface no higher than 35
inches above the floor?*

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

Photo #: 3.19

¢ Lower the mirror
e Add another mirror

3.20 If thereis a coat hook, is it no
less than 15 inches and no
greater than 48 inches above

DYes DNo

NA

¢ Adjust hook
* Replace with or provide
additional accessible

the floor? Measurement: hook
[ ]
48”max
,,,,,,,, x
15”"min
v
Photo #:
Lavatories (2010 Standards — 606) Note: 2010 Standards refer to sinks in toilet rooms as lavatories.
3.21 Does at least one lavatory have e Alter lavator
y Yes D No : . : Y
a clear floor space for a forward e 48"min——» ¢ Replace lavatory
approach at least 30 inches M rI j,f .
wide and 48 inches long? easurement: -
L T ‘J _____
Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
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3.22

Do no less than 17 inches and
no greater than 25 inches of the
clear floor space extend under

Yes DNo

e Alter lavatory
¢ Replace lavatory

the lavatory so that a person Measurement:
using a wheelchair can get close )
enough to reach the faucet? 25 ; ;
17725 %
" 48 > Photo #: 3.19
3.23 Is the front of the lavatory or ) e Alter lavator
y DYes No - Y

counter surface, whichever is
higher, no more than 34 inches
above the floor?

Measurement:

36 %"

g ?:f”max

Photo #: 3.23

¢ Replace lavatory

3.24

Is there at least 27 inches
clearance from the floor to the
bottom of the lavatory that
extends at least 8 inches under
the lav for knee clearance?

Yes DNo

Measurement:

30 %"

Photo #: 3.23

¢ Alter lavatory
¢ Replace lavatory

3.25

Is there toe clearance at least 9
inches high?

(Space extending greater than 6
inches beyond the available toe
clearance at 9 inches above the
floor is not considered toe
clearance.)

Yes DNO

48"

Photo #: 3.17

e Alter lavatory
¢ Replace lavatory

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms
Page 29




ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

¢ Install insulation
¢ Install cover panel

3.26 Are pipes below the lavatory
insulated or otherwise DYes - No

configured to protect against
contact?

Photo #: 3.17

3.27 Can the faucet be operated Yes D No 2 — lavs with sensor e Adjust faucet
without tight grasping, —_ faucets * Replace faucet

pinching, or twisting of the o
wrist? =S

] ) DYes D No
Is the force required to activate

the faucet no greater than 5 NA
pounds? Photo #3.19

Soap Dispensers and Hand Dryers (2010 Standards — 603)

3.28 Are the operable parts of the ¢ Adjust dispensers
soap dispenser within one of D’ --------------- ¢ Replace with or provide
the following reach ranges: additional accessible

dispensers
Above lavatories or counters no DYes No 5 : .

less than 20 inches and no J
greater than 25 inches deep: no Measurement:
higher than 44 inches above the 47"

floor?

Above lavatories less than 20 DYes D No

inches deep: no higher than 48

. Measurement:
inches above the floor?

Not over an obstruction: no DYes D No
higher than 48 inches above the

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms
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floor?

Measurement:

48”max

Photo #: 3.19

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.29

Are the operable parts of the
hand dryer or towel dispenser
within one of the following
reach ranges:

Above lavatories or counters no
less than 20 inches and no
greater than 25 inches deep: no
higher than 44 inches above the
floor?

Above lavatories less than 20
inches deep: no higher than 48
inches above the floor?

Not over an obstruction: no
higher than 48 inches above the
floor?

Can the operable parts of the
hand dryer or towel dispenser
be operated without tight
grasping, pinching or twisting of
the wrist?

Is the force required to activate
the hand dryer or towel

DYes DNo

Measurement:

DYes DNo

Measurement:

Yes DNo

Measurement:

42"

Yes DNo

Yes DNo

1—:2&)—25”—»3 44”max

)

48"max

Photo #: 3.29

¢ Adjust dispensers

¢ Replace with or provide
additional accessible
dispensers

Institute for Human Centered Design
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dispenser no greater than 5
pounds?

Measurement:

3 lbs

Water Closets in Single-User Toilet Rooms and Compartments (Stalls) (2010 Standards — 603 & 609) Note: 2010 Standards refer to toilets as water

closets.

3.30

Is the centerline of the water
closet no less than 16 inches
and no greater than 18 inches
from the side wall or partition?

DYes No

Measurement:

20"

Photo #: 3.30

* Move toilet
¢ Replace toilet
e Move partition

3.31

Is clearance provided around
the water closet measuring at
least 60 inches from the side
wall and at least 56 inches from
the rear wall?*

DYes No

Measurement:

Photo #: 3.30

* If constructed before
3/15/12, clearances
around water closets in
single user toilet rooms
can be 48 inches wide by
66 inches long or 48
inches wide by 56 inches
long (depending on the
approach to the water
closet, see 1991
Standards Figure 28) and
the lavatory may overlap
that clearance if the
door to the room does
not swing into the
required clearances at
fixtures (such as
lavatories, water closet

Institute for Human Centered Design
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Photo #: 3.30

and urinals) and the
edge of the lavatory is at
least 18 inches from the
centerline of the water
closet

¢ Alter room/compartment
for clearance

3.32 Is the height of the water closet - ¢ Adjust toilet height
no less than 17 inches and no Yes D No * Replace toilet
greater than 19 inches above _ o
the floor measured to the top Measurement: | 14 [
of the seat? )

18 17719
Photo #: 3.30
3.33 Isthere a grab bar at least 42 ¢ Install grab bar

inches long on the side wall?

Is it located no more than 12
inches from the rear wall?

Does it extend at least 54
inches from the rear wall?

Is it mounted no less than 33
inches and no greater than 36
inches above the floor to the
top of the gripping surface?

Is there at least 12 inches
clearance between the grab bar

DYes No

Measurement:

32"

Yes DNo

Measurement:
ATTACHED TO
WALL

DYes DNO

Measurement:
32"

DYes No

Measurement:
30"

DYes DNO

112,,7 54”min ——»!
e 42"min ——»:

337.36”

¢ Relocate grab bar
¢ Relocate objects

*If constructed before
3/15/2012 grab bars do
not need to be relocated;

Institute for Human Centered Design
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and protruding objects above?*

Is there at least 1% inches
clearance between the grab bar
and projecting objects below?*

Is the space between the wall
and the grab bar 1 % inches?

Measurement:
4 %” TO PAPER
DISPENSER

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNo

Measurement:

12”min ‘

1%"min+¥

Photo #: 3.30

there are no space
requirements above and
below grab bars in the
1991 Standards

3.34

Is there a grab bar at least 36
inches long on the rear wall?

Does it extend at least 12
inches from the centerline of
the water closet on one side
(side wall)?

Does it extend at least 24
inches on the other (open)
side?

Is it mounted no less than 33
inches and no greater than 36
inches above the floor to the
top of the gripping surface?

Are there at least 12 inches

clearance between the grab bar
and protruding objects above?*

Are there at least 1% inches

DYes No

Measurement:

24"

Yes DNO

Measurement:

12"

DYes No

Measurement:

Yes DNo

Measurement:

34"

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

—— 36"min ——»
<« 24”min 2

[(e

| 1 B
_"!‘_m In '5)\]

D))

337-36”

Photo #: 3.30

Photo #: 3.30

e Install grab bar
» Relocate grab bar
* Relocate objects

* If constructed before
3/15/2012 grab bars do
not need to be relocated;
there are no space

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms
Page 34




ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

clearance between the grab bar DY D N > requirements above and
and projecting objects below?* €s 0 o below grab bars in the
Measurement: 1991 Standards
12”min
Is the space between the wall Photo #: 3.30
and the grab bar 1 % inches? DY D \ N - <
es o 7? ‘
Measurement: —
3.35 If the flush control is hand D D SENSOR OPERATED ¢ Move control
. Yes No .
operated, is the operable part C =) ¢ Install sensor with
located no higher than48 | | L override button no
inches above the floor? MeasuNr;ment. T @ higher than 48 inches
48”max .
l Photo #:
3.36 If the flush control is hand e Change control
operated, can it be operated DYes D No ¢ Adjust control
with one hand and without ) o
tight grasping, pinching, or NA
twisting of the wrist?
Is the force required to activate DYes D No
the flush control no greater
than 5 pounds? Measurement:
Photo #:
3.37 Is the flush control on the open * Move control
side of the water closet? DYes D No C =) .
NA .
< open side »
Photo #:
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3.38 Isthe toilet paper dispenser
pap p. DYes No
located no less than 7 inches

and no greater than 9 inches

from the front of the water Measurement:
closet to the centerline of the .
dispenser?* 4

* If constructed before
3/15/2012 dispenser
does not need to be
relocated if it is within
reach from the water
closet seat; the 1991
Standards do not specify
distance from the front
of the water closet

¢ Relocate dispenser

Photo #: 3.30

3.39 Isthe outlet of the dispenser:

Located no less than 15 inches Yes D No

and no greater than 48 inches

above the floor? Measurement:

35"
Not located behind grab bars? DYes No

¢ Relocate dispenser

Photo #: 3.30

3.40 Does the dispenser allow
. P Yes DNo
continuous paper flow?

¢ Adjust dispenser
* Replace dispenser

Photo #: 3.38

Toilet Compartments (Stalls) (2010 Standards - 604)

Institute for Human Centered Design
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3.41 |Isthe door opening width at ¢ Widen door width
least 32 inches clear, between -Yes D No 327 min —F————— J
the face of the door and the M _ ; J
stop, when the door is open 90 easure':nent.
degrees? 32
Photo #: 3.41
3.42 If thereis a front approach to *See 2010 Standards
the pull side of the door, is DYes - No 604.8.1.2 Doors for
there at least 18 inches of M _ maneuvering clearance
maneuvering clearance beyond easurement: | ———— €18 minsl requirements on the push
the latch side plus 60 inches . ., ! side of the door and side
clear depth?* 6" X 42 approaches to the pull
side of the door
== ¢ Remove obstructions
L]
Photo #: 3.42
3.43 Isthe door self-closing? ¢ Add closer
DYes -No % * Replace door
: Photo #: 3.42
3.44 Are there door pulls on both * If constructed before

sides of the door that are
operable with one hand and do
not require tight grasping
pinching or twisting of the
wrist?*

DYes No

O 4

Photo #: 3.41

3/15/2012 door pulls do
not need to be added;
door pulls are not
required in the 1991
Standards

¢ Replace hardware
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3.45 |Is the lock operable with one * Replace lock
hand and without tight DYes D AL J
grasping, pinching or twisting of J
the wrist?

Photo #: 3.41

3.46 Are the operable parts of the ® Relocate hardware
P P Yes DNo

door hardware mounted no less .
than 34 inches and no greater _ o
than 48 inches above the floor? | Measurement: ]| S——

40” T

34”- 48"
! Photo #: 3.41

3.47 Isthe compartment at least 60 - ¢ Widen compartment
inches wide? DYes No o
L]
Measurement:
40”
Photo #: 3.30
3.48 If the water closet is wall hung, Y D N 7 ¢ Widen compartment
is the compartment at least 56 s 0 i [ o
inches deep? i o
Measurement:
67"
4——— 56"min——»
Photo #: 3.30
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms
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3.49 |If the water closet is floor ¢ Alter compartment
mounted, is the compartment DYes D No o
at least 59 inches deep? M ¢ NA J

easurement:
Photo #:
3.50 If the door swings in, is the DYes D No * Reverse door swing
minimum required e ¢ Alter compartment
compartment area provided M _ : )
beyond the swing of the door easurement: 60 i NA
(60 inches x 56 inches if water D
closet is wall hung or 59 inches , i
if water closet is floor :E_ 56”0r 59"min . _——
mounted)? Photo #:
[ ]
DYes D No .
[ ]

Photo #:
[ ]
DYes D No .
[ ]

Photo #:
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project SDDOT Rest Area Improvements
FHU Reference Number 13-039-01
TSP Project Number 03120855

Building VALLEY SPRINGS

Location 90 W., MRM 412

Phone

Date 09-18-2013 (Inspection)

Surveyors Timothy Roach, AIA
Todd Schultz, PE

=

Robert King, CPD

Contact Information TSP — (605) 343-6102

Amenities such as drinking fountains and public telephones should be accessible to people
with disabilities.

Institute for Human Centered Design ADA National Network
www.HumanCenteredDesign.org Questions on the ADA 800-949-4232 voice/tty
November 2011 www.ADAchecklist.org
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This checklist was produced by the New England ADA Center, a project of the Institute for Human Centered Design and a
member of the ADA National Network. This checklist was developed under a grant from the Department of Education,
NIDRR grant number H133A060092-09A. However the contents do not necessarily represent the policy of the Department
of Education, and you should not assume endorsement by the Federal Government.

Questions or comments on the checklist contact the New England ADA Center at 617-695-0085 voice/tty or
ADAinfo@NewEnglandADA.org

For the full set of checklists, including the checklists for recreation facilities visit www.ADAchecklist.org.
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 4 — Additional Access Comments Possible Solutions

Drinking Fountains (2010 Standards - 602)

4.1 Does at least one drinking *If installed before
fountain have a clear floor -Yes D No 3/15/2012, a parallel
space at least 30 inches wide x approach is permitted
at least 48 inches long centered Measurement: and the clear floor space
in front of it for a forward 46 X 48 is not required to be
approach?* centered

¢ Alter space
* Relocate drinking
fountain
Photo #: 4.1 ¢ Install a drinking fountain
in another location

4.2 If there is a forward approach, e Alter space
do no less than 17 inches and DYes D No * Replace drinking fountain
no greater than 25 inches of the M ‘ o
clear floor space extend under easur;an:’ent.
the drinking fountain? 25 %

Photo #: 4.1

4.3 If the drinking fountain is no ¢ Adjust drinking fountain
deeper than 20 inches, are the DYes D No ¢ Replace drinking fountain
operable parts no higher than M ‘ o
48 inches above the floor? easurement:

18 5" DEEP
31” ABOVE
FLOOR Photo #: 4.3

Institute for Human Centered Design
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4.4 If the drinking fountain is no 20" min [ ¢ Adjust drinking fountain
less than 20 inches and no Yes D No o 25 max - * Replace drinking fountain
greater than 25 inches deep, Measurement: .
are the operable parts no 28” ABOVE ( ° o
higher than 44 inches above the | ELOOR = max
floor?

! Photo #: 4.3

4.5 Can the control be operated ¢ Change control
with one hand and without Yes D No e Adjust control
tight grasping, pinching or .
twisting of the wrist?

Is the force required to activate X
the control no more than 5 Yes D No
Measurement:
pounds?
1.B Photo #: 4.3

4.6 Is the spout outlet no higher ¢ Adjust drinking fountain

than 36 inches above the floor? ’Yes D TO ¢ Replace drinking fountain
easurement: .
35ll
Photo #: 4.1
4.7 Is the spout: ¢ Adjust spout
¢ Replace drinking fountain
At least 15 inches from the rear Yes D No .
of the drinking fountain? Measurement:
15 %"
No more than 5 inches from the Yes D No
front of the drinking fountain? Measurement:
3"
Photo #:4.3

Institute for Human Centered Design
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4.8 If there is more than one D D ¢ Adjust drinking fountain
drinking fountain, is there at Yes No e Install new drinking
least one for standing persons? fountain for standing

NA height
Is the spout outlet no lower .
than 38 inches and no higher DYes DNO
than 43 inches above the floor?
Measurement: Photo #:

4.9 If the leading (bottom) edge of ¢ Adjust drinking fountain
the fountain is higher than 27 DYes D AL ¢ Replace drinking fountain
inches above the floor, does the NA * Add tactile warning such
front of the fountain protrude Measurement: as permanent planter or
no more than 4 inches into the partial walls
circulation path? Photo #:

Public Telephones (2010 Standards — 704) TTY’s are devices

telephone network. They are mainly used by people who are deaf and/or cannot speak.

4.10

Does at least one telephone
have a clear floor space at least
30 inches wide x at least 48
inches long for a parallel or
forward approach?

Yes DNo

48R -

Photo #: 4.1

that employ interactive text-based communication through the transmission of coded signals across the

* Move telephone
¢ Install new telephone for
clear floor space

Institute for Human Centered Design
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4.11 Is the highest operable part of ¢ Adjust telephone
the telephone no higher than DYes - No o
48 inches above the floor? M ¢ o
easurement:
68"
Photo #: 4.1
4.12 If the leading (bottom) edge of - ¢ Adjust telephone
the telephone is higher than 27 Yes D No o
inches above the floor, does the M _ o
front of the telephone protrude e?’surement.
no more than 4 inches into the 29" ABOVE
circulation path? FLOOR
10” DEEP Photo #: 4.1
4.13 Does at least one telephone ¢ Install volume control
have a volume control? DYes - No * Replace telephone with
.)“ one that has volume
FCHANGE. control
VOLUME 3
LEVELS L4
Photo #:
4.14 Is the volume control identified ¢ Add pictogram
by a pictogram of a telephone DYes D No o
handset with radiating sound ’) NA o
waves?
Photo #:
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4.15 Does at least one telephone e Install TTY

have a TTY? DYes - No .
[
Photo #:

4.16 Is the touch surface of the TTY e If a seat is provided, TTY
keypad at least 34 inches above DYes D No is not required to be 34
the floor? inches minimum above

Measurement: NA the floor
¢ Adjust height of TTY
Photo #: ¢
4.17 Isthe TTY identified by the ¢ Add symbol
International Symbol of TTY? DYes DNO NA .
L]
ae8es
aees
aeseaes
Photo #:
O
4.18 Do signs that provide direction ¢ Add signs
to public telephones also DYes D No o
. S 5
provide direction to the TTY? Phone||®aass NA .
aaEsEes
—
< Photo #:
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4.19 Do telephones that do not have

DYes DNO

e Add signs

a TTY provide direction to the . .
TTY? - 5| NA ‘
1
S Photo #:
Fire Alarm Systems (2010 Standards — 702)
4.20 |If there are fire alarm sYstems, DYes D No ¢ |nstall audible and visual
do they have both flashing alarms
lights and audible signals? NA i
Photo #:
DYes D No R
Photo #:
DYes D No N
L]
Photo #:
L]
DYes D No .
L]
Photo #:
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Photo #1.1 10-04-2013 020

Photo #1.2 IMG-0067
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Photo #1.5 IMG_0057
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Photo #1.8.1

Photo #1.8.2
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Photo # 1.9

Photo # 1.10 10-04-2013 023

Photo #1.12 10-04-2013 021

Photo # 1.13 IMG_7726
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Photo #1.17

Photo # 1.19 10-04-2013 020
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Detailed Component List for One Facility 10/17/2013
MINN_RA Valley Springs Rest Area
Unit Renewal Deferred
Class Component Comment Quantity Cost Lifespan Age Installed Cost(RC) Cost (DC)
Site Structures
Storage Building/Garage (approx. 20' x 24') 1 10,000 15 10,000
Fair condition, routine structural review
Lodge Pole/ Teepee Structure 1 1966 30000
recommended
Repair & refinish Steel Roof deck & mtl trim,
Picnic Shelters -(Glazed brick & Block, flat mtl deck & trim) provide masonry cleaning, and misc. minor 4
repairs
Reinforced Concrete Picnic Tables/Benches Good condition 6
Information Display (outdoor) Good condition - needs cleaning 1
Concrete Benches (backless) Good condition 2
Exterior Closure
Good Condition, minor cleaning and repairs
Masonry Wall Mortar, Concrete Mortar ’ g P 1200 SF/Wall $12.75 40 40 1973 $15,300 N
recommended
Reinforced Concrete Columns, and 2 -way concrete deck Minor spalling only. Good condition
Paint or Stain, Exterior Good Shape
Storefront Single Door, Metal and Glass
Aluminum Frame and Glazing Should be replaced with Insul. Glass System
Roofing and Drainage
Asphalt Shingle Roof (GARAGE?)
Box Steel Panel Roof (??)
Foam Roof (Verify, TSP Learned that replacement roof was white membrane)
Interior Construction
Toilet Partition, Stainless Steel worn
Ceramie- Quarry Tile Floor 6"x6" Fair Condition overall - most worn in lobby
Toilet Stall Door, Stainless Steel worn
Glazed Brick Walls Good Condition overall
Interior Doors & Hardware
Information Gate Assembly Looks worn and old.
Information Desk/Counter Looks worn and old.
Interior Paint/ceiling
Plumbing
There are reported issues. Suggest periodically
testing for bacterial growth in the tanks. Tanks
Tank, Holding Tank, 6,000 gallons is beyond it's expected service life. 1 30 40 1973
Tank: i ition. Ni
Well Pressure Tank, Medium anks appear to be in good condition. No 4 30 40 1973
visible leaks.
Full i | with onl i
Water Cooler, Stainless Steel ully operational with only preventive 1 40 7 2006
maintenance or minor repairs required.
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Detailed Component List for One Facility 10/17/2013
MINN_RA Valley Springs Rest Area
Unit Renewal Deferred
Class Component Comment Quantity Cost Lifespan Age Installed Cost(RC) Cost (DC)
Well Pump Th.e.well pur'np is operational, but appears to be 1 each 40 40 1973
original equipment.
. . . Fully operational. However, beyond it's
Water Heater, Residential, Electric, 20-50 Gallons L 1 each 12 19 1994
expected service life.
Water Heater, Residential, Electric, 20-50 Gallons FuII.y operational Vf"th only !:revent.lve 1 each 12 5 2008
maintenance or minor repairs required.
Faucets are sensor type, battery powered.
Faucet (Lavatory) Maintenance pen:son said that the faucets need 4 20 13 2000
unscheduled maintenance more than three
times per year.
. . Fixtures are showing wear and deterioration
Lavatory Sink, Set in Countertop 4 each $320.00 40 40 1973 1,280 0
due to age.
Flush valves are sensor type, battery powered.
Urinals Flush Valves Maintenance person said that the valves need 3each 20 13 2000
unscheduled maintenance more than three
times per year.
Fully operational. Replacing units with low
Urinals, Porcelain, Stall Type, Wall-Hung water consumption fixtures and flush valves 3 each $1,200.00 40 40 1973 3,600 0
will extend the life of the lagoon
Flush valves are sensor type, battery powered.
Water Closet Flush Valves Maintenance pel:son said that the valves need 8 each 20 13 2000
unscheduled maintenance more than three
times per year.
Fully operational. Replacing units with low
Water Closet, Porcelain, Wall-Hung water consumption fixtures and flush valves 8 each $720.00 40 40 1973 $5,760 $So
will extend the life of the lagoon.
Wall Hydrant (Outside the building) Faucet appear.s to.be operable, but is beyond its 2 each 20 40 1973
expected service life.
Faucet is in poor condition and may not be
Hose Bibb (located in toilet rooms) operable. Recommend replacement of hose 2 each 20 40 1973
bibb faucet.
Waste and Vent Piping Appears to be in good condition, no apparent 50 40 1973
leaks.
Water Piping Appears to be in good condition. 50 40 1973
Piping insulation is a combination of fabric
jacked insulation and closed cell foam
Piping Insulation insulation. Insulation appears to be intact and 30 40 1973
will only need minor repair if damaged or
modified.
Piping insulation is a combination of fabric
jacked insulation and closed cell foam
Piping Insulation insulation. Insulation appears to be intact and 30 13 2000
will only need minor repair if damaged or
modified.
Valves Valves are starting to E.:xhibit some corrosion. 50 40 1973
Valves may need repair or replacement soon.
Pipe Hangers and Supports Appears to be in good condition. 50 40 1973
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Detailed Component List for One Facility 10/17/2013
MINN_RA Valley Springs Rest Area
Unit Renewal Deferred
Class Component Comment Quantity Cost Lifespan Age Installed Cost(RC) Cost (DC)
Mechanical
Operational. Fans are beyond their expected
Ceiling Fan, Paddle Blade peratio v P 2 each $426.51 20 23 1990 $853 $853
service life.
ili h f ional.
In-Line Exhaust fan utility set exhaust fans are not operationa 2 each $1,340.00 25 40 1973 $2,680 %0
Replacement of exhaust fans are needed.
Unit is in operable condition. However, it is
Unit Heater, Electric, Ceiling or Wall Mounted (Equipment Room) st ) P ! _I ) ft 1 each $840.10 25 40 1973 $840 S0
beyond its expected service life.
Fully operational. Only preventive
Unit Heater, Electric, Ceiling or Wall Mounted (Storage Room) Y .y perati ) . Y preventiv 1 each $840.10 25 13 2000 $840 S0
maintenance is required.
Hydronic Circulating Pump, Base -Mounted, 005 HP 1 each $2,440.00 20 40 1973 $2,440 $2,440
Unit is in operable condition. However, they
Window A/C Unit (Lobby) are inadequate for the application and does not 1 each $580.00 15 16 1997 $580 S0
provide adequate ventilation.
Unit is in operable condition. However, they
Window A/C Unit (Two Toilet Rooms) are inadequate for the application and does not 2 each $580.00 15 8 2005 $1,160 S0
provide adequate ventilation.
Units are in operable condition. However,
erformance is not adequate and they are
Radiant Heater (Flat Panel) periorman squat v 30 each $220.00 20 2 1990 $6,600 %0
showing signs of deterioration and are beyond
their expected service life.
Thermostats for electric radiant panels are in
Temperature Controls working condition. However they are beyond 3 each 20 23 1990
their expected service life.
Electrical
) Fully operational, only preventive maintenance
Panelboard, Main Breaker, 3 PH, 208V, 6300-0400 225A . 1 50 40 1973
required.
Fully operational, only preventive maintenance
Panelboard, MLO, 3 PH, 208V, 6366-8466 225A . 1 50 40 1973
required.
§ Fully operational, lamps are hard to get and
Fluorescent Fixture, 1' x 4', -8 T-12 . 10 40 40 1973
expensive.
§ Fully operational, lamps are hard to get and
Fluorescent Fixture, 1' x 4', Economy . 14 40 40 1973
expensive.
) Fully operational, only preventive maintenance
Incandescent Fixture, Surface Mounted, Stock . 4 50 7 2006
required.
Fully operational, consider rading lamps to
Incandescent Fixture, Surface Mounted, Stock ufly op L. ! ! upgracing P 4 50 40 1973
more efficient type.
Fully operational, only preventive maintenance
Outdoor fixture, Cobrahead u y_ P ! v preventiv ! 10 40 17 1996
required.
Outdoor Fixture, Post Top Luminaire Internal wiring in the fixture is deteriorated 14 50 40 1973
. Fully operational, some lenses show
Outdoor Fixture, Surface-Mounted, HID, Stock ) . 4 40 40 1973
deterioration.
. Fully operational, some lenses show
Outdoor Fixture, Surface-Mounted, HID, Stock, Small ) . 8 40 40 1973
deterioration.
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Detailed Component List for One Facility 10/17/2013
MINN_RA Valley Springs Rest Area
Unit Renewal Deferred
Class Component Comment Quantity Cost Lifespan Age Installed Cost(RC) Cost (DC)
Fully operational, only preventive maintenance
Outdoor Fixture, Surface-Mounted, Incandescent y. P »only P 1 50 7 2006
required.
Outdoor Fixture, Surface-Mounted, Incandescent Internal wiring in the fixture is deteriorated 18 50 40 1973
Fully operational, only preventive maintenance
CCTV Camera w/Cabling v op »ony P 7 20 13 2000
required.
. Fully operational, only preventive maintenance
Electric Hand Dryer . 4 40 40 1973
required.
Emergency Beacon Well Monitoring System Understand in good condition. 1 40 40 1973
Phone Unit Floor Mount, replace - Non ADA compliant 1 20 13 2000
Utilities
Sanitary Sewer System
Both lagoons are scheduled to be re-lined and
riprapped in the near future. Both are leaking
at this time according to maintenance
Lagoons personnel. Maintenance personnel were not
sure if the ponds had adequate capacity for
peak periods as they have been leaking. They
will have a better idea once they are repaired.
N, I h i
Sewage Piping System o prob em.s ave been reported concerning
the sewer pipes and manholes.
Water System (Rural Water)
System is rural water with meter and UG
Water Pipe System storage tanks. No problems reported
concerning the water system.
Infrastructure
Most of the concrete pavement is in good
shape. There is a crack in the middle of the
Parking Area, Non Reinforced Concrete 9.5" parking spaces that runs the length of the 154,256S.F. $8.50 50 40 1973 $1,311,176 S0
parking lot. This crack and other cracks and
joints will need periodic repair and seling.
. Asphalt shoulders have some alligator cracking
Parking Area, Asphal
arking Area, Asphalt throughout. Should probably be replaced.
Concrete walks are generally is in good shape.
Sidewalk, Concrete Approximately 10% should I:.:e r(.eplaced in the
next 5-10 years. Most cracking is around the
building at the Teepee Sculpture
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Detailed Component List for One Facility
MINN_RA Valley Springs Rest Area

10/17/2013

Class Component

Unit

Comment Quantity Cost

Lifespan

Age

Installed

Renewal
Cost (RC)

Deferred
Cost (DC)

Sidewalk, Concrete

Concrete walks are generally is in good shape.
Approximately 10% should be replaced in the
next 5-10 years. Most cracking is around the
building at the Teepee Sculpture

Landscaping

Landscaping consists of grass and mature trees.
Many trees were damaged during last year's ice
storm. Refreshing of landscaping should be
considered at some point. A well supplies the
water for the irrigation system. The irrigation
system leaks and needs some repair to address
the leaks.

Wayfinding Signage

Signage is in good shape, but could use
modernization.

Site Lighting - Parking

Approximately 50% of the lights don't work due
to wiring per the maintenance personnel. This
needs to be repaired.
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Valley Springs Port of Entry (POE) Technical Review Report

l. INTRODUCTION

The Valley Springs Port of Entry (POE) facility is located along Interstate 90, near the town of
Valley Springs, South Dakota. More specifically, the facility is approximately 12 miles east of
the Sioux Falls metropolitan area, and adjacent to the Minnesota border line. The POE
services westbound truck traffic entering into South Dakota from Minnesota.

The Port of Entry has direct access to and from Interstate 90. The access is shared with the
Valley Springs Rest area facilities, which are located to the north of the POE on essentially the
same property. The Valley Springs Visitor Center facilities, also located north of the POE, are
reviewed in a separate report.

The POE includes the main structure, truck scales, inspections areas, and parking for trucks
and employees. The building structure jointly supports the staff operating the scales, and the
South Dakota Highway Patrol overseeing the inspections and patrol efforts for the area. The
building has no amenities for stopped truck drivers including overnight rest periods. Trucks and
their drivers must utilize the facilities at the rest area to the north.

The purpose of this report is to summarize the condition of existing site components and
building systems for the facility as a whole. The intent for this report is to define the general
status of the existing facilities given their age and use.

The report has been divided into two general areas of focus. The first section includes a general
overview of the facility design and operations. Architectural issues, including the general
capacity of the facilities and current operations, are reviewed and compared to current facility
standards (i.e., building codes, ADA, etc.).

The systems overview section covers the type and condition of the components that make up
the facility, and includes a summary evaluation of the site and building infrastructure. The site
infrastructure repairs/replacement review includes sidewalks, lighting, signage, landscaping,
and picnic shelters. The building systems infrastructure review includes items such as the
building shell and structure, mechanical and plumbing systems, electrical, interior finishes, and
communications/IT equipment.
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Valley Springs Port of Entry (POE) Technical Review Report

I GENERAL OVERVIEW
A. POE Site Area Layout

The developed portion of the site is bordered by the Visitor Center access road and properties
to the north, and to the south by the interstate. The facility is located to the west of the property
adjacent to the truck parking area. Sewage ponds supporting the facility are located on the
visitor center property roughly 500’ to the north east.

Outdoor facilities include:

Truck scale unit

Portable storage unit—steel, 12'x12’

Truck and employee parking / inspection area
Radio tower

Utilities Include:

Rural water system with underground storage tank and pump to pressurize the system
Lawn sprinkler system is supplied from visitor center system (well water)

Gravity sewer system to lagoons (2) located on visitor center property

Electric power and transformer

Telephone service

The 900 square foot facility includes the following:

Unsecured small stand up lobby

General observation/scale room

Office (two work stations) & storage closet
Unisex restroom

Shared mechanical, maintenance/lunch room

Building Systems include:
¢ Heating and cooling including split system air-to-air heat pump
o Exhaust only ventilation, no outside air
e Power is single phase, 120/240 volt, 225 amp

Figure 1 shows the layout of the Valley Springs Point of Entry facility including the rest area’s
location in relation to major roadways in the area.
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Valley Springs Port of Entry (POE) Technical Review Report

B. Field Visit Observations

A field meeting was held with TSP and SDDOT officials on September 18, 2013 to gain initial
insights from the SDDOT maintenance team about the operation, history, and condition of the
existing on-site facilities at the Valley Springs POE. A copy of the meeting minutes are
contained in Appendix A of this report and the following summarizes the key points of the
meeting:

o Operationally, the main issue is the confusion created by the shared ramps with the
Visitor Center. The shared entrance ramp is unusual and unexpected by drivers. This is
a main cause for problems and complaints, as truck drivers either bypass the POE
unintentionally or mistakenly enter the visitor center entrance. Drivers then require a
police escort to travel back to the POE.

e The facility was constructed in 1984 with no major building expansions since
construction. Enhancements to the facility have occurred including the metal storage
shed, the conversion of the mechanical room to a lunch/break room, and IT electrical
upgrades to support the additional workstations in the office and scales room.

e ADA upgrades for this facility are needed and feasible, with the exception of providing
for truck driver facilities on site.

e The facility was designed to be minimally occupied. The building structure appears
noticeably undersized for its current use, and was designed for staff associated with
management of the scales. The current facility is not large enough to support the needs
for the State Highway Patrol inspection and patrol functions.

o At the time of our site visit, there were eight people present (moving in and out) plus two
truck drivers in the lobby. There was insufficient space to support this activity. In
addition, there is no support space for meetings and storage equipment to support
general operations.

e Given the age, condition, and limitations of the existing site and faculties, substantial
reinvestment in this site may be required. Prior to any investment, studies should be
provided to review the option of relocation of some of the patrol functions, expanding the
existing facilities, or enhancing how the site is accessed.

e The scale system sometimes freezes in the winter, causing the station to be shut-down.
A maintenance person must climb into the scale pit and apply temporary heat to the
scale system to make it operational.

¢ For a multitude of reasons, the Highway Patrol would like to see facility inspection

function placed indoors as is in other facilities and for their operations as a whole to be
physically separated from the visitor center.
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C. User Environment

The facility was originally designed with little amenities, is currently in poor condition and in
need of interior and exterior refurbishment. Architecturally, the facilities are not inviting or are
the interiors pleasant visually.

The information space is cluttered and dark, there is lack of good ventilation and lighting, and
the overall site is nearing its design life. The site is mostly concrete with general lighting and
little landscaping.

D. Existing Building Code Conformity

The current facilities were designed and constructed in 1984 to the codes at the time, which
lacked consideration for people with disabilities. To quantify the differences in code standards,
the existing main building was evaluated per the ICC 2012 International Building Code which
has been adopted by the State of South Dakota. Based on the use of the existing facility, the
following building classifications were utilized in the comparison:

Size: 900 square feet

Occupant Type/use group: Office
Construction Type: Type 5-b
Occupant Load: < 15

Maximum access travel: 75 feet
Required Exits: 1 (2 provided)

The following outline the major areas where the existing building deviates from the requirements
of the current Building Code (IBC 2012):

The information desk requires additional power outlets.

Recommend a review of electrical power to address the added workstations.

The HVAC system does not have an outside air connection for ventilation air.

The ceiling exhaust fan systems are inadequate or inoperable.

Several hon-major items should be addressed for ADA compliant per ICC A117.1-2009
(outlined in following sections).

It should be noted that per the “Existing” Building Code, unless there are significant safety
hazards, the facilities are not required to be modernized as a whole to meet current code
standards. However, any repairs or new additions will need to be completed to these standards.
The exception concerns ADA requirements, which are a retroactive federal requirement. When
the ADA is addressed the project will need to also be completed per building code, which
includes accessibility criteria (ICC- A117.1-2009).

E. Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Survey
As stated previously, the building was originally constructed prior to the full implementation of
ADA standards. To quantify the improvements required for compliance with current ADA

standards, a detailed survey was completed utilizing the “ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable
Barrier Removal” per the DOJ ADA Standards for Accessible Design - 2010. The survey

Page 5



Valley Springs Port of Entry (POE) Technical Review Report

identified the following general deficiencies, and more detailed information is referenced in
Appendix B of this report:

Priority 1 Deficiencies (access to building):

No accessible parking spaces, signs or pavement markings are provided at this time
Any accessible spaces would need to be either at the back of the building near the east
or west walks or along the east side of the building near the back of the building
Accessible routes are available along the east and west sides of the building. The ramp
along the east side of the building would need some upgrades to meet current ADA
standards

ADA pull handle on entrance door has insufficient clearance

Door closer takes less than 5 seconds to close from an open position

Priority 2 Deficiencies (Access to Goods and Services):

Doorways from the lobby to the restroom does not have sufficient corridor width. There
is insufficient ADA clearance with the existing 36” wide opening when using operable
restroom entrance doors (46-52"min.required depending upon configuration)
Information Area:

0 Area behind counter - height does not meet ADA clearance or height standards.

0 There is a section of counter that is higher than 36 inches above the floor

o Signage, provide signs to current ADA standards

Priority 3 (Restroom):

There is no signage to meet ADA standards

The door hardware is not located in compliance with ADA standards

The type of door hardware used is not in compliance with ADA standards

The door does not have a closer

Pipes below the lavatory is not insulated or covered

There is no permanently mounted soap dispenser

Toilet is more than 18 inches from the side wall or partition

Grab bars do not meet ADA standards

Toilet paper holder does not meet ADA standards

Toilet room is not ADA accessible because door opening is less than 32" wide

Priority 4 (additional access) Deficiencies:

F.

There is no public access telephone.
There is no public access drinking fountain.

Energy and Water Usage Review

TSP has not received any data to review and comment on.
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[ll.  BUILDING SYSTEM OVERVIEW

The following sections include a general review of individual building and site components,
starting with site components and then broken down by individual disciplines (Architectural
Systems, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, and Civil/Site systems). The discussion generally
parallels SDDOT AuditMate database format.

A detailed summary of each discipline section in the current AuditMate format including general
comments of individual line items are contained in Appendix C included in this report. The table
contains both existing line items and recommended updates to the SDDOT database, which are
shown in bold font.

A. Architectural System

The original structure was constructed in 1984 as a four season structure. There have been
limited upgrades to support the added personnel inside including the office, the scale team work
area, the conversion of the mechanical room to a break room, and the addition of a temporary
storage unit outside.

The building structure consists of wood frame construction on concrete foundations and slab.
The exterior is brick veneer, with painted textured siding above the eave lines. The roof include
wood trusses and asphalt shingle and aluminum gutter system. Interiors include insulated
suspended gypsum board ceiling with surface mounted lighting. Walls are painted gypsum
board, floors are vinyl tile.

B. Plumbing System

Toilet room fixtures, floor mounted water closet and wall hung lavatory sink are vitreous china.
The lavatory faucet is manual type and does not meet ADA requirements. The water closet is a
tank type, and the service sink in the equipment / break room is wall-hung, enameled cast iron.
Plumbing fixtures are original installed in 1984. The electric water cooler has been replaced in
2006 with a filtered water dispenser inside the building.

Waste and vent piping is cast iron and original (1984). Water piping is copper and original
equipment, while the piping insulation is original fabric covered pipe type.

Water for domestic use is supplied by a rural water system at the Visitor Center Building which
is routed to the Port of Entry building. The system has a water pressure regulator, water meter,
and backflow preventer located in the Visitor Center Building. Water for the lawn irrigation
system is supplied from a well and a pressure booster pump system that is located in the Visitor
Center building. The domestic water is heated with an electric water heater, installed in 1994,
located in the equipment / break room.

C. Mechanical System
The building is heated and cooled by a split-system air-to-air heat pump system. The supply air

is distributed by ducts located under insulation in the attic space, and there is one return air
grille, located in the lobby. The system does not keep the building occupants comfortable,
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specifically near the windows in the scale room. The system does not provide any outside air for
ventilation.

Exhaust ventilation for the toilet room is provided by a small ceiling mounted fan/light that is
ducted to the outside of the building. Exhaust ventilation for the equipment / break room is
provided by a small ceiling mounted fan/light that is ducted to the outside of the building. This
fan was not operable at the time of the inspection. The exhaust systems are original (1984).

D. Electrical System

The building is served by a one phase 240 volt,, 225 amp service. There is one 225 amp panel
located the equipment / break room, and the panel is clearly labeled as to what each breaker
serves. All wiring is run in conduit, and the panel appears to be original equipment from 1984.

All indoor lighting fixtures are original (1984). All lamps are mainly fluorescent with some
incandescent lamps. The lighting fixtures in the building are a mix of surface mounted
fluorescent in all rooms except the storage closet, equipment / break room and toilet room which
have incandescent fixtures.

Outdoor lighting is primarily high pressure sodium or HID. Surface mounted fixtures are used on
the building. Lights on the front of the building for the scale area are incandescent flood lights.
Most outdoor lighting is original, installed in 1984.

There is telephone and internet service to the building. Also, there is a large radio antenna
system for communication with highway patrol vehicles.

E. Sanitary Sewer System

The sanitary sewer system consists of gravity flow sewer lines to two sewage lagoons located to
the north and east end of the site of the POE. Each of the two ponds approximately the same
size, with the south pond providing overflow protection for the north pond. Maintenance
personal suspect both ponds are leaking and would benefit from re-lining and riprap work in the
near future. The adequacy of the capacity of the ponds is not known due to their leaking. The
piping to the ponds is adequate and has not caused any problems.

F. Water System

Water is supplied by rural water. No problems were reported. There is a well in the rear of the
Rest Area building to the north of the POE that is used for irrigation.
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G. Infrastructure

The main parking area and traveled way are concrete pavement. Most of the pavement appears
in good shape. (No SDDOT pavement ratings were available for this site.) Approximately 10-
15% of the panels will need replacement in the next 5-10 years due mostly to corner cracking.
Joint maintenance, repair and sealing may also need to be done.

There is asphalt paving on the east end of the parking area. Approximately 2/3 of this area is in
poor condition and will need to be removed and replaced in the next 5 years. The remainder of
the area could be chip or slurry sealed to keep it in service for the next 10 years.

Concrete walk consists of walks on the east, west and south sides of the building. Walk on the
east side of the building is in good shape. The walks on the west and south side are elevated
with a ramp up to them from the north. The railing on the elevated area is in poor condition and
needs to be replaced. If this walk is going to be used for accessible access, the ramp will need
to be updated to meet ADA requirements.
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V. SUMMARY

The Valley Springs POE is located along Interstate 90 supporting westbound traffic. More
specifically, the site is adjacent to the Minnesota border approximately 12 miles east of the
Sioux Falls, South Dakota metropolitan area.

The POE has direct access to and from Interstate 90; this same access is shared with the Rest
Area Facilities located north of the POE on essentially the same property. Truck drivers must
park at the POE and walk to the visitor center to utilize the facilities.

The purpose of this report was to summarize the condition of existing site components and
building systems for the facility as a whole, and to define the general status of the existing
facilities given their age and use.

Prior to reinvesting in a building refurbishment, it is important to define the long-range plans for
this site. The site is limited in area which may hamper future growth options which may possibly
include the expansion of the POE building, a new enclosed inspection area, expansion of truck
parking, reworking of truck maneuvering, and possible retention pond development (LEED). And
most importantly, addressing trucker confusion in accessing the properties is also a priority.

The facility will need to be modified to comply with ADA/building code requirements. The extent
of which has yet to be determined, as an additional factor will be in identifying the added space
required to modify the restroom entrances, to support increased user loads (if any), and to
provide family assist restroom(s).
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October 15, 2013

MEETING MINUTES

SDDOT INTERSTATE REST AREA STUDY
FHU Reference No. 113039-01

Valley Springs POE Maintenance Review Meeting
Valley Springs POE Rest Area
Date of Meeting: September 18, 2013

In attendance:

Brad Remmich — SDDOT

Jeff Gustafson — SDDOT

Keith Voegeli — SDDOT

Sergeant Matt Cole — SD Highway Patrol
Tim Roach — TSP

Bob King — TSP

Todd Schultz - TSP

The purpose of the meeting was to gain initial insights from the SDDOT maintenance team about
the operation, history, and condition of the existing on-site facilities at the Valley Springs POE rest
area. The following summarizes the key points of the meeting:

FACILITY USE

The site supports outdoor truck inspections and scales which, and also includes employee
parking and State Police parking. There is a consistent year round 24 hours use of the
facilities for inspections and for the police functions, but it as an inspection facility it isn’t
always open. The site size is sufficient for the current needs as there aren’t any extreme
periods in truck traffic, the quantity of which is more impacted by economics, or weather. It
also doesn’t appear the current staffing levels will be much impacted for the long-term as
traffic/use increases.

The properties as a whole are uniquely shared with the SDDOT rest area located behind
the site. This rest area has consistent flow of travelers all year peaking in the summer
months. Highway access and egress to and from both facilities is shared, which creates
costly confusion and problems for the POE, and for truckers.

Truckers do spend the night in their rigs at this location as it is safe with the presence of the
Police. The site is most active when bad weather hits and they will stay their during
highway closures. There is sufficient space on the site for these functions.

The facility is small (900sf), worn down, unsightly, and undersized for its current use. It
was originally designed for the truck scales function. It also now houses the State Police
inspections function, and as a small highway operations center. It has no real space to
support these functions and there are insufficient accommodations.
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As no facilities are provided for the truckers at the POE building, they typically walk about
100 yards over from the POE.

USER INFORMATION

The building interior supports three main functions. The primary function of the facility is to
support the scales team which observes and weighs truck passing through on outside
scales, and coordinates the paperwork with riders in the waiting area. These roles are
supported mostly by citizen employees. The remaining functions are provided by the SD
Highway Patrol which supports the outdoor inspections of trucks, and to manage police
highway crews that operate from the facility.

FACILITY NEEDS / ISSUES

There a couple of critical issues at this location.

As the site ramp entrance and exit is shared with the separate POE, Truck and Camper
parking and access is confusing, and is an issue which needs to be further reviewed and
addressed. The shared vehicle entrance ramp concept is fairly unique and unexpected
which a main cause of problems as truckers often bypass the POE unintentionally. Or, they
upon entering the site often mistakenly enter the visitor center entrance and have no way to
get back to the POE. They then require an escort to proceed forward on the highway, turn
around and return.

For a multitude of reasons, the Police would like to see facility inspection function placed
indoors as is in other facilities and for their operations as a whole to be physically separated
from the visitor center.

The building structure appears to be noticeably undersized for its current use. It has a small
office, a scale operations room, one restroom, a mechanical room which is also a
lunchroom, a small storage room, and a small lobby (100sf). It appears as it was designed
for mostly the staff associated with management of the scales. It is not currently large
enough to appropriately support the needs for the State Police inspection and patrol
functions. The occupants feel it needs to be at least twice the size, and a very different
facility.

The scale system sometimes freezes in the winter. This causes a shut-down of the station.
A maintenance person must climb into the scale pit and apply temporary heat to the scale
system to make it operational. A permanent solution should be found.

There is no immediate safety issues reported. A video monitor system is very successful in
reducing vandalism and security problems. However the system, which can be remotely
accessed, is old and only about half of the cameras are in working order.

There is no history of accidents related to current facility and on site circulation.

Site Systems (landscaping, lighting, trash, ponds, etc.):

0 Sidewalk, stairs, and paving show signs of aging and wear, but otherwise surfaces
are in good condition.

0 Lagoon System is being rebuilt at the time of this visit. Piping has not had any leaks
at this time. Site is served by the same system as the rest area.

0 The domestic water supply to the building is provided from the adjacent rest stop
building. It is supplied by a rural water system.

0 There are no gas lines or propane tanks — the building is heated with electric heat.

o There is no lawn irrigation system served from this building. Some areas of the site
are irrigated from a system that is located in the adjacent rest stop building.
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Site parking, pedestrian, and exterior building lighting systems are original.

Site drainage is excellent, and there isn’'t a history of ponding or flooding. Ice and
water have built up in the area of the scale in the winter months.

There is a sump pump in a manhole that serves the scale pit. The pump discharges
to a ditch adjacent to the interstate roadway. The age and condition of this pump
are unknown. The pump should be evaluated to see if it needs to be replaces.

e Building Systems (shell, interior finishes, MEP):

o
o
o

(0]

Upgrade to ADA requirements.

Replace video camera system.

Replace lavatory faucet with an ADA compliant faucet. Insulate or cover exposed
piping below lavatory.

Ongoing roof leaks in main facility need final repair (5 years old but under warrantee
and not fixed).

Heating, air conditioning, and Ventilation system is not adequate and has no outside
air connection for indoor air quality.

Electrical power upgrades seems to be adequate for the connected loads. Power
system may need to be upgraded for any future additional electrical loads.

Interior Lighting outdated and failing — maintenance cost and problems...needs
replacement.

There is a small bathroom exhaust fan/light that is inadequate for the room.

There is a small exhaust fan/light in the ceiling of the equipment room/break room.
It is inoperative and is not adequate for the room.

Facility infrastructure is ready for a complete renovation.

SDDOT MAINTENANCE STAFF REQUESTS
e Site and Facility infrastructure is ready for a substantial and comprehensive renovation.

These meeting minutes were prepared by Tim Roach (TSP). Please contact me at
roachtj@teamtsp.com or 605-343-6102 for corrections or clarifications.
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

SDDOT Rest Area Improvements
FHU Reference Number 13-039-01
Project | ISP Proiect Number 03120855

Building VALLEY SPRINGS POE

Location 90 W., MRM 412
Date 09-18-2013 (Inspection)

Surveyors Timothy Roach, AIA
Todd Schultz, PE

Robert King, CPD

Contact Information TSP (605) 343-6102

An accessible route from site arrival points and an accessible entrance should be provided for

everyone.

Institute for Human Centered Design ADA National Network
www.HumanCenteredDesign.org Questions on the ADA 800-949-4232 voice/tty
November 2011 www.ADAchecklist.org




ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

This checklist was produced by the New England ADA Center, a project of the Institute for Human Centered Design and a
member of the ADA National Network. This checklist was developed under a grant from the Department of Education,
NIDRR grant number H133A060092-09A. However the contents do not necessarily represent the policy of the Department
of Education, and you should not assume endorsement by the Federal Government.

Questions or comments on the checklist contact the New England ADA Center at 617-695-0085 voice/tty or
ADAinfo@NewEnglandADA.org

For the full set of checklists, including the checklists for recreation facilities visit www.ADAchecklist.org.

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org

2011

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

Comments

Possible Solutions

1.1

Is there at least one route from
site arrival points (parking,
passenger loading zones, public
sidewalks and public
transportation stops) that does
not require the use of stairs?

Yes DNO

If yes, location
of route:

EAST AND WEST SIDES

Photo #: 1.1

e Add a ramp

* Regrade to 1:20
maximum slope

¢ Add a lift if site
constraints prevent other
solutions

Parking (2010 Standards — 208 & 502) Note: Accessible parking spaces should be identified by size, access aisle and signage.

; ingi i Accessible i
1.2 If parklng is provided for the DYes No | Total Spaces wessib o Recor\flgure. by
public, are an adequate number p repainting lines
of accessible spaces provided? 1-25 1 .
Total #: 7 26 - 50 5 .
Accessible #: 51-75 3
0 76 - 100 4 Photo #: 1.2
100+ see 2010 Standards 208.2
1.3 Of the accessible spaces, is at DY N *For every 6 or fraction of 6 parking * If constructed before
least one a van accessible €s 0 spaces required by the table above, 3/15/2012, parking is
space?* at least 1 should be a van accessible compliant if at least 1 in
space. every 8 accessible spaces
is van accessible
® Reconfigure by
Photo#: 1.1 repainting lines
1.4 Are accessible spaces at least 8 ¢ Reconfigure b
. ) o 5P : DYes D No L meure 5y
feet wide with an access aisle at / repainting lines
least 5 feet wide? /

Measurement: / NA Two spaces can share an
access aisle (check state
requirements; some states,

% such as Connecticut,
P -~ Photo #: 1.2 require an access aisle for

each space)

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.5 Is the van accessible space: ¢ Reconfigure to provide
van-accessible space(s)
At least 11 feet wide with an DYes D No .
access aisle at least 5 feet NA .
wide? Measurement:
Or
At least 8 feet wide with an DYes D No
access aisle at least 8 feet Measurement: Photo #: 1.2
wide? ' C
1.6 Is at least 98 inches of vertical ¢ Reconfigure to provide
clearance provided for the van DYes D AL van-accessible space(s)
accessible space? NA .
Measurement: o
Photo #:
1.7 Are the access aisles marked so e Mark access aisles
as to discourage parking in DYes D No o
them? o
NA
The marking method and
color may be addressed by
Photo #: 1.2 state/local requirements
1.8 Is the slope of the accessible SLOPES AROUND ¢ Regrade surface

parking spaces and access aisles
no steeper than 1:48 in all
directions?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

BUILDING WOULD MOST
LIKELY QUALIFY AS <2%

NA

Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.9 Do the access aisles adjoin an D D e Create accessible route
. Yes No .
accessible route? ¢ Relocate accessible space
NA y
Photo #: 1.2
1.10 Are accessible spaces ldentified ¢ Install signs
with a sign that includes the DYes D No .
International Symbol of °
Accessibility? D NA
Yes DNO
Is the bottom of the sign at Measurement: The International Symbol
least 60 inches above the of Accessibility is not
ground? Photo #: required on the ground by
the 2010 Standards
1.11 Are there signs reading “van e Install signs
accessible” at van accessible DYes D No .
spaces? o
VAN NA
ACCESSIBLE
Photo #:
1.12 Of the total parking spaces, are ¢ Reconfigure spaces
the accessible spaces located DYes D No o
on the closest accessible route NA J
to the accessible entrance(s)?
If parking lot serves
multiple entrances,
accessible parking should
Photo #: 1.2 be dispersed

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

Page 5




ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

Exterior Accessible Route (2010 Standards — Ch.4)

1.13 Is the route stable, firm and - e Repair uneven paving
slip-resistant? Yes D No ¢ Fill small bumps and
breaks with patches
¢ Replace gravel with
Photo #: 1.13 asphalt or other surface
1.14 Isthe route at least 36 inches - * Change or move
wide? Yes DNO landscaping, furnishings
or other items
Note: Measure’:nent: ¢ Widen route
The accessible route can 73 .
narrow to 32 inches min. for a !
max. of 24 inches. These
narrower portions of the route
must be at least 48 inches from
each other. | | ' |
:g-z ”max+.<—: 48”max—m-: 24"max-pi
Photo #: 1.13
1.15 If the route is greater than 200 ¢ Widen route for passing

feet in length and no less than
60 inches wide, is there a
passing space no less than 60 x
60 inches?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

Photo #:

space

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.16 If there are grates or openings * Replace or move grate
on the route, are the openings DYes D No .
no larger than % inches to the *
dominant direction of travel? Measurement: NA
Is the long dimension DYes D No
perpendicular to the dominant
direction of travel? Photo #:
1.17 Isthe running slope no steeper - <5% slope ¢ Regrade to 1:20 max.
than 1:20, i.e. for every inch of Yes D No o If steeper than 1:20 and
height change there are at least no steeper than 1:12,
20 inches of route run? Measurement: treat as a ramp and add
other features such as
edge protection and
handrails
Photo #: o
1.18 Is the cross slope no steeper - ¢ Regrade to 1:48 max.
than 1:48? ves Lno .
[ )
Measurement:
Photo #:

Curb Ramps (2010 standards — 406)

If the accessible route crosses a
curb, is there a curb ramp?

1.19

DYes No

Photo #: 1.13

¢ Install curb ramp

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.20 Is the running slope of the curb
ramp no steeper than 1:12, i.e.

DYes DNO

e Regrade curb ramp

for every inch of height change . * 12 min > .
there are at least 12 inches of Measurement:
curb ramp run?
Photo #:
1.21 Is the cross slope of the curb * Regrade curb ramp
ramp, excluding flares, no DYes D No 1 o
steeper than 1:48? ¢ 48 min » o
Measurement:
Photo #:
1.22 Is the curb ramp, excluding ¢ Widen curb ramp
flares, at least 36 inches wide? DYes D No o
[ ]
Measurement:
Photo #:

1.23 At the top of the curb ramp is
there a level landing (slope no
steeper than 1:48 in all
directions) that is at least 36
inches long and at least as wide
as the curb ramp?

If there are curb ramp flares,
are the slopes of the flares no
steeper than 1:10, i.e. for every
inch of height change there are

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNO

Measurement:

o
36”"min

¢ Reconfigure
¢ Add ramp flares

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

at least 10 inches of flare run?

Photo #:

1.24

If the landing at the top is less
than 36 inches long, are there
curb ramp flares?

Are the slopes of the flares no
greater than 1:12, i.e. for every
inch of height change there are
at least 12 inches of flare run?

DYes DNO

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

Photo #:

¢ Add ramp flares
* Regrade flares

Ramps (2010 Standards — 405 & 505) Note

: If any portion of the accessible route is steeper than 1:20, it

should be treated as a ramp.

1.25 If there is a ramp (other than - e Alter ramp
curb ramps), is it at least 36 Yes DNO o
inches wide? If there are o
. Measurement:
handrails, measure between
the handrails. 237
Photo #: 1.13
1.26 Is the surface stable, firm and - ¢ Resurface ramp
slip resistant? Yes D No o
[ ]
Photo#: 1.1
1.27 For each section of the ramp, is ONLY APPLIES TO WEST SIDE | e Alter or relocate ramp

the running slope no greater
than 1:12, i.e. for every inch of
height change there are at least
12 inches of ramp run?

Note:

Rises no greater than 3 inches
with a slope no steeper than

DYes DNo

Measurement:

1

/

12 min

-

— RAMP SHOULD BE
UPGRADED TO ADA
REQUIREMENTS

Photo #:

¢ Lengthen ramp to
decrease slope

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1:8 and rises no greater than 6
inches with a slope no steeper

than 1:10 are permitted when Photo #:
such slopes are necessary due
to space limitations.
1.28 Isthere a level landing that is at e Alter ramp
least 60 inches long and at least .
as wide as the ramp: .
At the top of the ramp? Yes D No . landing widths must
=607, be at least equal to
Measurement: ramp width
At the bottom of the ramp? Yes D No
Measurement:
Photo #:
1.29 Isthere alevel landing where e Alter ram
. & . DYes D No P
the ramp changes direction that o
is at least 60 x 60 inches? NA o
Measurement:
Photo #:
1.30 If the ramp has arise higher ¢ Add handrails

than 6 inches, are there
handrails on both sides?

DYes No

Measurement:

if greater than 6”

Photo #: 1.13

Curb ramps are not
required to have handrails

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.31 s the top of the handrail ¢ Reconfigure or replace
gripping surface no less than 34 DYes - No handrails
inches and no greater than 38 _ .
inches above the ramp surface? Meass,;r:e/n’q'ent. 34738 .
2
Photo #: 1.31
1.32  Is the handrail gripping surface Y D N 16” OBSTRUCTION » Reconfigure or replace
continuous and not obstructed €s 0 i 330” LENGTH handrails
along the top or sides? .
Is the bottom of the handrail Yes D No
gripping surface obstructed for
no more than 20 percent of its Measurement:
length? / Photo #: 1.31
1.33 If the handrail gripping surface ¢ Replace handrails
is circular, is it no less than 1 % -Yes D No o
inches and no greater than 2 _ .
inches in diameter? Measuzrﬁment.
DIAMETER
Photo #: 1.31
1.34 If the handrail gripping surface ¢ Replace handrails

is non-circular, is it no less than
4 inches and no greater than 6
% inches in perimeter and no
more than 2 % inches in cross
section?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

4”-6 %" perimeter

NA

1.31
Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.35

Does the handrail:

Extend at least 12 inches
horizontally beyond the top and
bottom of the ramp?

Return to a wall, guard, or
landing surface?

DYes No

Measurement:

0

DYes No

Photo #: 1.13

¢ Add extensions
¢ Reconfigure handrails

1.36

To prevent wheelchair casters
and crutch tips from falling off:

Does the surface of the ramp
extend at least 12 inches
beyond the inside face of the
handrail?

Or

Is there a curb or barrier that
prevents the passage of a 4-
inch diameter sphere?

DYes No

Measurement:

5II

DYes No

Measurement:

0

Photo #: 1.31

e Add curb
e Add barrier
¢ Extend ramp width

Entrance (2010 Standards — 404)

1.37

Is the main entrance
accessible?

Yes DNO

Photo #:

¢ Redesign to make it
accessible

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.38 If the main entrance is not e Designate an entrance
accessible, is there an DYes D No and iwake it accessible
alternative accessible entrance? ¢ Ensure that accessible

entrance can be used
Can the alternative accessible D D independently and
entrance be used Yes No NA during the same hours as
independently and during the the main entrance
same hours as the main o
entrance?
Photo #:

1.39 Do all inaccessible entrances DY N ¢ Install signs
have signs indicating the €s 0 LL,\" ¢ Install signs on route
location of the nearest osoLe NA before people get to
accessible entrance? = inaccessible entrances so

that people do not have
-— Photo #: to turn around and
retrace route
[ ]

1.40 If not all entrances are ¢ Install sign
accessible, is there a sign at the DYes D No o
accessible entrance with the NA o
International Symbol of
Accessibility?

Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

Is the clear opening width of
the accessible entrance door at
least 32 inches, between the
face of the door and the stop,
when the door is open 90
degrees?

Yes DNO

Measurement:

34"

A7

—32" min—]

\

Photo #: 1.41

e Alter door
¢ Install offset hinges

If there is a front approach to
the pull side of the door, is
there at least 18 inches of
maneuvering clearance beyond
the latch side plus at least 60
inches clear depth?

On both sides of the door, is the
ground or floor surface of the
maneuvering clearance level
(no steeper than 1:48)?

Yes DNo

Measurement:

48"

Yes DNO

Measurement:

squ
min

Photo #: 1.41

See 2010 Standards
404.2.4 for maneuvering
clearance requirements on
the push side of the door
and side approaches to the
pull side of the door

* Remove obstructions

¢ Reconfigure walls

¢ Add automatic door
opener

Is the door threshold edge no
more than % inch high?

Or

No more than % inch high if
slope is beveled no steeper
than 1:27?

Note: The first % inch of the
threshold may be vertical; the
rest must be beveled.

DYes No

Measurement:
3"
DYes No

Measurement:

3”

Photo #: 1.41

* Remove or replace
threshold

Institute for Human Centered Design

www.ADAchecklist.org
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.44 Is the door equipped with - ¢ Replace inaccessible
hardware, including locks, that DYes No knob with lever, loop or
is operable with one hand and ) push hardware
does not require tight grasping, | ﬁ‘ 7o | ”fL ¢ Add automatic door
pinching, or twisting of the @ | |§’N opener
wrist? o

Photo #: 1.41

1.45 Are the operable parts of the - ¢ Change hardware height
door hardware no less than 34 Yes D No o
inches and no greater than 48 M ‘ J
inches above the floor or easure’:nent.
ground surface? 42 i [

34"- 48"
Photo #: 1.41

1.46 |If the door has a closer, does it ¢ Adjust closer
take at least 5 seconds to close DYes - No {: .
from an open position of 90 ‘ w o
degrees to a position of 12 Measurement: 9°°\_’
degrees from the latch? o

97
. Photo #: 1.41
1.47 If there are two doorsin a e Remove inner door

series, e.g. vestibule, is the
distance between the doors at
least 48 inches plus the width
of the doors when swinging into
the space?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

or

NA

¢ Change door swing

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

{zll

ﬂ.,%

'.4— 48" min —»1.

O

#Ll

|'<—

or

48"’ min —p

Photo #:
1.48 If provided at the building * Replace or remove mats
entrance, are carpets or mats DYes D No °
no higher than % inch thick» | | 7777777 o
8 : Measurement: V”lax NA
Photo #:
1.49 Are edges of carpets or mats DY D N e Secure carpeting or mats
securely attached to minimize €s ° NA at edges
tripping hazards? o
Photo #: ¢

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

H projet SDDOT Rest Area Improvements

FHU Reference Number 13-039-01
TSP Project Number 03120855

« > suding  VALLEY SPRINGS POE
| | Location 90 W., MRM 412

pate  09-18-2013 (Inspection)

surveyors Timothy Roach, AIA
Todd Schultz, PE

Robert King, CPD
Contact Information TSP — (605) 343-6102

The layout of the building should allow people with disabilities to obtain goods and services
and to participate in activities without assistance.

Institute for Human Centered Design ADA National Network
www.HumanCenteredDesign.org Questions on the ADA 800-949-4232 voice/tty

November 2011 www.ADAchecklist.org
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This checklist was produced by the New England ADA Center, a project of the Institute for Human Centered Design and a
member of the ADA National Network. This checklist was developed under a grant from the Department of Education,
NIDRR grant number H133A060092-09A. However the contents do not necessarily represent the policy of the Department
of Education, and you should not assume endorsement by the Federal Government.

Questions or comments on the checklist contact the New England ADA Center at 617-695-0085 voice/tty or
ADAinfo@NewEnglandADA.org

For the full set of checklists, including the checklists for recreation facilities visit www.ADAchecklist.org.
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Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services Comments Possible Solutions
2.1 Does. the éccessible entrance Yes D No * Create accessible route
provide direct access to the o
main floor, lobby and elevator? o
Photo #: 2.1

Interior Accessible Route (2010 Standards — Ch.4)

2.2 Are all public spaces on at least - ¢ Create accessible route
one accessible route? ves D No o
L]
Photo #:
23 Is the route stable, firm and - ¢ Repair uneven surfaces
slip-resistant? Yes DNO o
L]
Photo #:
2.4 Is the route at least 36 inches e Widen route
wide? -Yes DNO R

M rement: nin ~HE
Note: easurement 36”min (&

The accessible route can
narrow to 32 inches min. for a
max. of 24 inches. These
narrower portions of the route

must be at least 48 inches from 24" maxre—— 48" T ax—»e 24" max-!
I 1 [} 1
each other. | | i i

Photo #: 2.1

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
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2.5 If the route is greater than 200 D D ¢ Widen route for passing
. Yes No
feet in length and no less than space
36 inches wide, is there a o
passing space no less than 60 x Measurement: ) NA o
. 36""min
60 inches?
Photo #:
2.6 Is the running slope no steeper ¢ Regrade
than 1:20, i.e. for every inch of DYeS DNO o If steeper than 1:20 and
height change there are at no steeper than 1:12,
least 20 inches of route run? Measurement: NA treat as ramp and add
other features such as
edge protection and
Photo #: handrails
[ ]
2.7 Is the cross slope no steeper * Regrade
P P DYes DNO &
than 1:48? J
[ ]
Measurement:
NA
Photo #:
2.8 Do all objects on circulation e Remove object

paths through public areas, e.g.

fire extinguishers, drinking
fountains, signs, etc., protrude
no more than 4 inches into the
path?

Or

If an object protrudes more
than 4 inches, is the bottom
leading edge at 27 inches or
lower above the floor?

DYes No

Measurement:
18” WATER
DISPENSER

DYes No

Measurement:
ON FLOOR

Or

¢ Add tactile warning such
as permanent planter or
partial walls

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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Or

Is the bottom leading edge at
80 inches or higher above the

floor?

Yes DNo

Measurement:

NO
OBSTRUCTION

BATHROOM "\"

80"min

1
|
]
|
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
|
4
1
I

Photo #:

2.9

Are there elevators or platform

lifts to all public stories?*

DYes No

*Vertical access is not
required in new
construction or
alterations if a facility is
less than three stories or
has less than 3,000
square feet per story,
unless a facility is a
shopping center,
shopping mall,
professional office of a
health care provider,
transportation terminal,
state facility or
government facility

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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Photo #:

¢ Install if necessary
¢ Offer goods and services
on an accessible story

Ramps (2010 Standards 404 & 505)

If there is a ramp, is it at least
iches wide? If there are
handra easure between
the handrails.

DYes DNO

Measurement:

Photo #:

e Alter ramp

2.11

Is the surface stable, firm and
slip resistant?

DYes

Photo #:

¢ Change surface

2.12

For each section of the ramp, is
the running slope no greater
than 1:12, i.e. for every inch of
height change there are at
least 12 inches of ramp run?

Note:

Rises no greater than 3 inches
with a slope no steeper than
1:8 and rises no greater than 6
inches with a slope no steeper
than 1:10 are permitted when
due to space limitations.

DYes DNO

Measurement:

Photo #:

¢ Lengthen ramp to
decrease slope

¢ Reconfigure ramp to
include switchbacks

* Relocate ramp

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

Page 6




ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

Is there a level landing that is
t least 60 inches long and at

DYes DNO

Measurement:

At the bottom of the ramp?

e Alter ramp
¢ Relocate ramp

M t:
easuremen \ Photo #:
2.14 Is there a level landing where ® [ncrease landing size
. & . DYes DNO &
the ramp changes direction o
that is at least 60 x 60 inches? o
Measurement:
Photo #:
2.15 |If the ramp has a rise higher e Add handrails
. b & DYes DNO =
than 6 inches are there =] o
handrails on both sides? o
Measurement: %‘ —
-
L—1 A
| /
if greater than 6”
Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
Page 7




ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

Is the top of the handrail ¢ Adjust handrail height
L P DYes DNO : 8
ping surface no less than °
34 isQes and no greater than o
38 inchedabove the ramp Measurement: 347-38"
surface?
Photo #:
2.17 Is the handrail gripping surface v DN ¢ Regrade to 1:20 max
continuous and not obstructed ©s ° o If steeper than 1:20 and
along the top or sides? no steeper than 1:12,
D treat as a ramp and add
If there are obstructions, is the Yes No other features such as
bottom of the handrail gripping edge protection and
surface obstructed by no more Measurement: handrails
than 20%? o
Photo #:
2.18 If the handrail gripping surface e Alter handrails
. - gripping DYes DNO
is circular, isit no lessthan 1% o
inches and no greater than 2 o
inches in diameter? Measurement:
Photo #:
2.19 If the handrail gripping surface e Alter handrails
. . g Pp & DYes DNO
is non-circular, is it no less than .
4 inches and no greater than 6 o
% inches in perimeter and no Measurement:
more than 2 % inches in cross
section?
4”-6 %" perimeter Photo #:
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
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Does the handrail: o Alter handrails

DYes DNO : :

at least 12 inches
beyon top and bottom of Measurement:
the ramp? If a 12” extension would be
hazardous (in circulation

path), it is not required

DYes DNO

Return to a wall, gua

landing surface? Photo #:

e Add curb
¢ Add barrier
e Extend ramp width

2.21 To prevent wheelchair casters
and crutch tips from falling off:

Does the surface of the ramp
extend at least 12 inches
beyond the inside face of the Measurement:
handrail?

Or

Is there a curb or barrier that DYeS DNO
prevents the passage of a 4- Measurement:
inch diameter sphere?

Photo #:

Elevators — Full Size & LULA (limited use, limited application) (2010 Standards — 407 & Note: LULA elevators are often used in alterations.

2.22 Ifthereis a full size or LULA D D ¢ Change call button
Yes No .
elevator, are the call buttons height
no higher than 54 inches above o
the floor? Measurement: o

Photo #:
2.23 Ifthereis a full size or LULA
- DYes D No

elevator, does the sliding door

reopen automatically when

obstructed by an object or required to reope

person?* automatically
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
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¢ Install opener

Photo #:

evator with ¢ Add power operated

door
DYes DNO

If there is a LUL
a swinging door:
¢ Adjust opening time

Is the door power- operated:

Does the door remain open for
at least 20 seconds when
activated?

Photo #:

¢ Replace elevator

2.25 If there is a full size elevator:

Is the interior at least 54 inches DYGS D No
deep by at least 36 inches wide
with at least 16 sq. ft. of clear Measurement:
floor area?

16 sqg.ft.min

Is the door opening width at DYeS D No

least 32 inches? 5S¢ 32”min e --
Measurement:
Photo #:

2.26 If there is a LULA elevator, is * Replace elevator
the interior: o

At least 51 x 51 inches with a DYes DNO
door opening width of at least Measurement:
36 inches?

Or
At least 54 inches deep by at DYGS DNO

least 36 inches wide with at Measurement:
least 15 sq. ft. of clear floor

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
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area and a door opening width
least 32 inches? Photo #:

2.27 Iftherei ull size or LULA ¢ Change control height
elevator, are they o
controls: o

DYes DNO

Me rement:

No less than 15 inches and no
greater 48 inches above the

floor?
Or
Up to 54 inches above the floor DYes DNo Or
for a parallel approach?
Measurement:
Photo
2.28 If thereis a LULA elevator, are * Reconfigure controls
. DYes DNO g
the in-car controls centered on o
a side wall? o
Measurement:
Photo #:
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
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If there is a full size or LULA ¢ Add raised characters
e Add Braille

control buttons DYes D No

designated raised

characters?
Are the car control butto DYGS D No

designated with Braille? Photo #:

2.30 Ifthereis a full size or LULA
elevator, are there audible
signals which sound as the car
passes or is about to stop at a
floor?

¢ Install audible signals

Photo #:

2.31 Ifthereis a full size or LULA ¢ Install signs
elevator: ¢ Change sign height

o
Is there a sign on both door DYeS DNO .

jambs at every floor identifying
the floor?

DYes DNO
DYes DNO

Are text characters raised? DYeS D No

Is there Braille? DYes DNo

Is the sign mounted between DYes DNo 3
48 inches to the baseline of the
lowest character and 60 inches Measurement:
to the baseline of the highest
character above the floor?*

Is there a tactile star on both
jambs at the main entry level?

Do text characters contrast
with their backgrounds?

constructed before
2012 and mounted

sign, relocation
Photo #: required

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
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rm Lifts (2010 Standards — 410)

ift is provided, can it be
P . DYes DNO
used out assistance from

others?

2.32 ¢ Reconfigure so

independently operable

Photo #:

Remove obstructions

2.33 Isthere a clear floor space at
least 30 inches wide by at least
48 inches long for a person
using a wheelchair to approach
and reach the controls to use
the lift?

Measurement:

Photo #:

2.34 Are the lift controls no less Change control height
. DYes DNO 8 8
than 15 inches and no greater

than 48 inches above the floor?
Measurement:

Photo #:

2.35 Isthere a clear floor space at Replace lift
. . P DYes D No P
least 30 inches wide by at least o

48 inches long inside the lift? °
Measurement:

Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
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If there is an end door, is the DY D \ ¢ Alter door width
ar opening width at least 32 es ° T o

inc | .
Measurement: 32"min
1
Photo #:
2.37 Ifthereis a side door, is the ¢ Alter door width
clear opening width at least 42 o
inches? ¢
Photo #:

Signs (2010 Standards — 703) Note: “Tactile characters” are read using touch, i.e. Majsed characters and Braille.

2.38 If there are signs designating ¢ Install tactile sign

permanent rooms and spaces * Relocate sign

not likely to change over time, * o
e.g. room numbers and letters, ,/ \ 354 \\

room names, and exit signs: \\ ) 'LIBRARY

Ohes Ove | N/ 7

Do text characters contrast
with their backgrounds?

Are text characters raised? DYGS D No

Is there Braille? DYeS D No

centered on
= -
—= 1 tactile characters

min
Is the sigh mounted: ‘ DYes D No | \.\
On the wall on the latch side of 250 ; TN
e A 18\ min
the door? MR
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
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and without
devices.

With clear floor space be
the arc of the door swing
between the closed position
and 45-degree open position,
at least 18 x 18 inches centered
on the tactile characters?*

So the baseline of the lowest
character is at least 48 inches
above the floor and the
baseline of the highest
character is no more than 60
inches above the floor? *
Note:

If the sign is at double doors
with one active leaf, the sign
should be on the inactive leaf;
if both leaves are active, the
sign should be on the wall to
the right of the right leaf.

DYes D No

Measurement:

DYes DNO

Measurement:

oto #:

*If constructed before
3/15/2010 and a person
may approach within 3
inches of the sign without
encountering protruding
objects or standing within
the door swing, relocation
not required

*If constructed before
3/15/2012 and mounted
no higher than 60 inches
to the centerline of the
sign, relocation not
required

2.39

If there are signs that provide
direction to or information
about interior spaces:

Do text characters contrast
with their backgrounds?

Is the sign mounted so that
characters are at least 40
inches above the floor?

DYes DNO
DYes DNO

Measurement:

LIBRARY. ..
—

40”min

Photo #:

¢ Install signs with
contrasting characters
¢ Change sign height

Institute for Human Centered Design
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door opening width at ¢ Install offset hinges
least 329 ches clear, between DYes D No :} L b ¢ Alter the doorway
4— 32" min—-
the face of thgdoor and the M ' ! } .
stop, when the is open 90 easurement: ,__/90
degrees?
N Photo #:

2.41 Ifthereis a front approach to DY ¢ Remove obstructions
the pull side of the door, is es ¢ Reconfigure walls
there at least 18 inches of ¢ Add automatic door

. Measurement:

maneuvering clearance beyond opener

the latch side plus at least 60

inches clear depth? See 2010 Standards
404.2.4 for maneuvering

On both sides of the door, is DYes D No clearance requirements on

the floor surface of the the push side of the door

maneuvering clearance level Measurement: and side approaches to the

(no steeper than 1:48)? oto #: pull side of the door

2.42 |s the door threshold edge no ¢ Remove or replace

more than % inch high? DYes D No threshold
Measurement: °

Or .

No more than % inch high if DYes DNO

slope is beveled no steeper

than 1:2? Measurement:

Note: The first % inch of the

threshold may be vertical; the

rest must be beveled. Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
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Is the door equipped with
rdware that is operable with

twisting of t

DYes D No

Photo #:

* Replace inaccessible
knob with lever, loop or
push hardware

¢ Add automatic door
opener

2.44 Are the operable parts of the
hardware no less than 34
inches and no greater than 48
inches above the floor?

34”- 48"

Photo #:

¢ Change hardware height

2.45 Can the door be opened easily
(5 pounds maximum force)?

Note:

You can use a pressure gauge
or fish scale to measure force.
If you do not have a pressure
gauge or fish scale you will
need to judge whether the
door is easy to open.

DYes D No

Measurement:

Photo #:

¢ Adjust or replace closers

¢ Install lighter doors

¢ Install power-assisted or
automatic door openers

2.46 |If the door has a closer, does it
take at least 5 seconds to close
from an open position of 90
degrees to a position of 12
degrees from the latch?

DYes D No

Measurement: 30°

Photo #:

¢ Adjust closer

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011
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Rooms and Spaces — stores, supermarkets, libraries, etc. (2010 Standards — 302, 304, & 402)

2.47 Are aisles and pathways to * Rearrange goods,
P y Yes DNO . ge g .
goods and services, and to one equipment and furniture
of each type of sales and .
. Measurement:
service counters, at least 36 .
inches wide?
Photo #:
2.48 Are floor surfaces stable, firm ¢ Change floor surface
. . Yes DNO &
and slip resistant? .
Photo #: .
2.49 Ifthere s carpet: ¢ Replace carpet
[ ]
Is it no higher than % inch? DYeS D No NA o
Measurement: 72 max
Is it securely attached along D D
2
the edges? Yes No Photo #:

Controls - light switches, security and intercom syst

2.50 Isthere a clear floor space at
least 30 inches wide by at least
48 inches long for a forward or

parallel approach?

Are the operable parts no
higher than 48 inches above
the floor?*

DYes D No

Measurement:

DYes D No

Measurement:

,
. ,-"48"min
30"min -

ems, emergency/alarm boxes, etc. (2010 Standards —309)

¢ Change height of control

NA

*If constructed before
3/15/2012 and a parallel
approach is provided,
controls can be 54 inches
above the floor

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011
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Photo #:
2.51 Can the control be operated ¢ Replace control
. p DYes D No P
with one hand and without .
tight grasping, pinching, or NA o
twisting of the wrist?
Photo #:

Seating: Assembly Areas — theaters, auditoriums, stadiums, theater style classrooms, etc. (2010 Standards — 221 & 802)

2.52 Are an adequate number of
wheelchair spaces provided?

DYes D No

Total #:

Wheelchair #:

# of Seats Wheelchair Spaces
4-25 1
26-50 2
51-150 4
151 - 300 5

300+ see 2010 Standards 221.2.1.

Photo #:

¢ Reconfigure to add
wheelchair spaces

NA

Institute for Human Centered Design
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Are wheelchair spaces
ispersed to allow location

services and amenities?

DYes D No

Photo #:

* Reconfigure to disperse
wheelchair spaces

2.54

Where people are expected to
remain seated, do people in
wheelchair spaces have a clear
line of sight over and between
the heads of others in front of
them?

e Alter for line of sight

2.55

Where people are expected to

stand, do people in wheelchair
spaces have a clear line of sight
over and between the heads of
others in front of them?

Photo #:

e Alter for line of sight

2.56

If there is a single wheelchair
space, is it at least 36 inches
wide?

DYes D No

Measurement:

L -
+—36"min—»

Photo #:

e Alter space

Institute for Human Centered Design
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If there are two adjacent
eelchair spaces, are they
eac least 33 inches wide?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

Photo #:

e Alter spaces

2.58 If the wheelchair space can be
entered from the front or rear,
is it at least 48 inches deep?

Photo #:

¢ Alter space

2.59 If the wheelchair space can
only be entered from the side,
is it at least 60 inches deep?

Measurement:

Photo #:

e Alter space

2.60 Do wheelchair spaces adjoin,
but not overlap, accessible
routes?

DYes DNO

Accessibe
Route

36”"min

Photo #:

e Alter spaces

Institute for Human Centered Design
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Is there at least one
mpanion seat for each

DYes D No

Photo #:

¢ Add companion seats

2.62

Is the companion
so the companion is
to-shoulder with the pers
a wheelchair?

DYes D No

Photo #:

e Alter seating

2.63

Is the companion seat
equivalent in size, quality,
comfort and amenities to
seating in the immediate area?

DYes D No

Photo #:

¢ Add equivalent seating

Seating: At dining surfaces (restaurants, cafeterias, bars, etc.) and non-e

Standards — 226 & 902)

2.64

Are at least 5%, but no fewer
than one, of seating and
standing spaces accessible for

DYes D No

loyee work surfaces (libraries, conference rooms, etc.) (2010

e Alter to provide
accessible spaces

i Total #:
people who use wheelchairs? .
Wheelchair #: Photo #:
2.65 Is there a route at least 36 e Widen route
. . . DYes D No
inches wide to accessible Q
seating? .
Measurement:
36”min
Photo #:
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2.66 At the accessible space(s), is e Alter surface height
P . (s) DYes D No 8
the top of the accessible o
surface no less than 28 inches . NA .
and no greater than 34 inches Measurement: o
above the floor? 8”344
| Photo #:
2.67 Isthere a clear floor space at e Alter table or work
. . P DYes D No
least 30 inches wide by at least surface
48 inches long for a forward Measurement: ¢ Add accessible table or
approach? work surface
[ ]
Does it extend no less than 17 DYes D No NA
inches and no greater than 25 Measurement:
inches under the surface?
Is there knee space at least 27 DYes D No
inches high and at least 30 Measurement:
inches wide?
e AT P Photo #:
Seating: General — reception areas, waiting rooms, etc. (2010 Standards — 801)
2.68 Isthere at least one space at i i e Move furniture and
' ne sp [X]ves Clno No seating provided ‘ '
least 36 inches wide by at least equipment to provide
48 inches long for a personin a space
. Measurement:
wheelchair? °
[ ]
Photo #:
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
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cker rooms, dressing
room d fitting rooms, is
there at le3st one room with a
bench?

DYes D No

hes — In locker rooms, dressing rooms, fitting rooms (2010 Standards — 803 & 903)

Photo #:

¢ Add bench

2.70 Isthere a clear floor space at
least 30 inches wide by at least
48 inches long at the end of
the bench and parallel to the
short axis of the bench?

Is the bench seat at least 42
inches long and no less than 20
inches and no greater than 24
inches deep?

Does the bench have back
support or is it affixed to a
wall?

Is the top of the bench seat no
less than 17 inches and no
greater than 19 inches above
the floor?

DYes D No

Measurement:

DYes D No

DYes D No

Measurement:

. 42” min
207 207>

17’1_ 19/![ .

Photo #:

* Move bench
* Replace bench
¢ Affix bench to wall
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-Out Aisles — supermarkets, large retail stores, etc. (2010 Standards — 904)
2.71 aisle at least 36 inches DY DN ¢ Widen aisle
es (o]
[ ]
[ ]
Measurement:
Photo #:
2.72 Is the counter surface of at ¢ Lower counter
least one aisle no higher than o
38 inches above the floor? M ; o
easurement:
Photo #:
2.73 Is the top of the counter edge ¢ Lower edge protection
protection no higher than 2 DYes DNO J
inches above the counter M ' o
surface? easurement:
; :132”max
Photo #:
2.74 If thereis a check writing e Alter check writing
surface, is the top no less than DYes DNO surface
28 inches and no greater than M _ o
34 inches above the floor? easurement: ﬁ .
-
IZS”-?A“
Photo #:
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2.75 If there is more than one ¢ Add sign
L . DYes D No g
check-out aisle is there a sign o
with the International Symbol NA o

of Accessibility at the
accessible aisle?

Photo #:

Sales & Service Counters — banks, stores, dry cleaners, auto repair shops, fitness clubs, etc. (2010 Standards - 904)

2.76 Isthere a portion of at least ¢ Lower section of counter
one of each type of counter \,\%"mm ¢ Lengthen section of
thatis: ; counter

. . DYes No .
No higher than 36 inches Measurement:
above the floor? 42" '
At least 36 inches long? Yes D No Photo #: 2.76
Measurement:
84”

2.77 Does the accessible portion of
P DYes D No
the counter extend the same
depth as the counter top?

e Alter accessible portion

NA ¢

Measurement:

Photo #:
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Is there a clear floor space at
st 30 inches wide by at least

DYes DNO
DParaIIeI

Measurement:

D Forward

Measurement:

¥~ 30"min

¢ Reconfigure to provide a
parallel or forward
approach

Photo #:
2.79 For a parallel approach, is the o If a parallel approach is
P PP - DYes DNO P . PP
clear floor space positioned not possible, a forward
with the 48 inches adjacent to approach is required
. Measurement:
the accessible length of o
counter? o
Photo #:

2.80 Fora forward approach:

Do no less than 17 and no
greater than 25 inches of the
clear floor space extend under
the accessible length of the
counter?

Is there at least 27 inches
clearance from the floor to the

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNO

.
.

_-*"48"min

¢ Reconfigure to provide
knee clearance

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier RemovalPriority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

bottom of the counter? Measurement:

Photo #:

Food Service Lines — in cafeterias, salad bars, eat-infast food establishments, etc. (2010 Standards — 904)

2.81 Does at least one of each type
of self-service shelf or DYes D No
dispensing device for
tableware, dishware, DForward
condiments, food and
beverages have a forward or D
parallel approach? Parallel

¢ Reconfigure to provide
approach

Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
2011 Page 28
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If there is an unobstructed
rallel approach, is the shelf

DYes D No

Measurement:

Photo #:

¢ Lower shelf and/or
dispensing device
]

2.83

If there is a shallow
obstruction no deeper than 10
inches with a parallel
approach, is the shelf or
dispensing device no higher
than 48 inches above the
floor?

Photo #:

e Lower shelf and/or
dispensing device

2.84

If there is an obstruction no
less than 10 inches and no
greater than 24 inches deep
with a parallel approach, is the
shelf or dispensing device no
higher than 46 inches above
the floor?

Measurement:

Photo #:

¢ Lower shelf and/or
dispensing device
]

2.85

If there is an unobstructed
forward approach, is the shelf
or dispensing device no higher
than 48 inches above the
floor?

DYes D No

Measurement:

Photo #:

e Lower shelf and/or
dispensing device

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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If there is an obstruction no
per than 20 inches with a

for approach:

Does clear space extend
under the obstrudjon that is at
least the same depth
obstruction?

Is the shelf or dispensing
device no higher than 48
inches above the floor?

DYes D No

Measurement:

Photo #:

¢ Reconfigure to provide
knee space

* Lower shelf and/or
dispensing device

2.87 If the obstruction is no less
than 20 inches and no greater
than 25 inches deep with a
forward approach:

Does clear floor space extend
under the obstruction that is at
least the same depth as the
obstruction?

Is the shelf or dispensing
device no higher than 44
inches above the floor?

DYes D No

Measurement:

DYes D No

Measurement:

20”-25"
==

Photo #:

¢ Reconfigure to provide
knee space

¢ Lower shelf and/or
dispensing device

2.88 |If thereis a tray slide, is the
top no less than 28 inches and
no greater than 34 inches
above the floor?

DYes D No

Measurement:

Photo #:

¢ Reconfigure

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011
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The ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 3 — Toilet Room

project SDDOT Rest Area Improvements
FHU Reference Number 13-039-01
TSP Project Number 03120855

Building VALLEY SPRINGS POE
Location 90 W., MRM 412

Date 09-18-2013 (Inspection)

surveyors Timothy Roach, AIA
Todd Schultz, PE

Robert King , CPD

Contact Information TSP — (605) 343-6102

When toilet rooms are open to the public they should be accessible to people with
disabilities.

Institute for Human Centered Design ADA National Network
www.HumanCenteredDesign.org Questions on the ADA 800-949-4232 voice/tty
November 2011 www.ADAchecklist.org




ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Comments

Possible Solutions

3.1 If toilet rooms are available to D NOT AVAILABLE TO PUBLIC | ® Reconfigure toilet rooms
L . Yes No . .
the public, is at least one toilet 2’ 10” DOOR TO ROOM, e Combine toilet rooms to
room accessible? (Either one create one unisex
for each sex, or one unisex.) accessible toilet room
[ ]
Photo #: 3.1
3.2 Are there signs at inaccessible - 1 e Install signs
toilet rooms that give directions DYes No .
to accessible toilet rooms? .
Photo #:
3.3 If not all toilet rooms are ¢ Install sign
accessible, is there a sign at the DYes D No .
accessible toilet room with the NA .
International Symbol of
Accessibility?
Photo #:

Accessible Route (2010 Standards — Chapter 4)

3.4

Is there a route to the
accessible toilet room(s) that
does not include the use of
stairs?

Is the route accessible? (See
Priority 2 Interior Accessible
Route for specifics.)

Yes D No

DYes No

Route to Restroom
blocked — 48”x48"
clearance required at
entrance - counter

blocks this space
Photo #:

e Alter route

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Signs at Toilet Rooms (2010 Standards — 703)

3.5

Do text characters contrast with
their backgrounds?

Are text characters raised?
Is there Braille?

Is the sign mounted:
On the wall on the latch side of
the door?

Note:

Signs are permitted on the push
side of doors with closers and
without hold-open devices.

With clear floor space beyond
the arc of the door swing
between the closed position
and 45-degree open position, at
least 18 x 18 inches centered on
the tactile characters? *

So the baseline of the lowest
character is at least 48 inches
above the floor and the
baseline of the highest
character is no more than 60
inches above the floor? *

Note:

If the sign is at double doors
with one active leaf, the sign
should be on the inactive leaf; if
both leaves are active, the sign

DYes

DYes
DYes

DYes

DNO

DNO
DNO

DNO

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNO

Measurement:

@@EN

centered on
=
—= 1 tactile characters
418"
min :
\\
450~ /oY

"o
oo T 2T1IIIII00 A A
60" max
N 48"min
= A

No signs provided.

¢ Install tactile sign
¢ Relocate sign

*If constructed before
3/15/2010 and a person
may approach within 3
inches of the sign without
encountering protruding
objects or standing within
the door swing, relocation
not required

*If constructed before
3/15/2012 and mounted
no higher than 60 inches
to the centerline of the
sign, relocation is not
required

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

should be on the wall to the
right of the right leaf.

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Photo #:

Entrance (2010 Standards — 404)

3.6 Is the door opening width at
least 32 inches clear, between
the face of the door and the
stop, when the door is open 90
degrees?

DYes No

Measurement:

:::14— 32”min —>“'—/‘

90°

\

2”-10” door

e Install offset hinges
e Alter the doorway

Photo #:
3.7 If there is a front approach to * Remove obstructions

the pull side of the door is there Yes D No * Reconfigure walls
at least 18 inches of ¢ Add automatic door
maneuvering clearance beyond Measurement: opener
the latch side plus 60 inches 24”
clear depth? See 2010 Standards

404.2.4 for maneuvering
On both sides of the door, is the Yes D No clearance requirements on
floor surface of the l | ‘E W‘ J ‘ the push side of the door
maneuvering clearance level Measurement: and side approaches to the
(no steeper than 1:48)? Photo #: 3.7 pull side of the door

3.8 Is the door threshold edge no
more than % inch high?

Or

No more than % inch high if
slope is beveled no steeper
than 1:27?

Note: The first % inch of the
threshold may be vertical; the

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA — NO THRESHOLD

* Remove or replace
threshold

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

rest must be beveled.

Photo #:

3.9 Is the door equ.ipped with . DYes No . Rgplace knobs or latches
hardware that is operable with with lever or loop
one hand and does not require handles
tigh . . . a Measurement: .
ight grasping, pinching, or ¢ Install power-assisted or
twisting of the wrist? é ; 77T} automatic door openers
Check door handle and lock (if N .
provided).
Photo #: 3.9 (sim.)
3.10 Are the operable parts of the - ¢ Change hardware height
door hardware mounted no less Yes D No o
than 34 inches and no greater M _ o
than 48 inches above the floor? easurement:
ol
36”
34”- 48"
Photo #:
3.11 (CSan thectl:ioor b.e oper}ed eizily Yes D No e . ,IAdjtus”tlt')rhrteplzce closers
pounds maximum force): e Install lighter doors
" . 0 ¢ Install power-assisted or
easurement: NO CLOSER automatic door openers
<o
Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.12 If the door has a closer, does it ¢ Adjust closer

take at least 5 seconds to close DYes D No {: .

from an open position of 90 122 |NA - NO CLOSER .

degrees to a position of 12 Measurement: 90°\ 7 “

degrees from the latch? i c/

<_/<9(’§\\°
It Photo #:

If there are two doors in a * Remove inner door
. . . DYes D No .
ies, e.g. vestibule, is the 48" min ® Change door swing

distawge between the doors at / ! .

. >SS S

least 48 idghes plus the width of Measurement:

the doors wh winging into o

the space? ] [ ] [

H i !
! . 1 /
Ii— 48"'min —p; J
I I /
Ul

Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org
2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.14 |If thereis a privacy wall and the
door swings out, is there at
least 24 inches of maneuvering

DYes DNO

1

* Reconfigure space

24"min
. &'
clearance beyond the door Measurement: l e
latch side and 42 inches to the T privacy wall
B min
privacy wall? ’, e
Photo #:
3.15 [f thereis a privacy wall and the DYes D No ® Reconfigure space
door swings in, is there at least Ztl”min I i
24 inches of maneuvering S °
Measurement: 48"min
clearance beyond the door )
latch side and at least 48 inches N g Privacy wall
to the privacy wall if there is no i -
—— 48"min ——p
door closer or at least 54 inches T*# Photo #:
if there is a door closer? '
In the Toilet Room
3.16 Isthere a clear path to at least - * Remove obstructions
one of each type of fixture, e.g. Yes D No o
lavatory, hand dryer, etc., that M o
is at least 36 inches wide? easurement:
Photo #: 3.16
3.17 Is there clear floor space *The door to the toilet
available for a person in a Xlves Cno T 60" min — room may swing into
wheelchair to turn around, i.e. RN S ] | the required turning
a circle at least 60 inches in Measurement: | 7 (% Y, 36"E £ space
diameter or a T-shaped space
within a 60-inch square?* oo * Move or remove
' w/ Y 5 : o .
~o_vel oy base_ partitions, fixtures or

436”min »

Photo #: 3.1

objects such as trash
cans

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.18 Inasingle user toilet room if ® Reverse door swing
the door swings in and over a Yes D No e Alter toilet room
clear floor space at an o
accessible fixture, is there a Measurement:
clear floor space at least 30 x 48
inches beyond the swing of the
door? Photo #: 3.1

3.19 If the mirror is over a lavatory * If installed before
or countertop, is the bottom Yes D No 3/15/2012 and the
edge of the reflecting surface Measurement: - bottom edge of the
no higher than 40 inches above 40” reflecting surface is no
the floor? higher than 40 inches
Or DYes D No above the floor, lowering
If the mirror is not over the Measurement: | 01l the mirror to 35 inches is
lavatory or countertop, is the ' not required
bottom edge of the reflecting NA %5 40" max
surface no higher than 35 e Lower the mirror
inches above the floor?* ¢ Add another mirror

[ ]
Photo #: 3.16
3.20 If thereis a coat hook, is it no ¢ Adjust hook

less than 15 inches and no
greater than 48 inches above
the floor?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

Photo #:

* Replace with or provide
additional accessible
hook

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Lavatories (2010 Standards — 606) Note: 2010 Standards refer to sinks in toilet rooms as lavatories.

3.21 Does at least one lavatory have - ¢ Alter lavatory
a clear floor space for a forward Yes D No <— 48"min —» ¢ Replace lavatory
approach at least 30 inches M _ r ]T .
wide and 48 inches long? easurement: ~ '
L S ‘J_*__
Photo #: 3.21
3.22 Do nolessthan 17 inches and Y D N ¢ Alter lavatory
no greater than 25 inches of the s 0 ¢ Replace lavatory
clear floor space extend under M _ o
the lavatory so that a person easurement:
using a wheelchair can get close .
enough to reach the faucet? 18 ;
}17"-25"—@ )
D 8 > Photo #: 3.21
3.23 Is the front of the lavatory or - i e Alter lavatory
counter surface, whichever is Yes D No — ¢ Replace lavatory
higher, no more than 34 inches M _ .
above the floor? eas;rze':nent. T”max
Photo #: 3.21
3.24 |sthere at least 27 inches e Alter lavatory

clearance from the floor to the
bottom of the lavatory that
extends at least 8 inches under
the lav for knee clearance?

Yes DNo

Measurement:

28"

Photo #: 3.21

¢ Replace lavatory

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.25

Is there toe clearance at least 9
inches high?

(Space extending greater than 6
inches beyond the available toe
clearance at 9 inches above the
floor is not considered toe
clearance.)

Yes DNo

48" >

Photo #: 3.21

¢ Alter lavatory
¢ Replace lavatory

3.26

Are pipes below the lavatory
insulated or otherwise
configured to protect against
contact?

DYes No

Photo #: 3.21

¢ Install insulation
¢ Install cover panel

3.27

Can the faucet be operated
without tight grasping,
pinching, or twisting of the
wrist?

Is the force required to activate
the faucet no greater than 5
pounds?

DYes No

DYes DNo

=2=" M

Photo #: 3.21

¢ Adjust faucet
* Replace faucet

Soap Dispensers and Hand Dryers (2010 Standards — 603)

3.28

Are the operable parts of the
soap dispenser within one of
the following reach ranges:

Above lavatories or counters no
less than 20 inches and no

greater than 25 inches deep: no
higher than 44 inches above the

DYes DNO

Measurement:

4\:20-25”—>§ 44”max

|/

NA- NO SOAP
DISPENSER

¢ Adjust dispensers

* Replace with or provide
additional accessible
dispensers

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

floor?

Above lavatories less than 20
inches deep: no higher than 48
inches above the floor?

Not over an obstruction: no
higher than 48 inches above the
floor?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNo

Measurement:

48”max

NA - NO SOAP
DISPENSER

Photo #:

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.29

Are the operable parts of the
hand dryer or towel dispenser
within one of the following
reach ranges:

Above lavatories or counters no
less than 20 inches and no
greater than 25 inches deep: no
higher than 44 inches above the
floor?

Above lavatories less than 20
inches deep: no higher than 48
inches above the floor?

Not over an obstruction: no
higher than 48 inches above the
floor?

DYes No

Measurement:

52”

DYes DNo

Measurement:

DYes DNo

Measurement:

1—:2&)—25”—»3 44”max

)

1,

T '+ 48"max
€-<20p

|/

¢ Adjust dispensers

* Replace with or provide
additional accessible
dispensers

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Can the operable parts of the
hand dryer or towel dispenser
be operated without tight
grasping, pinching or twisting of
the wrist?

Is the force required to activate
the hand dryer or towel
dispenser no greater than 5
pounds?

DYes DNo

DYes DNo

Measurement:

48"max

Photo #: 3.21

Water Closets in Single-User Toilet Rooms and Compartments (Stalls) (2010 Standards — 603 & 609) Note: 2010 Standards refer to toilets as water

closets.
3.30 Isthe centerline of the water * Move toilet
closet no less than 16 inches DYes No * Replace toilet
and no greater than 18 inches ¢ Move partition
from the side wall or partition? Measurement: o
24"
Photo #:
3.31 Isclearance provided around * If constructed before
the water closet measuring at DYes No 3/15/12, clearances
least 60 inches from the side around water closets in
wall and at least 56 inches from Measurement: single user toilet rooms
the rear wall?* 48" FROM I can be 48 inches wide by
SIDE WALL E 66 inches long or 48
60” FROM o inches wide by 56 inches
REAR WALL >6"min long (depending on the
E approach to the water
L 607 M - - = - closet, see 1991
Standards Figure 28) and
Photo #: the lavatory may overlap

that clearance if the
door to the room does

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

not swing into the
required clearances at
fixtures (such as
lavatories, water closet
and urinals) and the
edge of the lavatory is at
least 18 inches from the
centerline of the water
closet

¢ Alter room/compartment
for clearance

3.32

Is the height of the water closet
no less than 17 inches and no
greater than 19 inches above
the floor measured to the top
of the seat?

Yes DNo

Measurement:

17"

177-19”

Photo #: 3.21

¢ Adjust toilet height
¢ Replace toilet

3.33

Is there a grab bar at least 42
inches long on the side wall?

Is it located no more than 12
inches from the rear wall?

Does it extend at least 54
inches from the rear wall?

Is it mounted no less than 33
inches and no greater than 36
inches above the floor to the

Yes DNo

Measurement:

Yes DNo

Measurement:
12”

Yes DNo

Measurement:
54”

Yes DNo

Measurement:
33"

112,,7 54”min ——»!
e 42"min —

¢ Install grab bar
¢ Relocate grab bar
¢ Relocate objects

[ )

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

top of the gripping surface?

Is there at least 12 inches
clearance between the grab bar
and protruding objects above?*

Is there at least 1% inches
clearance between the grab bar
and projecting objects below?*

Is the space between the wall
and the grab bar 1 % inches?

Yes DNO

Measurement:
NO
PROTRUDING
OBIJECTS

Yes DNo

Measurement:
211

Yes DNo

Measurement:
1 yZ”

33”

36"

12”min ‘

1%"min-¥

Photo #: 3.21

* If constructed before
3/15/2012 grab bars do
not need to be relocated;
there are no space
requirements above and
below grab bars in the
1991 Standards

3.34

Is there a grab bar at least 36
inches long on the rear wall?

Does it extend at least 12
inches from the centerline of
the water closet on one side
(side wall)?

Does it extend at least 24
inches on the other (open)
side?

Is it mounted no less than 33
inches and no greater than 36
inches above the floor to the
top of the gripping surface?

Are there at least 12 inches

DYes DNo

Measurement:

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNo

Measurement:

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNo

i—— 36”min EETae
' 2oant | §
< 24”"min —uq—l mmt;,

[(e

[ (e D))

337-36”

NA

Photo #:

¢ Install grab bar
¢ Relocate grab bar
¢ Relocate objects

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

clearance between the grab bar
and protruding objects above?*

Are there at least 1% inches
clearance between the grab bar
and projecting objects below?*

Is the space between the wall
and the grab bar 1 % inches?

Measurement:

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNO

12”min ‘

(K
1%"min ¥ EQ ----
:}

NA

*If constructed before
3/15/2012 grab bars do
not need to be relocated;
there are no space
requirements above and
below grab bars in the
1991 Standards

Measurement:
Photo #:

3.35 If the flush control is hand - ¢ Move control
operated, is the operable part Yes D No c 2 ¢ Install sensor with
located no higher than 48 M I O override button no
inches above the floor? easure’:nent. higher than 48 inches

30 48" max o
Photo #: 3.21

3.36 If the flush control is hand - e Change control
operated, can it be operated Yes D No ¢ Adjust control
with one hand and without ) o

tight grasping, pinching, or
twisting of the wrist?

Is the force required to activate
the flush control no greater
than 5 pounds?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

Photo #: 3.21

Institute for Human Centered Design
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.37 Isthe flush control on the open
side of the water closet?

Yes DNO

©

< open side »

17,

Photo #: 3.21

* Move control

the toilet paper dispenser
loc no less than 7 inches
and no gr than 9 inches
from the front o
closet to the centerline
dispenser?*

DYes DNO

Measurement:

Photo #:

*If constructed before
3/15/2012 dispenser
does not need to be
relocated if it is within
reach from the water
closet seat; the 1991
Standards do not specify
distance from the front
of the water closet

¢ Relocate dispenser

3.39 Isthe outlet of the dispenser:
Located no less than 15 inches
and no greater than 48 inches

above the floor?

Not located behind grab bars?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNO

min

Photo #:

¢ Relocate dispenser

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

3.40 Does the dispenser allow
continuous paper flow?

Yes DNo

'

R,

Photo #: 3.21

¢ Adjust dispenser
* Replace dispenser

Compartments (Stalls) (2010 s

3.41 oor opening width at
least 32 es clear, between
the face of th

stop, when the dooM

tandards — 604)

DYes DNO

Measurement:

. _
32”min —»

¢ Widen door width

degrees?
Photo #:
3.42 If thereis a front approach to DY N *See 2010 Standards
the pull side of the door, is €s 604.8.1.2 Doors for
there at least 18 inches of M _ maneuvering clearance
maneuvering clearance beyond easurement: requirements on the push
the latch side plus 60 inches side of the door and side
clear depth?* approaches to the pull
side of the door
¢ Remove obstructions
L]
Photo #:
3.43 Is the door self-closing? DY D N ¢ Add closer
€s ° % ¢ Replace door
s / Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

Are there door pulls on both *If constructed before
ides of the door that are DYes D No 3/15/2012 door pulls do
op le with one hand and do not need to be added;
not req¥g tight grasping door pulls are not
pinching or thsting of the required in the 1991
wrist?* Standards

¢ Replace hardware

Photo #:

3.45 Isthe lock operable with one DYes ¢ Replace lock

hand and without tight

grasping, pinching or twisting of o
the wrist?
Photo #:
3.46 Are the operable parts of the Relocate hardware
b P DYes DNo W
door hardware mounted no less .

than 34 inches and no greater M _ o
than 48 inches above the floor? easurement: 0 T
347- 48"
l Photo #:
3.47 Is the compartment at least 60 — e Widen compartment
. . P DYes D No P
inches wide?
]
Measurement: 60”min
Photo #:
e R
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removable

Priority 3 — Toilet Rooms

If the water closet is wall hung,
the compartment at least 56

DYes DNO

Measurement:

4——— 56"min——»

¢ Widen compartment

Photo #:
3.49 |If the water closet is floor ¢ Alter compartment
mounted, is the compartment .
at least 59 inches deep? .
Photo #:
3.50 If the door swings in, is the ® Reverse door swin
L 8 DYes DNO g
minimum required e Alter compartment
compartment area provided M _ o
beyond the swing of the door easurement:
(60 inches x 56 inches if water .
closet is wall hung or 59 inches |
if water closet is floor L 56%0r 59"min . _———
mounted)? Photo
[ )
DYes D No .
[ )
Photo #:
[ )
DYes D No .
[ )
Photo #:
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 4 — Additional Access

project SDDOT Rest Area Improvements
FHU Reference Number 13-039-01
TSP Project Number 03120855

Building VALLEY SPRINGS POE

Location 90 W., MRM 412

Phone

Date 09-18-2013 (Inspection)

Surveyors Timothy Roach, AIA
Todd Schultz, PE

=

Robert King, CPD

Contact Information TSP — (605) 343-6102

Amenities such as drinking fountains and public telephones should be accessible to people
with disabilities.

Institute for Human Centered Design ADA National Network
www.HumanCenteredDesign.org Questions on the ADA 800-949-4232 voice/tty
November 2011 www.ADAchecklist.org




ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal Priority 4 — Additional Access

This checklist was produced by the New England ADA Center, a project of the Institute for Human Centered Design and a
member of the ADA National Network. This checklist was developed under a grant from the Department of Education,
NIDRR grant number H133A060092-09A. However the contents do not necessarily represent the policy of the Department
of Education, and you should not assume endorsement by the Federal Government.

Questions or comments on the checklist contact the New England ADA Center at 617-695-0085 voice/tty or
ADAinfo@NewEnglandADA.org

For the full set of checklists, including the checklists for recreation facilities visit www.ADAchecklist.org.

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 4 — Additional Access
2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 4 — Additional Access

Drinking Fountains (2010 Standards - 602)

Priority 4 — Additional Access

Comments

Possible Solutions

4.1 ]Ic)oesta.t I(;ast oneldrin]:ing Yes DNO CULLIGAN FILTERED *I;/i:;t/azl(l)eldzbefore "
s?)::eaa“: Iez\:: ??Ociiiﬁle:\(/)vride X WATER DISPENSER. approach i; apsfr:ttzd
at least 48 inches long centered Mea:;resrgent: APPROX 12X12X36 and the clear floor space
in front of it for a forward X is not required to be
approach?* centered

e Alter space
¢ Relocate drinking
fountain
¢ Install a drinking fountain
Photo #: 4.1 in another location

4.2 If there is a forward approach, e Alter space
do no less than 17 inches and DYes D AL * Replace drinking fountain
no greater than 25 inches of the ‘ .
clear floor space extend under Measurement: NA
the drinking fountain?

Photo #:

4.3 If the drinking fountain is no ¢ Adjust drinking fountain
deeper than 20 inches, are the DYes D No ¢ Replace drinking fountain
operable parts no higher than NA o
48 inches above the floor? Measurement:

Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 4 — Additional Access
Page 3




ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 4 — Additional Access

If the drinking fountain is no
ess than 20 inches and no
er than 25 inches deep,
are th
higher tha
floor?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

20"min

to 25”max

LN

Photo #:

¢ Adjust drinking fountain
¢ Replace drinking fountain

4.5 Can the control be opera@\ D D ¢ Change control
with one hand and without Yes No e Adjust control
tight grasping, pinching or o
twisting of the wrist?
Is the force required to activate
the control no more than 5 DYes D No
pounds?
Measurement: Photo #:
4.6 Is the spout outlet no higher ¢ Adjust drinking fountain
than 36 inches above the floor? DYes D No ¢ Replace drinking fountain
°
Measurement:
Photo
4.7 Is the spout: ¢ Adjust spout
¢ Replace drinking fountain
At least 15 inches from the rear DYes D No .
of the drinking fountain?
Measurement:
No more than 5 inches from the
front of the drinking fountain? DYes D No
Measurement: Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 4 — Additional Access
Page 4



ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 4 — Additional Access

If there is more than one
inking fountain, is there at
lea¥one for standing persons?

Is the spoutNaytlet no lower
than 38 inches no higher
than 43 inches abov

DYes DNO

DYes DNO

¢ Adjust drinking fountain

¢ Install new drinking
fountain for standing
height

Measurement: Photo #:

4.9 If the leading (bottom) edge of ¢ Adjust drinking fountain
the fountain is higher than 27 * Replace drinking fountain
inches above the floor, does the ¢ Add tactile warning such
front of the fountain protrude g as permanent planter or
no more than 4 inches into the partial walls
circulation path? Photo #:

Public Telephones (2010 Standards — 704) TTY’s are devices
telephone network. They are mainly used by people who are deaf and/or cannot speak.

4.10

Does at least one telephone
have a clear floor space at least
30 inches wide x at least 48
inches long for a parallel or
forward approach?

DYes DNO

48"min ~"---- 1

Photo #:

e text-based communication through the transmission of coded signals across the

* Move telephone
¢ Install new telephone for
clear floor space

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 4 — Additional Access
Page 5




ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal Priority 4 — Additional Access

Is the highest operable part of ¢ Adjust telephone
telephone no higher than DYes D No o
48 inthgs above the floor? o
Measurement:
Photo #:
4.12 If the leading (bottom) edge of ¢ Adjust telephone
the telephone is higher than 27 o
inches above the floor, does the .
front of the telephone protrude
no more than 4 inches into the
circulation path?
Photo #:
4.13 Does at least one telephone ¢ Install volume control
P DYes DNo ;
have a volume control? * Replace telephone with
,)“ one that has volume
FCHANGE. control
VOLUME 3
LEVELS o
Photo #:
4.14 Is the volume control identified ¢ Add pictogram
by a pictogram of a telephone DYes D No .
handset with radiating sound .
waves?
Photo #:
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 4 — Additional Access

2011 Page 6



ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 4 — Additional Access

Does at least one telephone

DYes DNO

Photo #:

e [nstall TTY

4.16 Is the touch surface of the TTY
keypad at least 34 inches above
the floor?

Measureme

e If a seat is provided, TTY
is not required to be 34
inches minimum above
the floor

¢ Adjust height of TTY

4.17 Isthe TTY identified by the ¢ Add symbol
International Symbol of TTY? DYes DNO o
L]
UL L L Photo #:
O
4.18 Do signs that provide direction ¢ Add signs
to public telephones also DYes D No o
provide direction to the TTY? sases o
Phone
I.I.I.l.l
—
Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 4 — Additional Access
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 4 — Additional Access

4. Do telephones that do not have ¢ Add signs
TY provide direction to the DYes D No . .
TTY? = ] .
‘I‘Ig‘g
A Photo #:
N
Fire Alarm Systems (2010 Standards —
4.20 If there are fire alarm systems, DY N ¢ |nstall audible and visual
do they have both flashing s ° alarms
lights and audible signals? *
Photo #:
DYes D No R
m
DYes D No N
L]
Photo #: NG
L]
DYes D No .
L]
Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 4 — Additional Access
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Valley Springs POE PRIORITY 1

Photo #1.1

Photo #1.2 10-04-2013

Photo #1.1a

Photo #1.13 10-04-2013
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Valley Springs POE PRIORITY 1

Photo #1.31 10-04-2013

Photo #1.41 10-04-2013 051
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Valley Springs POE PRIORITY 2

[ ]
AP EC WEATRY r
aw& c:um?q :
i
COUNTERY E
) ¥
4 }
\ 3 i
§
i
[ |
7
WY
-_\
el £~ 2 4

/i

Photo #2.1 Valley Springs POE Lobby
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Photo #Valley Springs Site 056
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Photo #3.9 IMG_7651

Photo #3.21 7653

Page 4 of 4
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Photo #4.1 Valley Springs Site 045
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Valley Springs Port of Entry (POE) Technical Review Report

APPENDIX C AUDITMATE SUMMARY

Appendix C



Detailed Component List for One Facility 9/25/2013
MINN_WGH Sioux Falls Port of Entry Weigh Station
Unit Renewal  Deferred
Class Component Comment Quantity Cost Lifespan Age Installed Cost(RC) Cost (DC)
Site Structures
10x10 Steel Storage Unit (exterior) 1
Exterior Closure
S irs showing, needs cleani
Masonry Wall Mortar, Concrete Mortar ome repal.rs? owing, needs cleaning
and tuckpointing
Paint or Stain, Exterior Weathered
Steel Single Door
Aluminum Frame and Glazing
Metal Window, Double Pane, Large Opening w/Hopper
Metal Window, Double Pane, Medium Opening
Roofing and Drainage
Asphalt Shingle Roof
Downspouts, Aluminum
Gutters, Aluminum, Hung
Interior Construction
Painting, Interior, Average Grade Worn and needs refinishing
Carpet, Roll Goods very worn
Vinyl Composition Tile very worn
Acoustical Ceiling Tile, Spline, 12" x 12" very worn
Built in Counters and shelving very worn
Interior Doors and hardware very worn
Plumbing
. . . Fully operational. However, beyond it's
Water Heater, Residential, Electric, 10-20 Gallons v op L v 12
expected service life.
Faucet is two handle, manual type. Does
Faucet (Lavatory) not meet ADA requirements. It is 20
deteriorated due to age.
Lavatory Sink, Wall-Hung Fixture is showing wear and deterioration 40
due to age.
Full tional. Onl ti
Slop Sink, Single Bowl, Enamel - Wall mounted u 'y opera |o.na n Y preventive 40
maintenance is required.
Fully operational. Replacing unit with a
Water Closet, Porcelain, Tank type, Floor-Mounted low water consumption fixture will 8 each 40
extend the life of the lagoon.
- Appears to be in good condition, no
Waste and Vent Piping, above floor 50 29 1984
apparent leaks.
Fully operational. Waste piping is a
binati f cast i ipe installed i
Waste piping - under floor combination o cas' |ro'n p!pe fnsta 'e n 40 33 1980
1980 and PVC plastic pipe installed in
1992
Water Piping Appears to be in good condition. 50 29 1984

L:\113039-01\Correspondence\Memos\Tech Memo#2-Site Assessments\Valley Springs POE\Appendix C - AuditMate.Detailed Component List.xIsx

Page 1of3



Detailed Component List for One Facility 9/25/2013
MINN_WGH Sioux Falls Port of Entry Weigh Station

Unit Renewal Deferred
Class Component Comment Quantity Cost Lifespan Age Installed Cost(RC) Cost(DC)
Piping insulation is fabric jacketed
Piping Insulation insula'.:ion. Insulatior.1 appears.tt.l be intact 30 29 1984
and will only need minor repair if
damaged or modified.
Valves are starting to exhibit some
Valves corrosion. Valves may need repair or 50 29 1984
replacement soon.
Pipe Hangers and Supports Appears to be in good condition. 50 29 1984
Mechanical
Lik ith no defects. Onl ti
Split System Heat Pump Outdoor Condensing Unit, 02.5-3 Ton ! ? newwl .no efects. Only routine 2 each 20 1 2012
maintenance is needed.
Lik ith no defects. Onl ti
Air Handling Unit, Split System, Heat Pump, 02.5-3 - Indoor Unit ! ? newwl .no etects. Only routine 2 each 20 1 2012
maintenance is needed.
Exhaust fan/light - Ceiling {kitehen-or Bathroom) Operational. Deteriorated due to age. 1 each 25 29 1984
Exhaust fan/light - Ceiling (Equipment Room) Fan/Light is not operational. 1 each 25 29 1984
Air Distribution Ducts Ductf,.where vns.lble, seem to be in good 50 29 1984
condition. No air leakage noted.
Duct Insulation Ducts are not insulated 50 29 1984
Unit: i bl dition. H
Supply and return air outlets/inlets nits are in op.era A € condl |on. ovs.lever, 7 each 50 29 1984
they are showing signs of deterioration.
Lik ith ne defects. Onl ti
Temperature Controls ! ?new wi .ne etects. Only routine 1each 20 1 2012
maintenance is needed.
Electrical
Transformer, 3 PH, 240/480 to 120/208V, 0030 KVA 1 each $3,293.67 50 29 1984 $3,294 S0
Fully operational, only preventive
Panelboard, Main Breaker, 1 PH, 240V, 0200-0250A Y op »onyp 1 each $5,253.07 50 29 1984 $5,253 %0
maintenance required
: o Fully operational, lamps are hard to get
Fluorescent Fixture, 2' x 4', T-12 . 2 each $296.86 40 29 1984 $594 $594
and expensive
Fully operational, lamps are hard to get
Fluorescent Fixture, 2' x 4', T-12 v op . ’ P g 6 each $296.86 40 29 1984 $1,781 $1,781
and expensive
Fully operational, consider upgradin
Incandescent Fixture, Recessed v op ' pe € 1 each $160.87 40 29 1984 $161 S0
lamps to more efficient type.
Fully operational, consider upgradin
Incandescent Fixture, Surface Mounted, Stock v op L pe € 4 each $184.27 40 29 1984 $737 S0
lamps to more efficient type.
Fully operational, only preventive
Light Pole, Steel .y P - VP 6 each $2,129.93 40 29 1984 $12,780 S0
maintenance required.
Fully operational, only preventive
Outdoor fixture, Cobrahead .y P - VP 6 each $3,600.00 40 29 1984 $21,600 S0
maintenance required.
Fully operational, some lenses show
Outdoor Fixture, Surface-Mounted, HID, Stock, Small v . P . ! 2 each $240.00 40 29 1984 $480 S0
deterioration.
Fully operational, only preventive
Outdoor Fixture, surface-Mounted, Incandescent .v P - VP 1 each 50 29 1984 $1,399 S0
maintenance required.
Fully operational, only preventive
Outdoor Fixture, surface-Mounted, Incandescent Y op »onlyp 5 each $279.73 40 8 2005 $1,399 S0

maintenance required.

L:\113039-01\Correspondence\Memos\Tech Memo#2-Site Assessments\Valley Springs POE\Appendix C - AuditMate.Detailed Component List.xIsx Page 2 of 3



Detailed Component List for One Facility 9/25/2013
MINN_WGH Sioux Falls Port of Entry Weigh Station
Unit Renewal Deferred
Class Component Comment Quantity Cost Lifespan Age Installed Cost(RC) Cost(DC)
Fire Protection
Emergency Exit Light Fixture lamp is not operational 1each $447.35 40 29 1984 $447 S0

Utilities

Sanitary Sewer System

Lagoons

The POE shares the sewage lagoons with
the rest area.

Sewage Piping System

No problems have been reported
concerning the sewer pipes and
manholes.

Water System (Rural Water)

Water Pipe System

The POE shares the water system with the
rest area. No problems reported
concerning the water system.

Infrastructure

Parking Area, Asphalt - 6"

Asphalt parking area is in bad shape.
Approximately 2/3 of the asphalt should
be removed and replaced. The other 1/3
needs to be chip sealed.

Parking Area, Non Reinforced Concrete 9.5"

Most of the concrete pavement is in good
shape. Approximately 10-15% of the
panels will need to be replaced in the
next 5-10 years. Joint repair and sealing
needs to be done periodically.

Sidewalk, Concrete

Concrete walk generally is in good shape.
Maintenance at the back of the building
to remove grass and weeds from along
the trench drain would help with
drainage. The ramp to the east of the
building needs some repair and updating
to bring it into compliance with ADA

Landscaping

Very little landscaping in the POE area.
An area of grass inside of the truck
turnaround area is basically the extent of
landscaping. The grass is in good shape.

Wayfinding Signage

Signage is in good shape, but could use
modernization.

L:\113039-01\Correspondence\Memos\Tech Memo#2-Site Assessments\Valley Springs POE\Appendix C - AuditMate.Detailed Component List.xIsx

Page30of 3



HOMESTEAD
REST AREA

TECHNICAL REVIEW REPORT

Prepared for:

Mr. Brad Remmich
South Dakota Department of Transportation
Office of Project Development
700 East Broadway Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501-2586
(605) 773-3093

Prepared by:

TSP
600 Kansas City Street
Rapid City, SD 57701-2712
(605) 343-6102

Felsburg Holt & Ullevig
6300 South Syracuse Way, Suite 600
Centennial, CO 80111
(303) 721-1440

FHU Reference No. 113039-01
December 2013



Homestead Rest Area Technical Review Report

TABLE OF CONTENTS

V.

Page
INTRODUCTION 1
GENERAL OVERVIEW 2
A. Rest Area Layout 2
B. Field Visit Observations 4
C. User Environment 4
D. Existing Building Code Conformity 5
E. Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Survey 5
F. Energy and Water Usage Review 7
BUILDING SYSTEM OVERVIEW 8
A. Architectural System 8
B. Plumbing System 8
C. Mechanical System 8
D. Electrical System 9
E. Sanitary Sewer System 9
F. Water System 9
G. Infrastructure 10
SUMMARY 11
APPENDIX A MAINTENANCE STAFF MEETING MINUTES
APPENDIX B ADA SURVEY RESULTS
APPENDIX C AUDITMATE SUMMARY
LIST OF FIGURES
Page
Homestead Rest Area Site Layout 3

Figure 1.




Homestead Rest Area Technical Review Report

l. INTRODUCTION

The Homestead Rest Area is located to the east of the Interstate 29 corridor, off SD50, in the
southeast corner of South Dakota. More specifically, the rest area is approximately 50 miles
south of Sioux Falls and 7 miles east of Vermillion on SD50. The facility does not directly
access Interstate 29, and services both northbound and southbound Interstate 29 and SD50
traffic.

The site includes the main rest area facility, teepee tower/sculpture, picnic structures, a small
state police facility / storage garage, a dump station (closed), and segregated truck and
passenger vehicle parking. The main facility includes restrooms, and a manned information
counter that is staffed during summer months. The facility also includes a partial basement used
for mechanical equipment, workshop, and storage.

The purpose of this report is to summarize the condition of existing site components and
building systems for the facility as a whole. The intent for this report is to define the general
status of the existing facilities given their age and use.

The report has been divided into two general areas of focus. The first section includes a general
overview of the facility design and operations. Architectural issues, including the general
capacity of the facilities and current operations, are reviewed and compared to current facility
standards (i.e., building codes, ADA, etc.).

The systems overview section covers the type and condition of the components that make up
the facility, and includes a summary evaluation of the site and building infrastructure. The site
infrastructure repairs/replacement review includes sidewalks, lighting, signage, landscaping,
and picnic shelters. The building systems infrastructure review includes items such as the
building shell and structure, mechanical and plumbing systems, electrical, interior finishes, and
communications/IT equipment.
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Homestead Rest Area Technical Review Report

Il. GENERAL OVERVIEW

A. Rest Area Layout

The rest area is accessed from SD50, just east of the 1-29 interchange. The main facility is
centered within the site and bordered by the parking lot and access road. Picnic areas are
located both north and south of the main visitor center building. The rest area provides one
centralized parking lot, with separate areas for passenger vehicles and trucks. On the south
east end of the parking lot is a state police structure (approximately 1,000 square feet) and
small garage, which were not reviewed in this report. On the north east end of the parking lot is
a small storage garage for maintenance equipment, and long term storage of marketing
materials. Two sewage ponds which support the facility are located to the south of the main
parking lot.

Outdoor facilities include:

One 20'x32’ framed storage garage

Nine dual picnic shelters (2 concrete tables ea.) approx. 14'x27’
One exterior visitor display structure

Exterior uncovered vending machines and advertising equipment
One lodgepole/teepee sculpture

Dumping station

Flag pole

Utilities Include:

Rural water system with underground steel tank and pump

Gravity sewer system with lagoons with pump at manhole just upstream of lagoons
No city gas or propane tanks

Electric power and transformer

Telephone service

The main structure is 1,773 square feet. On the north side of the structure, under the men’s
restroom and storage room, is a 700 square foot basement. Including the basement, the total
area of the facility is approximately 2,473 square feet. The main level includes:

e Lobby, and secured visitor center
e Men’s and women’s restrooms
e Storage area with access stairs to basement

Building Systems include:
e Heating and cooling including split system gas heating and electric cooling units
e Ventilation is exhaust with make-up air

o Power is three phase, 120/240 volt, 225 amp

Figure 1 shows the layout of the Homestead Rest Area facility including the rest area’s location
in relation to major roadways in the area.
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Homestead Rest Area Technical Review Report

B. Field Visit Observations

A field meeting was held with TSP and SDDOT officials on September 17, 2013 to gain initial
insights from the SDDOT maintenance team about the operation, history, and condition of the
existing on-site facilities. A copy of the meeting minutes are contained in Appendix A of this
report, and the following summarizes the key points of the meeting:

e The facility was designed and constructed in 1977. There have not been major
alterations to the facilities since the construction.

o SDDOT staff estimate the visitor's center and the parking lots are appropriately sized for
the current use/demand. Note the following:

0 The maneuvering area for truck parking is limited and should be reviewed.

0 The structure provides limited interior circulation space for the restrooms and
visitor's area.

0 The restrooms comfortably support between three to four people at a time.

0 The picnic shelters are used regularly during the summer months (June —
August) and estimate only half are used at any one time.

e The dumping station was used regularly by the public, when opened. The facility
required closure due to excessive trash being dumped which routinely clogged the
system. Alternative low maintenance solutions should be reviewed (refer to Tilford West
report).

e The facility includes an insulated ceiling, masonry exterior walls, and glass windows. The
insulation suggests the facility was designed for year round use.

o ADA requirements have not been addressed. Major compliance issues include
reworking the lobby entrances, and updating toilet rooms with appropriate sinks and five
foot stalls.

C. User Environment

The rest area requires users exiting Interstate 29 at SD50 to access the facility. Within the rest
area, vehicles are served by a ¥ mile single direction access road around the quiet and
landscaped site.

The facility was designed by Ward Whitwam, AlIA a prominent State of SD Architect, as a
somewhat rustic modern facility. Architecturally, the stone faced visitor center and picnic
structures are inviting. The facility is modern looking with stone ends near the toilet rooms, and
includes a large hipped roof with a glassed in/transparent lobby. The roof originally appears to
have been built up, and now looks out of place with the updated white single-ply membrane
roof. The interior spaces are inviting, noticeably worn, and in need of better ventilation, lighting,
and general refurbishment.

The lodge pole teepee structure can be seen from 1-29, originally intended to attract visitors to

the rest area. The structure is not an organizing element on the site, nor is anything more
provided concerning a further message or function associated with South Dakota history.
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Homestead Rest Area Technical Review Report

D. Existing Building Code Conformity

The current facilities were designed and constructed in 1979 to the codes at the time, which
lacked consideration for people with disabilities. To quantify the differences in code standards,
the existing main building was evaluated per the ICC 2012 International Building Code which
has been adopted by the State of South Dakota. Based on the use of the existing facility, the
following building classifications were utilized in the comparison:

Size: 1,773 square feet

Occupant Type: Mercantile
Construction Type: Type 5-b (or 3-b)
Occupant Load: < 50

Maximum access travel: 75 feet
Required Exits: 1

The following outline the major areas where the existing building deviates from the requirements
of the current Building Code (IBC 2012):

o GFI power outlets are not present in restrooms, and the information desk requires
additional power outlet boxes.

e Facility does not include a family / assisted-use restroom.

e Several areas are not ADA compliant per ICC A117.1-2009 (outlined in following
sections).

It should be noted that per the “Existing” Building Code, unless there are significant safety
hazards, the facilities are not required to be modernized as a whole to meet current code
standards. However, any repairs or new additions will need to be completed to these standards.
The exception concerns ADA requirements, which are a retroactive federal requirement. When
the ADA is addressed the project will need to also be completed per building code, which
includes accessibility criteria (ICC- A117.1-2009).

E. Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Survey

As stated previously, the building was originally constructed prior to the ADA and does not meet
these requirements. To quantify the improvements required to the current facility for compliance
with ADA standards, a detailed survey was completed utilizing the “ADA Checklist for Readily
Achievable Barrier Removal” per the DOJ ADA Standards for Accessible Design - 2010. The
survey identified the following general deficiencies, and more detailed information is referenced
in Appendix B of this report:
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Homestead Rest Area Technical Review Report

Priority 1 Deficiencies (access to building):

o Accessible parking spaces at the front of the building are within maximum allowable
slope limitations

e The accessible ramp adjacent to the accessible spaces is on a 1:10.9 slope (1:12 is the
maximum allowable). The slab adjacent to the front door of the building has been built
up with a currently slope of 6.2%

e Curb ramps are not provided at accessible spaces

e Parking signs do not meet current MUTCD standards and the Van Accessible space is
not indicated. The accessible parking striping is not in accordance with current standards
(11’ space and 5’ aisle)

o ADA pull handle on entrance door has insufficient clearance
Door closer takes less than 5 seconds to close from and open position

Priority 2 Deficiencies (Access to Goods and Services):

o Doorways from the lobby to each of the restrooms do not have sufficient corridor width.
There is insufficient ADA clearance with the existing 44" wide corridor when using
operable restroom entrance doors (46-52"min.required depending upon configuration)

e Information Area

0 Area behind counter and information desks / map counter height does not meet
ADA clearance or height standards

0 There is not a section of front counter that is no higher than 36 inches above the
floor

0 Signage, upgrade existing signs to current ADA standards

Priority 3 (Restrooms):

Stall doors not self- closing

The sign on the wall, located on the push side of the door does not meet ADA standards
There is not adequate clearance on the pull side of the doors

Door hardware is not located in compliance with ADA standards

Entrance doors cannot be opened with 5 Ibs. or less of force

Entrance doors do not take more than 5 seconds to close from an open position
Pipes below the lavatories are not insulated or covered

Soap dispensers above the lavatory counter are more than 44 inches above the floor
Men’s and women'’s toilet is more than 18 inches from the side wall or partition
Men’s and women'’s toilet does not have adequate clearance to meet ADA standards
Grab bars do not meet ADA standards

Toilet paper holders in men’s and women'’s stalls do not meet standards

Entrance doors to stalls do not meet closure pressure or ADA pull handle standards
Toilet compartment is less than 60 inches wide
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Priority 4 (additional access) Deficiencies:

e Phone is wall mounted and does not meet ADA standards for sound control, TTY plug
in, and shelf.
¢ Bottom leading edge of the electric water cooler is less than 27 inches above the floor
and protrudes more than 4 inches into the circulation path.
F. Energy and Water Usage Review

TSP has not received any data concerning this information:
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[lIl.  BUILDING SYSTEM OVERVIEW

The following sections include a general review of individual building and site components,
starting with site components and then broken down by individual disciplines (Architectural
Systems, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, and Civil/Site systems). The discussion generally
parallels SDDOT AuditMate database format.

A detailed summary of each discipline section in the current AuditMate format including general
comments of individual line items are contained in Appendix C of this report. The table contains
both existing line items and recommended updates to the SDDOT database, which are shown
in bold font.

A. Architectural System

The building structure includes exterior and interior bearing walls of reinforced masonry and
stone. The interior and exterior stone walls are in excellent condition and require cleaning and
minor repairs. The roof is a framed hipped type running the long axis and includes a rubber
membrane. There are also small copper roofs that cover the front and rear face of the building
on the long sides of the facility. The interior finishes are durable and overall in good shape given
their age.

The detached equipment garage is weathered and needs paint and roof repairs.
B. Plumbing System

All wall hung water closets, urinals, and lavatory sinks are vitreous china and were installed in
1993. The mop sink is enameled cast iron and was installed in 1980. The lavatory faucets and
water closet flush valves are electronic / battery operated. The electric wall hung water cooler
which was installed in 1993.

Underground or concealed waste and vent piping is cast iron and installed in 1979. Exposed
waste and vent piping is PVC plastic and also installed in 1979. Water piping insulation is a mix
of original fabric covering or partially closed cell foam insulation.

Water for domestic use is supplied by a rural water system. The system has a water pressure
regulator, water meter, backflow preventer, pressure booster system and a 6000 gallon
underground fiberglass holding tank. Water is pumped from the storage tank to all plumbing
fixtures in the building. The water system that supplies the domestic water supply system was
installed 1992 and some of the components may have been replaced over time. The lawn
irrigation system, installed in 1979, also draws water from the holding tank and has a separate
water pressure booster system.

C. Mechanical System
The building is heated and cooled by (2) split-system air-to-air heat pumps installed in 2000.

Electric unit heaters, installed in 1979 in the equipment / storage rooms provide heating to those
rooms. There are outside air duct connections to both systems for ventilation.
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Exhaust ventilation for each of the toilet rooms is ducted to small utility fan set. Exhaust grilles
are wall mounted on the water closet wall in each toilet room. There is also a utility fan set for
exhaust ventilation of the basement equipment room. This system, installed in 1979, was not

operable at the time of the inspection.

D. Electrical System

The building is served by a 120/208 volt, 3 phase, 200 amp service. There are two circuit
breaker panels located the main floor equipment room. Panels are clearly labeled as to what
each breaker serves. All wiring is run in conduit and panel boards appeared to be original
equipment, installed in 1997.

Lighting fixtures in the building are a mix of recessed and surface mounted type, and were
installed in 1979. All lamps in the fixtures have been changed to fluorescent.

Outdoor lighting is primarily high pressure sodium or HID. Recessed and surface mounted
fixtures are used on the building. Some fixtures have signs of moisture inside the lens,
indicating the lens no longer seals properly. Most outdoor lighting has been in service since
1979.

Hand dryers are electric and operating properly.

CCTV is installed in the lobby. There is also an emergency beacon system, the operation of
which was not immediately observable, but confirmed by staff.

Telephone and internet services are installed in the building.

E. Sanitary Sewer System

The sanitary sewer system consists of gravity flow sewer lines to two sewage lagoons located at
the south end of the site. A lift station is used to pump water into the lagoons. The north lagoon
is approximately twice as large as the south lagoon.

According to maintenance personnel, the ponds provide adequate capacity. The only problem
mentioned was occasional clogging that is cleared at the last manhole or at the pump in that
manhole. There have been no problems with the pipes upstream of that manhole.

When in operation, the pipes from the dump station clogged frequently. The chronic clogging
issue led to the closing of the dump station, and there are no plans to re-open the facility in the
future.

F. Water System

The water for the site is supplied by Clay Rural Water. A steel underground tank is used for

storage and a pump is used to pressurize the system. There has been no problem with this
system outside of the building.
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G. Infrastructure

The parking area is all concrete. The general condition of the concrete for the ramps and the
parking area is good, with observed deterioration being in the joints. There is extreme cracking
in the southeast corner of the lot near the sewage lagoons, and is confirmed by the latest paving
ratings done by the SDDOT. In these ratings, joint seals are the lowest rated followed by joint
spalling. The ratings also indicate some punchout damage in the long entrance ramp which may
reflect the extreme cracking mentioned above, and will need to be replaced in the near future.
Joint repair and sealing should continue to be done to extend the life of the pavement.

Maintenance personnel stated that the slope where the exit ramp meets SD50 can be too steep
for icy conditions. In addition, trucks are running over the curb and gutter as they turn west onto
highway SD50. Staff also mentioned that the parking area may not be wide enough for trucks
to turn into the marked parking spaces. Re-striping the parking spaces should be reviewed.

Concrete walk extends along the parking spaces, around the building and to picnic shelters
located around the site. The majority of the concrete sidewalk is in good shape. Approximately
20% of the sidewalk has cracks that may require replacement in the future. The cracked
sidewalk is located around the building and in the area of the teepee sculpture.
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V. SUMMARY

The Homestead Rest Area is located aside northbound Interstate 29, off of highway SD50, in
the southeast corner of the State of SD. The site is approximately 50 miles south of Sioux Falls
and 7 miles east of Vermillion, SD, on route SD50. The facility is unique as it is not directly
accessible from Interstate 29 but from highway SD50 connecting west to Vermillion. As such,
the facility services northbound and southbound Interstate 29 and SD50 traffic.

The purpose of this report was to summarize the condition of existing site components and
building systems for the facility as a whole, and to define the general status of the existing
facilities given their age and use.

It is our understanding the facility services a high percentage of local travelers, and tourists
coming from or through lowa and Nebraska, as well as truckers. The site is substantial and
there is adequate space for expansion in the future. The site as a whole is in fair condition and
will require repairs and improvements to certain systems (lighting, sidewalks, sprinkler, etc.).

The site and facility meets current needs. The facility is architecturally attractive but is
weathered and worn. The main building structure was built in 1979 and is reaching its design
life. General refurbishment of some mechanical, plumbing and electrical systems would be
required moving forward.

The facility will need to be modified to comply with ADA/building code requirements. The extent
of which has yet to be determined, as an additional factor will be in identifying the added space
required to modify the restroom entrances, to support increased user loads (if any), and to
provide family assist restroom(s).
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October 15, 2013

MEETING MINUTES

SDDOT INTERSTATE REST AREA STUDY
FHU Reference No. 113039-01

Homestead Maintenance Review Meeting
Homestead Rest Area
Date of Meeting: September 17, 2013

In attendance:

Brad Remmich — SDDOT
Jerry Hanson — SDDOT
Jeff Gustafson - SDDOT
Tim Roach — TSP

Bob King — TSP

Todd Schultz - TSP

The purpose of the meeting was to gain initial insights from the SDDOT maintenance team about
the operation, history, and condition of the existing on-site facilities at the Homestead rest area.
The following summarizes the key points of the meeting:

FACILITY USE

There is a consistent year round use of the facilities by truckers, and local commuters,
however in the summer months the highest amount of use is by tourists. The site is shared
with a separate small state police building (which is outside the scope of this review).

The site is unique as it is not directly accessed from the highway. One must exit the
highway to an intersection, and proceed to an entrance. This makes the site accessible
to/from the highway from both north and south directions. This added step/distance does
not seem to impact travelers/truckers according to the maintenance team. It is nice having
one larger facility to maintain rather than two.

Per the SDDOT, at this time the visitor’'s center facility seems to be appropriately sized for
the current use as does truck and auto parking.

There is a visitor's area within the facility which is manned in the summer months — it is
somewhat larger than most in the state. The work area is separated from the lobby (where
exhibits are placed) by a wall and information counter with a rolling door. The lobby is not
designed for floor displays which clutter up the area.

Adjacent from the information areas is a large shared storage /equipment/mechanical room,
and a partial 700sf basement (under the storage and men’s restroom) which are also used
for lawn equipment and brochure storage, etc.

On site there is a garage structure which is used for equipment storage and some tourist
information brochure storage as well.
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The structure itself seems to be limited in interior circulation space for both the restrooms
and the visitor's area. The restrooms comfortably support perhaps 3-4 people at a time, but
there is little maneuvering space.

The picnic shelters are used regularly during the summer months (June — August) but we
understand are never more than %2 used.

The dumping station was fairly often used, more by locals, until closed off — apparently
much trash is dumped in clogging and shutting down the system. Alternative solutions are
needed.

USER INFORMATION

There are a higher proportion of general travelers and truckers at this location. Truckers do
overnight at this location. A lot of local travelers use this facility.

FACILITY NEEDS / ISSUES

There have been some consistent comments from travelers at this location which include:
o Poor lighting in restrooms.
0 Visitor Center — poor ventilation and heat.
0 Plumbing Fixtures non- functioning often

There is no immediate safety issues reported. A video monitor system is very successful in
reducing vandalism and security problems.

There is no history of accidents related to current facility and on site circulation.
Truck maneuvering is a bit tight from parking stalls.

Site Systems (landscaping, lighting, trash, ponds, etc.):

0 Sidewalk and paving maintenance repairs needed but otherwise surfaces are in
good condition.

0 Lagoon System was re-lined in 1998. Could use re-lining and riprap soon. Capacity
is adequate with 2 ponds; the north pond is approximately twice the size of the
south pond. Piping system consists of manholes with a pump at the last manhole.
They have had some problems with the manhole and the pump clogging in the past.
Dump Station was removed due to pipe clogging problems. The staff really doesn’t
want to replace it.

0 Water supply is from Clay Rural Water. There is a steel underground tank. System
has had no problems at this time.

0 The lawn sprinkler system will need replacement.

o0 Site parking, pedestrian, and exterior building lighting systems are original and are
becoming unruly and expensive to maintain.

o Site drainage is adequate, and there isn’t a history of ponding or flooding.
Downspout system could use repair or replacement as it does not drain well at the
front of the building. This may cause some walk cracking.

o Dogwalk area has heavy use, could use baggie stand to assist and encourage user
pick up and disposal of dog waste.

Building Systems (shell, interior finishes, MEP):
0 Upgrade to ADA.
0 Replace video camera system.
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0 Replace aged plumbing fixture valves/sensors.
0 Membrane roof system on main building is 10yr warranty, and will need
replacement.
0 Picnic shelters need some repairs & refurbishing. They are dark, a little musty, and
several have standing water.

0 Heat, cooling, and Ventilation system replacement/modernization is past due.

o0 Electrical power upgrades in support of the visitor station desk are needed.

o0 Interior Lighting outdated and failing — maintenance cost and problems...needs
replacement.

o0 Bathroom exhaust fans should be replaced, due to age/condition.

0 Basement exhaust fan is not operational and should be replaced.

o Domestic water pressure booster system is leaking and should be replaced.

0 Heating, cooling, and ventilation are marginal at best at this facility.

o Domestic water heater should be replaced, due to age/condition.

o Portable dehumidifier in basement should be replaced, due to age/condition

SDDOT MAINTENANCE STAFF REQUESTS
¢ Small size and old age of facility are limiting factors.

These meeting minutes were prepared by Tim Roach (TSP). Please contact me at
roachtj@teamtsp.com or 605-343-6102 for corrections or clarifications.
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

SDDOT Rest Area Improvements
FHU Reference Number 13-039-01
Project | ISP Proiect Number 03120855

Building HOMESTEAD

Location 29 N/S., MRM 26
Date 09-17-2013 (Inspection)

Surveyors Timothy Roach, AIA
Todd Schultz, PE

Robert King, CPD

Contact Information TSP (605) 343-6102

An accessible route from site arrival points and an accessible entrance should be provided for

everyone.

Institute for Human Centered Design ADA National Network
www.HumanCenteredDesign.org Questions on the ADA 800-949-4232 voice/tty
November 2011 www.ADAchecklist.org
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Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

This checklist was produced by the New England ADA Center, a project of the Institute for Human Centered Design and a
member of the ADA National Network. This checklist was developed under a grant from the Department of Education,
NIDRR grant number H133A060092-09A. However the contents do not necessarily represent the policy of the Department
of Education, and you should not assume endorsement by the Federal Government.

Questions or comments on the checklist contact the New England ADA Center at 617-695-0085 voice/tty or
ADAinfo@NewEnglandADA.org

For the full set of checklists, including the checklists for recreation facilities visit www.ADAchecklist.org.

Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org

2011

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

Comments

Possible Solutions

1.1

Is there at least one route from
site arrival points (parking,
passenger loading zones, public
sidewalks and public
transportation stops) that does
not require the use of stairs?

Yes DNO

If yes, location
of route:

Photo #: 1.1

e Add a ramp

* Regrade to 1:20
maximum slope

¢ Add a lift if site
constraints prevent other
solutions

Parking (2010 Standards — 208 & 502) Note: Accessible parking spaces should be identified by size, access aisle and signage.

1.2 |If parking is provided for the Yes D No Total Spaces Accessible * Reconfigure by
public, are an adequate number Spaces repainting lines
of accessible spaces provided? 1-25 1 .
Total #: 38 26 - 50 5 .
Accessible #: 51-75 3
2 76-100 4 Photo #: 1.2
100+ see 2010 Standards 208.2
1.3  Ofthe accessible spaces, is at DYes No *For every 6 or fraction of 6 parking | NEEDS TO BE SIGNED * If constructed before
least one a van accessible spaces required by the table above, AS VAN ACCESSIBLE. 3/15/2012, parking is
space?* at least 1 should be a van accessible , , compliant if at least 1 in
space. RESTRIPE SO 8" X 8 every 8 accessible spaces
SPACE/ACCESS AISLE is van accessible
® Reconfigure by
repainting lines
Photo#: 1.3
1.4 Are accessible spaces at least 8 ¢ Reconfigure by
feet wide with an access aisle at Yes D No 7 repainting lines
least 5 feet wide? %
Measurement: / Two spaces can share an
10 FT SPACE access aisle (check state
6 FT AISLE requirements; some states,
% such as Connecticut,
<+— 8’ min—>»<5mins Photo #: 1.4 require an access aisle for

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

each space)
1.5 Is the van accessible space: ¢ Reconfigure to provide
- van-accessible space(s)
At least 11 feet wide with an DYES No .
access aisle at least 5 feet Measurement: .
wide?
Or DYes No
At least 8 feet wide with an Measurement:
access aisle at least 8 feet
10’ SPACE
wide? 0' SPAC
6’ AISLE
Photo #: 1.5
1.6 Is at least 98 inches of vertical ¢ Reconfigure to provide
clearance provided for the van DYes D No van-accessible space(s)
accessible space? NA .
Measurement: o
Photo #:
1.7 Are the access aisles marked so - * Mark access aisles
as to discourage parking in Yes D No o
them? o
The marking method and
color may be addressed by
Photo #: 1.1 state/local requirements
1.8 Is the slope of the accessible - ¢ Regrade surface
parking spaces and access aisles Yes D No o
no steeper than 1:48 in all o
directions? Measurement:
<2%
Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.9 Do the access aisles adjoin an e Create accessible route
. ! Yes DNO .
accessible route? ¢ Relocate accessible space
[ ]
Photo #: 1.1
1.10 Are accessible spaces Identified - ¢ Install signs
with a sign that includes the Yes D No o
International Symbol of .
Accessibility? -
Yes D No
Is the bottom of the sign at Measurement: The International Symbol
least 60 inches above the 88” of Accessibility is not
ground? Photo #: 1.10 required on the ground by
the 2010 Standards
1.11 Are there signs reading “van - ¢ Install signs
accessible” at van accessible DYes No .
spaces? .
VAN NA
ACCESSIBLE
Photo #:
1.12 Of the total parking spaces, are - ¢ Reconfigure spaces
the accessible spaces located YEs D AL .
on the closest accessible route o |f parking lot serves
to the accessible entrance(s)? multiple entrances,
Photo #: 1.1 accessible parking should

be dispersed

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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Exterior Accessible Route (2010 Standards — Ch.4)

1.13 Is the route stable, firm and - ¢ Repair uneven paving
slip-resistant? YEs D AL ¢ Fill small bumps and
breaks with patches
¢ Replace gravel with
Photo #: 1.13 asphalt or other surface
1.14 Isthe route at least 36 inches - ¢ Change or move
wide? Yes DNO landscaping, furnishings
or other items
Note: Measurer’r:ent: 36" min ¢ Widen route
The accessible route can 108 o
narrow to 32 inches min. for a
max. of 24 inches. These
narrower portions of the route
must be at least 48 inches from
each other. in—24”max+.<—i 48”max—>.+i 24”max->§
| 1 1 1
Photo 1.1
1.15 If the route is greater than 200 ¢ Widen route for passing

feet in length and no less than
60 inches wide, is there a
passing space no less than 60 x
60 inches?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

NA

space

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

Photo #:
1.16 If there are grates or openings * Replace or move grate
on the route, are the openings DYes D AL .
no larger than % inches to the *
dominant direction of travel? Measurement:
Is the long dimension Dyes D No
perpendicular to the dominant NA
direction of travel? Photo #:
1.17 Isthe running slope no steeper - ¢ Regrade to 1:20 max.
than 1:20, i.e. for every inch of Yes D No o If steeper than 1:20 and
height change there are at least no steeper than 1:12,
20 inches of route run? Measurement: treat as a ramp and add
6.7% AT other features such as
DOOR edge protection and
handrails
]
Photo #:
1.18 Is the cross slope no steeper - ¢ Regrade to 1:48 max.
than 1:48? ves Lo .
[ )
Measurement:
<2%
Photo #:

Curb Ramps (2010 Standards — 406)

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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1.19 If the accessible route crosses a e |nstall curb ram
. Yes DNO o P
curb, is there a curb ramp? o

Photo #: 1.2
1.20 Is the running slope of the curb DYes No * Regrade curb ramp
ramp no steeper than 1:12, i.e. —_— e | .
for every inch of height change ‘ 12 min > .
there are at least 12 inches of Measurement:
curb ramp run? 1:10.9
(9.2%)

Photo #: 0025

1.21 Is the cross slope of the curb Yes D No Regrade curb ramp

ramp, excluding flares, no s | .

steeper than 1:48? < 48 min » .
Measurement:

NA

Photo #: 0027 & 0028

1.22 Is the curb ramp, excludin e Widen curb ram
P . g Yes D No P
flares, at least 36 inches wide? o
[ ]
Measurement:
Photo #: 0027
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

2011 Page 8
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1.23

At the top of the curb ramp is
there a level landing (slope no
steeper than 1:48 in all
directions) that is at least 36
inches long and at least as wide
as the curb ramp?

If there are curb ramp flares,
are the slopes of the flares no
steeper than 1:10, i.e. for every
inch of height change there are
at least 10 inches of flare run?

Yes DNO

Measurement:

Yes DNO

Measurement:

o
36”"min

Photo #: 0027

¢ Reconfigure
e Add ramp flares

1.24

If the landing at the top is less
than 36 inches long, are there
curb ramp flares?

Are the slopes of the flares no
greater than 1:12, i.e. for every
inch of height change there are
at least 12 inches of flare run?

DYes DNO

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

Photo #:

¢ Add ramp flares
* Regrade flares

Ramps (2010 Standards — 405 & 505) Note

: If any portion of the accessible route is steeper than 1:20, it

should be treated as a ramp.

1.25 If there is a ramp (other than e Alter ramp
curb ramps), is it at least 36 DYes D No o
inches wide? If there are _ .
handrails, measure between Measurement: NA
the handrails. NA
Photo #:
1.26 Is the surface stable, firm and ¢ Resurface ramp
slip resistant? DYes D No .
NA NA .

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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Photo #:

1.27

For each section of the ramp, is
the running slope no greater
than 1:12, i.e. for every inch of
height change there are at least
12 inches of ramp run?

Note:

Rises no greater than 3 inches
with a slope no steeper than
1:8 and rises no greater than 6
inches with a slope no steeper
than 1:10 are permitted when
such slopes are necessary due
to space limitations.

DYes DNo

Measurement:

NA

12 min

NA

Photo #:

¢ Alter or relocate ramp
¢ Lengthen ramp to
decrease slope

1.28

Is there a level landing that is at
least 60 inches long and at least
as wide as the ramp:

At the top of the ramp?

At the bottom of the ramp?

DYes DNo

Measurement:

DYes DNo

Measurement:

landing widths must
be at least equal to
ramp width

B 2
60",

NA

Photo #:

e Alter ramp

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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1.29 Isthere alevel landing where e Alter ramp
the ramp changes direction that DYes D No .
is at least 60 x 60 inches? M ¢ NA o
easurement:
Photo #:
1.30 If the ramp has a rise higher ¢ Add handrails
than 6 inches, are there DYes D No o
handrails on both sides? M ¢ NA o
easurement:
. Curb ramps are not
if greater than 6 required to have handrails
Photo #:
1.31 s the top of the handrail ¢ Reconfigure or replace
gripping surface no less than 34 DYes D No handrails
inches and no greater than 38 _ NA .
inches above the ramp surface? Measurement: o
34"-38"
Photo #:
1.32 Is the handrail gripping surface ¢ Reconfigure or replace
continuous and not obstructed DYes D AL handrails
along the top or sides? NA o
[ ]
P
Is the bottom of the handrail DYes D No
gripping surface obstructed for
no more than 20 percent of its | Measurement:
length? / Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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1.33

If the handrail gripping surface
is circular, is it no less than 1 %
inches and no greater than 2
inches in diameter?

DYes DNo

Measurement:

1%-2"

Photo #:

NA

¢ Replace handrails

1.34

If the handrail gripping surface
is non-circular, is it no less than
4 inches and no greater than 6
% inches in perimeter and no
more than 2 % inches in cross
section?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

4”-6 %" perimeter

Photo #:

NA

Replace handrails

1.35

Does the handrail:

Extend at least 12 inches
horizontally beyond the top and
bottom of the ramp?

Return to a wall, guard, or
landing surface?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNO

Photo #:

NA

¢ Add extensions
¢ Reconfigure handrails

1.36

To prevent wheelchair casters
and crutch tips from falling off:

Does the surface of the ramp
extend at least 12 inches
beyond the inside face of the
handrail?

Or

Is there a curb or barrier that

DYes DNO

Measurement:

DYes DNO

NA

e Add curb
e Add barrier
¢ Extend ramp width

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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prevents the passage of a 4-
inch diameter sphere? Measurement:
Photo #:

Entrance (2010 Standards — 404)

1.37 Is the main entrance - ¢ Redesign to make it
accessible? Yes DNO accessible

[ ]
Photo #: 1.37 .

1.38 If the main entrance is not e Designate an entrance
accessible, is there an DYes D No and rgnake it accessible
alternative accessible entrance? ¢ Ensure that accessible

entrance can be used
Can the alternative accessible D D independently and
entrance be used Yes No NA during the same hours as
independently and during the the main entrance
same hours as the main .
entrance?
Photo #:
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance
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1.39 Do all inaccessible entrances DY D N e Install signs
have signs indicating the s 0 (L)_ ¢ Install signs on route
location of the nearest nd NA before people get to
accessible entrance? ERANGE. inaccessible entrances so
that people do not have
- to turn around and
retrace route
°
Photo #:
1.40 If not all entrances are ¢ Install sign
accessible, is there a sign at the DYes D No o
accessible entrance with the NA .
International Symbol of
Accessibility?
Photo #:
1.41 s the clear opening width of - ¢ Alter door
the accessible entrance door at Yes D No :]: o L * Install offset hinges
least 32 inches, between the M ‘ : 327 min ? o
face of the door and the stop, easurement: 90°
when the door is open 90 ”
degrees? 32
) Photo #: 1.41
1.42 If thereis a front approach to See 2010 Standards

the pull side of the door, is
there at least 18 inches of
maneuvering clearance beyond
the latch side plus at least 60
inches clear depth?

On both sides of the door, is the

Yes DNo

Measurement:

32ll

Yes DNO

6Qu
min

404.2.4 for maneuvering
clearance requirements on
the push side of the door
and side approaches to the
pull side of the door

¢ Remove obstructions

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

ground or floor surface of the
maneuvering clearance level
(no steeper than 1:48)?

Measurement:

Photo #: 1.42

¢ Reconfigure walls
¢ Add automatic door
opener

1.43 Is the door threshold edge no * Remove or replace
more than % inch high? DYes D No threshold
Measurement: *
Or 3/4” .
No more than % inch high if Yes DNO
slope is beveled no steeper
than 1:2? Measurement:
3/
Note: The first % inch of the %
threshold may be vertical; the
rest must be beveled. Photo #: 1.41
1.44 Is the door equipped with * Replace inaccessible
hardware, including locks, that DYes -No knob with lever, loop or
is operable with one hand and push hardware
does not require tight grasping, ¢ Add automatic door
pinching, or twisting of the @ ’N opener
wrist? o
Photo #: 1.42
1.45 Are the operable parts of the ¢ Change hardware height

door hardware no less than 34
inches and no greater than 48
inches above the floor or
ground surface?

DYes DNO

Measurement:

37” BOTTOM
47” TOP

347- 48"

Photo #: 1.45

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.46 If the door has a closer, does it - e Adjust closer
take at least 5 seconds to close Yes D No {: o
from an open position of 90 ‘ pry .
degrees to a position of 12 Measurement: 9°°\+
degrees from the latch? 5 SEC. .

<_/<9(’§\\°
i Photo #:

1.47 If there are two doorsin a * Remove inner door
series, e.g. vestibule, is the DYes D No I 48" min I | ¢ Change door swing
distance between the doors at M . - NA .
least 48 inches plus the width easurement: }
of the doors when swinging into
the space? ﬂ

. ':4— 48" min —»1. K
or
= .'4— 48" min —pi E
U H Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 1 — Approach & Entrance

1.48 If provided at the building
entrance, are carpets or mats

DYes DNO

Replace or remove mats

no higher than % inch thick? .
& : Measurement: ____T____ NA
V”rIax
Photo #:
1.49 Are edges of carpets or mats e Secure carpeting or mats
& P L DYes D No peting
securely attached to minimize at edges
tripping hazards? NA o
[ ]
Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

H projet SDDOT Rest Area Improvements

FHU Reference Number 13-039-01
TSP Project Number 03120855

« > suding HOMESTEAD
| | Location 29 N/S., MRM 26

pate 09-17-2013 (Inspection)

surveyors Timothy Roach, AIA
Todd Schultz, PE

Robert King, CPD
Contact Information TSP — (605) 343-6102

The layout of the building should allow people with disabilities to obtain goods and services
and to participate in activities without assistance.

Institute for Human Centered Design ADA National Network
www.HumanCenteredDesign.org Questions on the ADA 800-949-4232 voice/tty

November 2011 www.ADAchecklist.org
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This checklist was produced by the New England ADA Center, a project of the Institute for Human Centered Design and a
member of the ADA National Network. This checklist was developed under a grant from the Department of Education,
NIDRR grant number H133A060092-09A. However the contents do not necessarily represent the policy of the Department
of Education, and you should not assume endorsement by the Federal Government.

Questions or comments on the checklist contact the New England ADA Center at 617-695-0085 voice/tty or
ADAinfo@NewEnglandADA.org

For the full set of checklists, including the checklists for recreation facilities visit www.ADAchecklist.org.
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.1

Does the accessible entrance
provide direct access to the
main floor, lobby and elevator?

Yes DNO

Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

Comments

Photo #:

Possible Solutions

* Create accessible route

Interior Accessible Route (2010 Standards — Ch.4)

2.2

Are all public spaces on at least
one accessible route?

Yes DNo

Photo #: 2.8

* Create accessible route

2.3

Is the route stable, firm and
slip-resistant?

Yes DNo

Photo #: 2.8

 Repair uneven surfaces

2.4

Is the route at least 36 inches
wide?

Note:

The accessible route can
narrow to 32 inches min. for a
max. of 24 inches. These
narrower portions of the route
must be at least 48 inches from
each other.

Yes DNO

Measurement:

36" min

24" maxrre— 48" max—ne24"max
1

»
|
|

Photo #:

¢ Widen route

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.5 If the route is greater than 200 D D * Widen route for passing
. Yes No
feet in length and no less than NA space
36 inches wide, is there a o
passing space no less than 60 x Measurement: .
60 inches?
Photo #:
2.6 Is the running slope no steeper ¢ Regrade
than 1:20, i.e. for every inch of DYes DNO ¢ |f steeper than 1:20 and
height change there are at least NA no steeper than 1:12,
20 inches of route run? Measurement: treat as ramp and add
other features such as
edge protection and
Photo #: handrails
[ ]
2.7 Is the cross slope no steeper * Regrade
P P DYes DNO &
than 1:48? .
[ ]
Measurement: NA
Photo #:
2.8 Do all objects on circulation ¢ Remove object
) . DYes No . ) .
paths through public areas, e.g. ELECTRIC WATER * Add tactile warning such
fire extinguishers, drinking COOLER as permanent planter or
fountains, signs, etc., protrude Measurerr:'ent: partial walls
no more than 4 inches into the 18 % o
path?
Or Yes DNO
If an object protrudes more Measurement:
than 4 inches, is the bottom 25 1%” ABOVE
leading edge at 27 inches or FLOOR & 19” Or
lower above the floor? PROJ. FROM WALL Photo #: 2.8

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Or

Is the bottom leading edge at
80 inches or higher above the

floor?

Yes DNo

Measurement:

87”

BATHROOM 'i\'
777777777 'y

|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
4
|
|

80"min

Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

SECURITY CAMERA -
87” ABOVE FLOOR

Photo #:

2.9

Are there elevators or platform

lifts to all public stories?*

DYes DNO

NA

*Vertical access is not
required in new
construction or
alterations if a facility is
less than three stories or
has less than 3,000
square feet per story,
unless a facility is a
shopping center,
shopping mall,
professional office of a
health care provider,
transportation terminal,
state facility or
government facility

Institute for Human Centered Design
2011

www.ADAchecklist.org
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

Photo #:

¢ Install if necessary
¢ Offer goods and services
on an accessible story

Ramps (2010 Standards 404 & 505)

2.10

If there is a ramp, is it at least
36 inches wide? If there are
handrails, measure between
the handrails.

DYes DNO

Measurement:

NA

Photo #:

e Alter ramp

2.11

Is the surface stable, firm and
slip resistant?

DYes DNO

NA

Photo #:

¢ Change surface

2.12

For each section of the ramp, is
the running slope no greater
than 1:12, i.e. for every inch of
height change there are at least
12 inches of ramp run?

Note:

Rises no greater than 3 inches
with a slope no steeper than
1:8 and rises no greater than 6
inches with a slope no steeper
than 1:10 are permitted when
due to space limitations.

DYes DNO

Measurement:

\

12 min

NA

Photo #:

¢ Lengthen ramp to
decrease slope

* Reconfigure ramp to
include switchbacks

¢ Relocate ramp

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.13 Isthere a level landing that is at ¢ Alter ramp
least 60 inches long and at least ¢ Relocate ramp
as wide as the ramp: J
At the top of the ramp? DYes DNo NA
Measurement:
At the bottom of the ramp? DYes DNo
Measurement:
Photo #:
2.14 Is there a level landing where ¢ Increase landing size
. 8 . DYes DNo &
the ramp changes direction that J
is at least 60 x 60 inches? M . .
easurement:
NA
Photo #:
2.15 If the ramp has a rise higher ¢ Add handrails
. P & DYes DNO
than 6 inches are there .
handrails on both sides? M . .
easurement:
NA
if greater than 6”
Photo #:
Institute for Human Centered Design www.ADAchecklist.org Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.16

Is the top of the handrail
gripping surface no less than 34
inches and no greater than 38

DYes DNO

Measurement:

¢ Adjust handrail height

inches above the ramp surface? 347-38" NA
Photo #:
2.17 Is the handrail gripping surface D D * Regrade to 1:20 max
. Yes No
continuous and not obstructed ¢ If steeper than 1:20 and
along the top or sides? no steeper than 1:12,
treat as a ramp and add
If there are obstructions, is the DYeS D No NA other features such as
bottom of the handrail gripping edge protection and
surface obstructed by no more Measurement: handrails
than 20%? o
Photo #:
2.18 If the handrail gripping surface e Alter handrails
is circular, isit no less than 1% DYes DNO .
inches and no greater than 2 NA J
inches in diameter? Measurement:
Photo #:
2.19 If the handrail gripping surface e Alter handrails
. . g Pp & DYes DNo
is non-circular, is it no less than o
4 inches and no greater than 6 .
% inches in perimeter and no Measurement: NA
more than 2 % inches in cross
section?
4”-6 %" perimeter
Photo #:

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal

Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

2.20 Does the handrail: e Alter handrails
[ ]
Extend at least 12 inches DYES DNO .
beyond the top and bottom of Measurement: NA
the ramp?
If a 12” extension would be
Return to a wall, guard, or DYes DNo hazardous (in circulation
landing surface? Photo #: path), it is not required
2.21 To prevent wheelchair casters e Add curb
and crutch tips from falling off: ¢ Add barrier
¢ Extend ramp width
Does the surface of the ramp DYES DNO NA .
extend at least 12 inches o
beyond the inside face of the Measurement:
handrail?
Or
Is there a curb or barrier that DYES DNO
prevents the passage of a 4-
inch diameter sphere? Measurement: Photo #:

Elevators — Full Size & LULA (limited use, limited ap

2.22

If there is a full size or LULA
elevator, are the call buttons no

DYes DNO

plication) (2010 Standards — 407 & 408) Note: LULA elevators are often used in alterations.

¢ Change call button height

higher than 54 inches above the NA J
floor? Measurement:
Photo #:
2.23 If thereis a full size or LULA DY DN * |f constructed before
elevator, does the sliding door es ° 3/15/2012 and manually
reopen automatically when NA operated, the door is not

obstructed by an object or
person?*

required to reopen
automatically

Institute for Human Centered Design

2011
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Priority 2 — Access to Goods & Services

¢ Install opener

Photo #:
2.24 If there is a LULA elevator with ¢ Add power operated
a swinging door: door
¢ Adjust opening time
Is the door power- operated? Cves Do NA .
Does the door remain open for Dves DNo
at least 20 seconds when
activated? Time: Photo #:
2.25 If there is a full size elevator: * Replace elevator
[ ]
Is the interior at least 54 inches DYGS D No o A °
. . 4— 36" min—p
deep by at least 36 inches wide
with at least 16 sq. ft. of clear Measurement: NA
floor area? 16 sq.ftmin fo i
Is the door opening w